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1. FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Display

BATTERY STATUS ICON

(BLINKS WHEN LOW BATTERY CONDITION DETECTED)
MEASUREMENT IN PROGRESS TAG

SETUP: FACTORY CALIBRATION TAG

CAL: CALIBRATION TAG

PRIMARY DISPLAY

(DISPLAYS MEASUREMENT AND ERROR MESSAGES)
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE COMPENSATION

(BLINKS WHEN TEMPERATURE EXCEEDS 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F
RANGE)

TEMPERATURE UNITS

SECONDARY DISPLAY

(DISPLAYS TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENTS;

WHEN BLINKING, TEMPERATURE HAS EXCEEDED OPERATION
RANGE: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)
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Front Panel

A LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY (LCD)

B. READ KEY (USER MEASUREMENT)
C. ZERO KEY (USER CALIBRATION)

D.
£
F
G

ON/OFF

. PRIMARY DISPLAY
. SECONDARY DISPLAY
. STAINLESS STEEL SAMPLE WELL AND PRISM

Bottom

H.
L

BATTERY COVER
BATTERY COMPARTMENT
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2. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Significance of Use

Thank you for choosing Milwaukee. This instruction manual will
provide you the necessary information for correct use of the meter.

The MAB872 is an optical instrument that employs the measurement
of refractive index to determine the % Fructose in aqueous
solutions. The method is both simple and quick. Samples from
expressed, reconstituted or concentrated juice are measured
after a simple user calibration with deionized or distilled water.
Within seconds the instrument measures the refractive index of
the sample and converts it to % by weight concentration units.
The MA872 digital refractometer eliminates the uncertainity
associated with mechanical refractometers and is easily portable
for measurements in the plant.

The measurement technique and temperature compensation
employ methodology recommended in the ICUMSA Methods Book
(Internationally recognized body for Sugar Analysis).

Temperature (in °C or °F) is displayed simultaneously with the
measurement on the large dual level display along with icons for
Low Power and other helpful message codes.
Key features include:

* Dual-level LCD

* Automatic Temperature Compensation (ATC)

* Easy setup and storage

* Battery operation with Low Power indicator (BEPS)

* Automatically turns off after 3 minutes of non-use.
Remove the instrument from the packing materials and examine
carefully to ensure no damage has occurred during shipping. If
any damage has occurred, notify your Dealer.
Each MA872 instrument is supplied with:

* 9V battery

* [nstruction manual

Note: Save all packing material until you are sure that the

instrument functions correctly. A defective instrument must be
returned in its original packing.
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3. SPECIFICATIONS

Range 0to85% 0to80°C(32to0175°F)
Resolution 0.1% 0.1°C(0.1°F)
Accuracy +0.2%  +0.3°C(£0.5°F)
Light Source Yellow LED

Measurement Time Approximately 1.5 seconds

Minimum Sample Volume 100 pL (cover prism totally)

Sample Cell SS ring and flint glass prism
Temperature Automatic between 10 and 40 °C
Compensation (50 to 104 °F)

Case Material ABS

Enclosure Rating IP 65

Battery Type/Life 1 x 9 volt AA batteries / 5000 readings
Auto-Shut off After 3 minutes of non-use
Dimensions 19.2x10.2x6.7cm (7.5x 4 x 2.6")

Weight 420 g (14.8 0z.)
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4. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

The Fructose determination is made by measuring the refractive
index of a solution. Refractive Index is an optical characteristic of
a substance and the number of dissolved particles in it. Refractive
Index is defined as the ratio of the speed of light in empty space
to the speed of light in the substance. A result of this property is
that light will “bend”, or change direction, when it travels through
a substance of different refractive index. This is called refraction.

When passing from a material with a higher to lower refractive
index, there is a critical angle at which an incoming beam of
light can no longer refract, but will instead be reflected off the
interface. The critical angle can be used to easily calculate the
refractive index according to the equation:

Sin (ecrit'\cal) = nZ / nl

Where n2 is the refractive index of the lower-density medium; n1 is
the refractive index of the higher-density medium.

O 0
) ///////'j // /{71‘///////// //////ﬁ;// //’mr/// 7] //////éi/
- ) )l %y
i ., (i . o< i
Refraction Critical Angle Total Internal Reflection
ei < ecr\'tical ei = ecritical ei > ecritical
0 = angle of incidence nl, n2 - refractive index

0 = angle of refraction

In the MA872, light from an LED passes through a prism in contact
with the sample. An image sensor determines the critical angle
at which the light is no longer refracted through the sample.
The MA872 automatically applies temperature compensation to
the measurement and converts the refractive index of the sample
to Fructose concentration in units of percent (by weight).
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Linear Image Sensor

5. MEASUREMENT GUIDELINES

¢ Handle instrument carefully. Do not drop.

* Do not immerse instrument under water.

* Do not spray water to any part of instrument except the
“sample well” located over the prism.

¢ The instrument is intended to measure sugar solutions. Do not
expose instrument or prism to solvents that will damage it.
This includes most organic solvents and extremely hot or cold
solutions.

* Particulate matter in a sample may scratch the prism. Absorb
sample with a soft tissue and rinse sample well with deionized
or distilled water between samples.

¢ Use plastic pipettes to transfer all solutions. Do not use
metallic tools such as needles, spoons or tweezers as these
will scratch the prism.
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6. CALIBRATION PROCEDURE

Calibration should be performed daily, before measurements are
made, when the battery has been replaced, or between a long
series of measurements.

1. Pressthe ON/OFF key, then release. Two instrument test
screens will be displayed briefly; an “all segment” screen
followed by the percentage of remaining battery life. When
LCD displays dashes, the instrument is ready.

OFF

_ HHEH
58887
Tty -————-
> (L

bAEL 250"

2. Using plastic pipettes, fill the sample well with distilled or
deionized water.

Note: If the ZERO sample is subject to intense light such as
sunlight or another strong source, cover the sample well with
your hand or other shade during the calibration.

DISTILLED
WATER



@ CALIBRATION PROCEDURE 11

3. Press the ZERO key. If no error messages appear, your unit is
calibrated. (For a description of error messages see "ERROR
MESSAGES" section).

Note: The 0.0 screen will remain until a sample is measured or
the power is turned off.

50" 250"

4. Gently absorb the ZERO water standard with a soft tissue. Use
care not to scratch the prism surface. Wipe off the surface
completely. The instrument is ready for sample measurement.

Note: If instrument is turned off the calibration will not be lost.

®
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1. MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE

Verify the instrument has been calibrated before taking
measurements.

1. Wipe off prism surface located at the bottom of the sample well.

o

1. Using plastic pipettes, drip sample onto the prism surface.
Fill the well completely.

é

_FWQ_

Note: If the temperature of the sample differs significantly from
the temperature of the instrument, wait approximately 1 minute
to allow thermal equilibration.

3. Press the READ key. Measurement is displayed in units of % by
weight (w/w).
Note: The last measurement value will be displayed until

the next sample is measured or the instrument is turned off.
Temperature will be continuously updated.

=

ATC ATC

g5l”® 250"

Note: The ATC tag blinks and automatic temperature
compensation is disabled if the temperature exceeds the
10-40 °C / 50-104 °F range.
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4

5

Remove sample from the sample well by absorbing with a
soft tissue.

Using plastic pipettes, rinse prism and sample well with
distilled or deionized water. Wipe dry. The instrument is ready
for the next sample.

DISTILLED
WATER

8. MAKING A STANDARD % FRUCTOSE SOLUTION

To make a Fructose Solution, follow the procedure below:

Place container (such as a ZERO glass vial or dropper bottle
that has a cover) on an analytical balance.

Tare the balance.

To make an X Fructose solution weigh out X grams of high
purity Fructose (CAS #: 57-48-7) directly into the container.
Add distilled or deionized water to the container so the total
weight of the solution is 100g.

Note: Solutions above 65% need to be vigorously stirred or shaken
and heated in a water bath to roughly 40 °C (104 °F). Remove
solution from bath when fructose has dissolved. Cool completely
before use. The total quantity can be scaled proportionally for
smaller containers but accuracy may be sacrificed.

Example with 25% Fructose:

% g Fructose g Water Total

25 25.00 75.000 100.000
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9. CHANGING TEMPERATURE UNIT

To change the temperature measurement unit from Celsius to
Fahrenheit (or vice versa), follow this procedure.

1. Press and hold the ON/OFF key continuously for aproximately
15 seconds. The LCD will display the “all segment” screen
followed by a screen with the model number on the primary
display and the version number on the secondary display.
Continue pressing the ON/OFF key.

(on

°FF\ 15 seconds

CAL} AT

‘gEEE || 87

gAEEE* l

I

°C

c3

]
[}

2. While continuing to hold the ON/OFF key, press the ZERO key.
The temperature unit will change from °C to °F or vice versa.

°Cor °F
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10. ERROR MESSAGES

Error Code Description
General failure. Cycle
Err E - power to instrument. If
aon instrument still has error,
Y | contact Milwaukee.
) Sample is reading lower
LO Top display Lu than the 0 % standard
25507 used for meter calibration.
HITop display H,‘ Sample exceeds maximum
~+| Mmeasurementrange.
250
) Wrong calibration used
LO Top display |'_ S to zero instrument. Use
CAL segment ON 250 deionized or distilled
Y | water. Press Zero.
Wrong calibration used
HI Top display H.’ to zero instrument. Use
CAL segment ON 250 deionized or distilled
Y | water. Press Zero.
i ) M Temperature exceeds ATC
::II.-\(I). Top dlsplta\(/)N E L low limit (10 °C) during
segmen 95" calibration.
. ) Temperature exceeds ATC
tc:'LT°p d'Sp':‘gN EHI high limit (40 °C) during
segmen 43| calibration.
Air H, 't Prism surface insufficiently
.| covered.
2&0
E ) Too much external light
ELt L for measurement. Cover
258071 sample well with hand.
nlt 1 ,'_ ,': LED light is not detected.
~-| Contact Milwaukee.
P 1h]
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Battery segment N ,‘ES <5% of battery life is
blinkin .| remaining.
& 253 &
H
1,
i Temperature
Temperature values
L measurement out
are blinking of sampling range
0.0°C or 80.0°C . (0.0 0 80.0°C).
Bage
ATC segment ‘: 39 Outside temperature
blinking compensation range
4n3°| (10to40°C).
SETUP segment -==- Factory calibration lost.
blinking ~-| Contact Milwaukee.
P 1h
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11, BATTERY REPLACEMENT

To replace the instrument’s battery, follow these steps:
e Turn the instrument OFF by pressing the ON/OFF key.

* Turn instrument upside down and remove the battery cover
by turning it counterclockwise.

e Extract the battery from its location.

* Replace with fresh 9V battery making certain to observe polarity.

* Insert the back battery cover and fasten it by turning clockwise
to engage.
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CERTIFICATION

Milwaukee Instruments conform to the CE European Directives.

c RoHS

COMPLIANT
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. Do not treat this product
as household waste. Hand it over to the appropriate collection point for
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.
Disposal of waste batteries. This product contains batteries. Do not

dispose of them with other household waste. Hand them over to the
appropriate collection point for recycling.

X

Please note: proper product and battery disposal prevents potential
negative consequences for human health and the environment. For
detailed information, contact your local household waste disposal
service or go to www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (US only) or
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

RECOMMENDATION

Before using this product, make sure it is entirely suitable for your specific
application and for the environment in which it is used. Any modification
introduced by the user to the supplied equipment may compromise the
meter’s performance. For your and the meter’s safety do not use or store
the meter in hazardous environment. To avoid damage or burn, do not
perform any measurement in microwave ovens.

WARRANTY

This instrument is warranted against defects in materials and
manufacturing for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase.
Electrodes and Probes are warranted for 6 months. This warranty is
limited to repair or free of charge replacement if the instrument cannot
be repaired. Damage due to accidents, misuse, tampering or lack of
prescribed maintenance is not covered by warranty. If service is required,
contact your local Milwaukee Instruments Technical Service. If the
repair is not covered by the warranty, you will be notified of the charges
incurred. When shipping any meter, make sure it is properly packaged for
complete protection.

MANMAB872  09/20


http://www.milwaukeeinstruments.com/
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Milwaukee Instruments reserves the right to make improvements in design,
construction and appearance of its products without advance notice.
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PBKOBOACTBO 3A YINOTPEBA

MA872

Lndpos pedppaktomeTbp 3a dpyKTO3a

B/IATOOAPUM BU, ye nsbpaxte Milwaukee Instruments!

ToBa pbKOBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba Lie BU NpesocTaBy Heobxoammara
MHPOPMaLMA 32 NPaBUIHOTO M3M0/I3BaHe Ha U3MepPBaTEHUTE ypeau.
CbAbPAKAHUNE
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10. CbOBLLEHMA 3A

TPELLIK e ses e s seesesee s eseeee s ses s 15
11. CMAHA HA

1. ®YHKUMOHANHO ONUCAHUE
Oucnnen

A. MIKOHA 3A CbCTOAIHUETO HA BATEPUATA (MUTA MPU YCTAHOBSIBAHE HA
CNABA BATEPUS)

B. ETUKET 3A M3MEPBAHE B XO[

C. HACTPOWKA: ETUKET 3A GABPUYHO KA/IMEPUPAHE

D. CAL: ETUKET 3A KA/IUBPUPAHE

E. MbPBUYEH AMCMAEN (MOKA3BA CbOBLLEHMSA 3A U3MEPBAHE U IPELLIKM)
F. ABTOMATUYHA TEMMEPATYPHA KOMIMEHCALMA (MUTA, KOTATO
TEMMEPATYPATA HAZIBULLM AMAMA3OHA 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

. TEMMEPATYPHU EAMHALM

H. BTOPUYEH AMCMIEN (MOKA3BA U3MEPBAHUSATA HA TEMMEPATYPATA;
KOFATO MUTA, TEMMEPATYPATA E HABULIWA PABOTHUSA AVAMA3OH: 0-80
°C/32-176 °F)

MpepeH naxen

A. TEHHOKPUCTANEH AMCNEM (LCD)

B. K/IABMLL 3A YETEHE (NOTPEBUTE/NICKO M3MEPBAHE)

C. KNABWLL 3A HYJIA (NOTPEBUTE/ICKO KAJIMEPUPAHE)

D. BK/TIOYBAHE/U3KHOYBAHE

E. OCHOBEH AMCMIEN

F. BTOPVMYEH OUCN/IEN

K. AMKA 3A MPOBU 1 NPU3MA OT HEPBHKAAEMA CTOMAHA



H. KANAK HA BATEPUATA
|. OTOENEHWUE 3A BATEPUATA

2. OBLLO ONUCAHUE

3HauveHue Ha ynoTpebaTta

Bnarogapvm Bu, ye cte nsbpann Milwaukee. ToBa pbkoBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba e
BW NpefocTaBu HeobxoavmaTa HopMaLMa 33 MPABUAHOTO M3MNOA3BaHe Ha
VU3MepBaTeNHUA ypea.

MAB872 e onTUYeH ypea, KOMTO U3M0A3Ba U3MEPBAHETO Ha NOKasaTeNsa Ha
npeyynsaHe 3a onpegenaHe Ha % GPYKTO3a BbB BOAHM pa3TBOpU. MeToAbT e
npocT v 6bp3. Mpobute OT U3paseHu, Bb3CTAHOBEHN MU KOHLEHTPUPAHU
COKOBE Ce M3MEePBAT cnej, NPocTo KannbpupaHe oT noTpebuTens ¢
AeoHU3npaHa nan gecTuanpaHa Boga.

B pamKuTe Ha HAKO/IKO CEKYHAM ypeabT U3MepBa MHAEKCa Ha NpeyynBaHe Ha
npobata 1 ro npeobpasysa B TEMMOBHM €AUHWULM 33 KOHLEHTpaumA B %.
Undposunat peppakromervp MA872 elMMUHUPA HECUTYPHOCTTA, CBbP3aHa ¢
MexaHU4YHUTe pedppaKkTOMETPU, U € NeCHO NPEHOCUM 33 U3MepBaHUA B
npeanpuaTueTo.

TexHWKaTa Ha U3mepBaHe U TemnepaTypHaTa KOMNeHcaLma U3nonssat
meTogonorus, npenopbvyaHa B ICUMSA Methods Book (MexkayHapoaHo
npw3HaT opraH 3a aHaau3 Ha 3axapra).

Temnepartypara (8 °C uau °F) ce nokasBa e4HOBPEMEHHO C U3MEPBAHETO Ha
ronemua agycreneHeH gucnnei 3aeHo ¢ UKOHM 32 HUCKO HUBO Ha 3axpaHBaHe
W ApYry NONE3HN KOAO0BE 3a CbOobLLEeHMA.

OCHOBHUWTE XapaKTepUCTUKM BK/IOYBAT:

LCD gucnneit Ha ABe HMBA

ABTOMaTU4Ha TemnepaTypHa KomneHcauwms (ATC)

JlecHa HacTpoliKa U CbxpaHeHue

Pa6orta c 6atepum c MHAMKaTOp 3a cnaba mowHocT (BEPS)

ABTOMATUYHO Ce U3K/I0YBA CNnej, 3 MUHYTU HEU3MNON3BaHe.

M3BageTe ypesa oT ONaKoBbYHUTE MaTeEPUanU U ro npernesante BHUMATENHO,
3a [la ce yBepUTE, Ye He ca Bb3HWKHaM NOBpeaM No Bpeme Ha
TPaHCMOPTMPAHETO. AKO ca Bb3HWKHa/N NOBPeAU, yBeAOMeTe BalLNA AUNBP.
Bceku nHctpymeHT MA872 ce gocTasA C:

9V batepus

PbkoBoacTBO 3a ynotpeba

3abenekKa: 3anasete BCMUYKM ONAKOBBYHU MaTepuanu, fOKATO HE Ce yBepuTe,
4Ye MHCTPYMEHTBT GYHKLMOHUPA NPasuaHo. JedpeKTHUAT MHCTPYMEHT TpabBa Aa
6be BbpHaT B OPUrMHaNHaTa C ONaKoBKa.

3. CMEUNPUKALNN

[uanasoH ot 0 4o 85% ot 0 go 80 °C (32 go 175 °F)

PasgenutenHa cnocobHoct 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

TouHocT 0,2 % +0,3°C (0,5 °F)

M3TOYHMK Ha cBeTMHa HKbAT cBeToAMos,

Bpeme 3a usmepsaHe MpubansutenHo 1,5 cekyHam

MuHUmaneH o6em Ha npobata 100 UL (noKkpuitTe NnpuamaTa UsLano)

KneTka 3a npoba MpbcTeH oT SS 1 nprM3ma OT KPEMBYHO CTHK/IO
TemnepaTypHa KomneHcauua: ABTomaTuyHo mexay 10 n 40 °C

Martepuan Ha kopnyca ABS

CreneH Ha 3awumTa IP 65

Tun/xuBoT Ha 6aTepuaTa 1 x 9-sonTtosu Hatepumn AA / 5000 otunTaHUA
ABTOMATUYHO U3K/IOYBaHe cnes, 3 MUHYTU HEU3NON3BaHe

Pasmepn 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Terno420g

4. MPUHUMM HA PABOTA
OnpegaenaHeTo Ha GppyKTO3aTa ce M3BLPLUIBA YPE3 U3MepBaHe Ha NoKasaTensa Ha



npeyynsaHe Ha pa3TBOp. MHAEKCHT Ha NpeyynBaHe € ONTUYHA XapaKTePUCTUKA
Ha JafeHo BELLECTBO U Ha BPOoA Ha Pa3TBOPEHUTE B HEro HYacTUuM. MHAEKCHT Ha
npeyynsaHe ce onpeaena KaTo OTHOLIEHME Ha CKOPOCTTa Ha CBET/IMHATa B
NPa3sHOTO NPOCTPAHCTBO KbM CKOPOCTTA Ha CBET/IMHATA BbB BELLLECTBOTO.
PesynTaT OT TOBa CBOWCTBO €, Ye CBET/IMHATA LUE Ce ,,0rbBa“ AN LLe NPOMEHA
NnocoKaTa cu, Korato NnpeM1MHaBa nNpes BeLLLEeCTBO C Pa3/IMieH MHAEKC Ha
npeyynsaHe. ToBa ce Hapuya npeyyneaHe.

Mpu npemrHaBaHe OT MaTepua C NO-BUCOK KbM MO-HUCHK NOKasaTen Ha
npeyynsaHe CbLLECTBYBA KPUTUYEH bIbJ/l, NPU KOMTO BXOAALWMAT CBETAUHEH NbY
Beye He MOe Ja ce NpeyynBsa, a BMECTO TOBa e ce 0TPas3ABa OT rpaHuuaTa.
KPUTUYHUAT BIbA MOKE Aa Ce U3M0/13Ba 3a IECHO U3UMCNABAHE HA NOKasaTens
Ha npeyYynsaHe CbINacHO YPaBHEHMNETO:

sin (BkputnueH) =n2 / nl

KbaeTo N2 e NoKasaTenaT Ha NpeyvynBaHe Ha cpeaaTa € No-HUCKa NABTHOCT; nl e
NoKasaTeNAT Ha NpeyvynBaHe Ha cpedara C No-BUCOKa NABTHOCT.

B MA872 cBeT/niMHaTa OT CBETOAMOL NPEMMHABA Npe3 Np1M3ma, KOATO e B
KOHTaKT c npobaTta. CeH30p 3a 306paxKeHnA onpeaens KPUTUYHUA BIbA, Npu
KOWTO CBET/IMHATA Beye He ce Npeyynsa npes3 obpaseua.

MAB872 aBToMaTMYHO Npuiara TeMnepaTypHa KOMMNeHcauua Ha U3MepPBaHETOo U
npeobpasyBa UHAEKCA Ha NpeyvynBaHe Ha NpobaTa B KOHLEHTPaLMA Ha
dpyKTO3a B NpoLEeHTH (no Terno).

5. YKA3AHUA 3A USMEPBAHE

PaboTeTe BHUMATENHO C MHCTPYMeHTa. He ro nsnyckaire.

He notanaiTe MHCTPyMeHTa noa Boaa.

He npbcKaliTe BoAa BbPXY HUKOA YacT HAa MHCTPYMEHTA, OCBEH BbPXY ,AMKaTa 3a
npobun”“, pasnonoxeHa Hag npusmara.

MNHCTPYMEHTBT e NpeAHasHavyeH 3a M3mepBaHe Ha 3axapHu pastesopu. He
n3naranTe UHCTPYMEHTA UM NPU3MATa Ha Pa3TBOPUTENN, KOUTO MOraT Aa v
nospeaAr.

ToBa BK/lOYBA NOBEYETO OPraHWUYHM Pa3TBOPUTENN N U3K/IOUUTENHO TOpeLLy
VAW CTYEeHU PasTBOPMU.

y YactuumTe B NnpobaTa morat Aa Hagpackat npusmara. Abcopbupaiite npobata
C MeKa TbKaH U u3nnaksaiTte gobpe npobata c geioHU3NpaHa uam
OecTUvpaHa Boa Mexay npobuTe.

y U3non3Baiite nnactmacosu NuNeTu 3a NnpexsbpasHe Ha BCUUYKK pa3Teopu. He
M3NOoN3BalTe METasIHU UHCTPYMEHTU KaTo UKW, TBKULM UAKN NUHCETH, TbI KaTo
Te LWe HagpackaT npusmara.

6. MPOLEAYPA 3A KAJTUBPUPAHE

KanubpupaHeto Tpabea Aa ce U3BBPLLBA eKeAHEBHO, NPeau fa ce HanpaBAT
MU3MepBaHUA, KoraTo HatepuaTa e CMeHeHa UNN MEXAY AbAra cepus ot
VU3MepBaHUA.

1. HaTucHeTe KnaBuLwa 3a BKAlOYBaHE/U3K/IIOUYBAHE, Clef, KOeTOo ro OTnycHeTe.
LLle ce noKkaaT 3a KpaTKO A,Ba TECTOBU €KPaHA Ha MHCTPYMEHTA; eKpaH ,,BCUYKMU
cermeHTU”, mocneAgaH oT NPOLEHTa Ha OCTaBalUWA XUBOT Ha baTepusATa. Korato
Ha LCD gucnnes ce NoABAT TUPETa, UHCTPYMEHTBT € rOTOB.

2. C NOMOLLTa Ha NNAcTMACcoBM NUMNETU HaNbAHeTe AMKaTa 3a Npobu ¢
AecTUAMpaHa unn aenoHnsnpaHa soga.

3abenexka: Ako npobata ZERO e u3noxeHa Ha MHTEH3UBHA CBET/INHA,
Hanpumep CAbHYEBa CBETANHA UK APYT CUNEH U3TOYHMK, NO BPeMe Ha
KanMbprpaHeTo NOKpMItTe AMKaTa 3a Npoba ¢ pbKa UK Apyra CAHKa.

3. HatucHerte knasuwa ZERO. AKO He ce NosBABaT CbobLLEHNA 3a MPELLKHM,
YCTPOMCTBOTO e KannbpupaHo. (3a onncaHue Ha cbobLLEHUATA 3a FPEeLLIKa BUKTE
pasgen ,,CbOBLLUEHNA 3A TPELLUKN“).

3abenexka: EKpaHbT 0,0 Wie ocTaHe, 40KaTO He 6bae M3mepeHa npoba nam
[0KaTo He 6bAe U3KNYEHO 3aXpaHBaHETO.

4. BHumaTesnHo abcopbupaiite HyneBUsA BOAEH CTaHAAPT C MeKa TbKaH.
BHMMaBalTe Aa He HaApacKaTe NOBBPXHOCTTa Ha Npu3marta. M3bbpuerte



HaMbJ/IHO NOBBPXHOCTTA. MHCTPYMEHTDLT € roToB 3a M3mepBaHe Ha npobara.
3abenekKa: AKO MHCTPYMEHTDT € U3K/IIoYEH, KannbprpaHeTo HAma Aa ce
3arybu.

7. NPOUEAYPA HA U3MEPBAHE

MpoBepeTe Aann UHCTPYMEHTBT € KannMbpupaH, npeau 4a U3sbplumnte
M3MepBaHMATA.

1. N36bpLieTe NOBbPXHOCTTA HA MPU3MaTa, Pa3noaoXkKeHa Ha AbHOTO Ha AMKaTa
3a npobu.

2. C nomouiTa Ha NA1acTMacoBM NUMNETH KanHeTe Npoba Bbpxy NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha
npusmara.

HanbaHeTe AMKaTa Hanb/HO.

3abenexkka: AKo TemnepaTypaTa Ha npobaTa ce pas3/iMyaBa 3HaYUTENHO OT
TemnepaTtypaTa Ha ypeaa, U34yakaiTe okono 1 MUHyTa, 3a Aa nossonuTe
TEPMUYHO U3PABHABAHE.

3. HatucHete knasuwa READ. M3mepBaHeTO ce NoKa3ea B TEMOBHU eAUHULM %
(w/w).

3abenexka: MNocnegHaTa smepeHa CTOMHOCT e ce NOKa3Ba, AOKATO He ce
1U3Mepu cneagallata npoba UamM LOKaTo ypeabT He Ce U3KNHoYM.
TemnepaTtypaTa e ce akTyaanM3npa HenpeKkbCcHaTo.

3abenexka: Tabenkata ATC mura v aBTomaTM4yHaTa TemnepaTypHa
KOMMEeHCcauna ce 4eakTMBUpa, ako TemnepaTypaTa Haaxsbpav gnanasoHa 10-40
°C/50-104 °F.

4. OTcTpaHeTe npobaTa OT AMKaTa 3a Npoba, KaTo A abcopbuparte c MeKa TbKaH.
5. KaTo n3nonsBsate naactmacoBu NMNeTH, U3naakHeTe Npusmarta u AsMKaTa 3a
npobu ¢ gectuanpaHa uam gemoHusnpaHa soga. MsbbvplueTe 4o cyxo.
MHCTPpYMeHTBT e roToB 3a cefalyata npoba.

8. Cb3OABAHE HA CTAHOAPTEH PA3TBOP HA % ®PYKTO3A

3a fa HanpaswTe pa3TBoOp Ha GppyKTO3a, cneaBaiiTe npoueaypaTa no-gony:
MocTaBeTe KoHTeMHepa (Hanpumep cTbkaeH dpnakoH ZERO nam ByTuaka c
Kankomep, KOATO MMa KanaK) BbpXy aHaIMTUYHaTa Be3Ha.

Tapupaiite Be3Hara.

3a fa HanpasuTe pa3TBOp Ha GppyKTO3a, NpeTersnete X rpama BUCOKOUUCTa
dpyKTO3a (CAS No: 57-48-7) AUPEKTHO B KOHTENHEpPA.

[obaseTe gectunvpaHa unm femoHnsMpaHa Boga B KOHTeHepa, Taka ye
0610To Terno Ha pasTeopa Aa 6bvae 100 g.

3abenexka: PastBopu Hag 65 % Tpabsa ga ce pa3bbpKBaT UM pasKaawaTt
EeHepruyHo 1 Aa Ce HarpsaBaT Ha BogHa 6aHa ao npubausutenHo 40 °C (104 °F).
OTcTpaHeTe pa3TBopa OT baHATa, Korato GppyKTo3aTa ce pasTBopu. Oxnagete
Hanb/HO Npeau ynotpeba. O6LWOTO KONNYECTBO MOXKE Aa Ce Hamanu
NPONOPLMOHAIHO 33 MO-Ma/IKM CbAOBE, HO MOXKe A ce 3arybu TOYHOCTTa.
Mpumep c 25 % dpykTo3a:

% g dpykTo3a g Boga O6wwo

9. NIPOMAHA HA EQUHULIATA 3A TEMMNEPATYPA

3a fa NnpoMeHWTe MepHaTa eguHMLA 3a TemnepaTypa oT Llensuit Ha PapeHxanT
(nnm obpatHo), cnepgaiiTe Tasu npoueaypa.

1. HaTucHeTe 1 3a4pbXKTe HenpekbeHaTo Kaasuiwa ON/OFF 3a npubansutenHo
15 cekyHau. Ha LCD gucnnesn Lie ce NoKaxe eKpaHbT ,,BCUUKM CErMEHTH”,
nocneaBaH OT eKpaH ¢ HoMepa Ha MoZieNla Ha OCHOBHUA AucNAel U Homepa Ha
BEPCUATA Ha BTOPUYHUA AuChaei.

MpoabaxeTte Aa HatTuckaTte Knasuwa ON/OFF.

15 cekyHamn

2. [lokaTo npoab/ixasaTe Aa Abpskute Knasuiwa ON/OFF, HaTucHeTe Knasuwwa
ZERO.

EavHUMUaTa 33 TemnepaTypa we ce npomenu ot °C Ha °F uaun obparHo.

10. CbOBLLEHMA 3A TPELLIKA

Kopg Ha rpewka OnuncaHune



Err O6wa nospesa. LIMKANMYHO BKAOUETE 3aXpaHBAHETO Ha MHCTPYMeHTa. AKO
BCe OlUe MMa rpeLlKa, cebpxkeTe ce ¢ Milwaukee.

LO FopHuAaT ancnneit MpobaTa oTynTa NO-HUCKO OT CTAaHAAPTHOTO HMBO OT 0 %.
M3NOoN3BaH 3a KaanbpupaHe Ha usmepsaTenHuA ypea,

HI TopHuAT gucnneit MpobaTa HaaBWILABa MaKCUManHUA 06XBaT Ha U3MepBaHe.
LO Top display CAL segment ON HenpasuiHo KanubpupaHe, U3nNon3BaHoO 3a
Hy/NMpaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa. M3nonsgaite

AefoHU3npaHa uam fectTuanpaHa soga. HatucHete Hynumpane.

HI TopHuat amcnneit CAL cermeHT ON 3a HyAMpaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTA e
M3non3BaHa rpewHa Kannbpauwmsa. Usnonssaite

AefoHU3npaHa uam aectTuanpaHa Boga. HatucHete Hynumpane.

LO lNopHa yvact Ha aucnnen CAL cermeHT ON Temnepatyparta npesuiwasa
OoNHaTa rpaHuua Ha ATC (10 °C) no Bpeme Ha

npu KannbpupaHe.

HI TopHuat amcnneit CAL cermeHT ON TemnepaTypaTta NpesumLLaBa BUCOKATa
rpaHunua Ha ATC (40 °C) no Bpeme Ha KannbpupaHeTo

KanubpupaHe.

Air MoBbPXHOCTTa Ha NPM3MaTa e HeJOCTaTbYHO NOKpPUTa.

ELt MpeKkaneHo MHOro BbHLUHA CBET/IMHA 3a U3MepBaHeTo. MoKpuitte gobpe
npo6ara ¢ pbKa.

nLt CBeT/IMHaTa Ha cBETOAMOAA He e OTKpuTa. CebprKeTe ce ¢ Milwaukee.
CermeHTBT Ha HaTepuaTa mura <5% oT KMBOTa Ha baTepuaTa ocTasa.
CToiHOCTUTE Ha TemnepaTypaTa murat 0,0°C unm 80,0°C

M3mepBaHeTo Ha TemnepaTypaTa e U3BbH 06xBaTa Ha B3emMaHe Ha npobwm (0,0 ao
80,0°C).

Mwura cermeHTbT ATC M3BbH 06xBaTa Ha TemnepaTypHaTta komneHcaums (10 4o
40°C).

CermeHTbT SETUP mura 3arybeHa pabpuuHa KanmbposKa. CBbpKeTe ce ¢
Milwaukee.

11. CMAHA HA BATEPUATA

3a pa cmeHuTe baTepuATa Ha ypesa, CnefBanTe CAeAHUTE CTbIKK:

M3KntoueTe MHCTPYMeHTa, KaTo HaTucHeTe Knasuwa ON/OFF.

Ob6bpHeTe MHCTPYMEHTA C rnaBaTa HafoNy M CBaneTe Kanaka Ha batepumaTa, KaTo
ro 3aBbpTUTe 06PATHO HAa YaCOBHMKOBATA CTPEJIKA.

M3BapeTe HaTepnATa OT HEMHOTO MACTO.

3ameHeTe 6aTepuaTa ¢ HoBa 9V baTepua, KaTo ce yBepuTe, Ye cTe cnasuam
nosfApHoOCTTa.

MocTaseTe 3aHWA Kanak Ha baTepuaTa U ro 3aKpeneTe, KaTo ro 3aBbPTUTE MO
NOCOKa Ha YacoOBHMKOBATa CTPe/IKa, 3a 13 ce 3aCToNopu.

CEPTU®UKALIMA

MHcTpymeHTUTE Ha Milwaukee oTroBapaT Ha eBponeiickute ampektunsu CE.
M3xBbpaAHE Ha eNIeKTPUYECKO M eNeKTPOHHO obopyaBaHe. He TpeTupalite To3n
NPOAYKT KaTo 6MTOBM OTNagbLM. MpeaaiTe ro B CbOTBETHUA CbOUPATENEH NMYHKT
3a peumKAnpaHe Ha eNeKTPUYECKO U eNleKTPOHHO obopyAasaHe.

M3xBbpaaHe Ha oTnagbyHKM 6aTepuu. To3mn NPoayKT cbabprKa 6aTepun. He rn
U3XBbpAAKTe 3aeAHO ¢ Apyrv 6UTOBM oTNaabLM. MpeaaliTe rm B CbOTBETHUA
CcbbupaTeneH NyHKT 3a PeLuKaMpaHe.

Mons, o6bpHeTe BHUMaHWE: NPaBUIHOTO U3XBbPAAHE Ha NPOAYKTa U
6aTepunTe NpeaoTBPaTABA NOTEHLMANHN OTPULATEIHW NOCNEANLM 33
4OBELLKOTO 3/paBe U OKO/IHaTa cpeaa. 3a nogpobHa nHpopmauuma ce cBbpKeTe
€ MecTHaTa cnyxba 3a U3xBbp/iAiHe Ha BUTOBU OTNAABLM UK NoceTeTe
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

MPEMNOPBKA

Mpeau pa n3nonssate TO3M NPOAYKT, Ce yBepeTe, Ye TOW e HambAHO NoAXOAALL,
3a KOHKPETHOTO NPU/IOKEHMWE U 3a CpesaTa, B KOATO ce U3non3ea. Beaka
MoaMdUKaLMA, BHECEHA OT NOTpebuTeNs B AOCTaBEHOTO 06opyABaHe, MOXe A3
KomnpomeTupa paboTaTa Ha usmepsaTenHuA ypes. 3a BalwaTta 6e3onacHocT n



Tasu Ha M3MepBaTeIHWA YPes, He U3M0/I3BalTe U He CbXpaHsABaiiTe ypeaa B
onacHa cpeaa. 3a Aa usberHeTe noBpesa WW U3rapsaHe, He U3BbPLUBANTE
HWKaKBW M3MEPBaHUA B MUKPOBBIHOBU GYPHMU.

FAPAHLNA

To3u ypes vma rapaHums cpelty gedeKTv B matepuanvte 1 npoM3BOACTBOTO 3a
nepuoa oT 2 ToAMHM OT JaTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe.

EnekTpoauTe 1 coHAMTe ca ¢ rapaHuua 3a 6 meceua. Tasun rapaHums e
orpaHuyeHa 0 PEMOHT M 6e3nnaTHa 3amMsAHa, ako MHCTPYMEHTBLT HE MOXKe Aa
6bae pemMoHTUpPaH. [apaHLMATa He NOKPUBA NOBPeAM, Ab/XKaLLM ce Ha
3/10N0/YKM, HEMpaBuIHa ynoTpeba, MaHUNyAaumm Uam nnca Ha npeanucaHa
noaapbKKa. AKo e HeobX0aMMO cepBr3HO 0BC/yKBaHE, CBBPXKETE ce C
MecTHaTa TexHudecKa cnyx6a Ha Milwaukee Instruments. AKO peMOHTBT He ce
NMOKPUBA OT rapaHLMATa, We 6baeTe yBeJOMEHN 33 HanpaBeHUTe Pasxoau.
KoraTo uanpatuate BCeku U3mepBaTeneH ypea, yBepeTe ce, 4e Toi e NpaBuaHo
OMaKOoBaH 3a Mb/HA 3aLLmMTa.

Milwaukee Instruments cv 3anassa NpaBoTo A3 NPaBu NoA06pPeHUA B An3aiiHa,
KOHCTPYKLMATA M BbHLWHWUA BUA, Ha CBOUTE NPOAYKTU 63 NpesBapuTesHO
yBeAoMIeHUe.

KOHTaKTH 332 Nnpofax6m 1 TexHnyecko obenyskBaHe:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikots sor 11C

H-6726 Cereg, - YHTAPUA

Ten: +36 62 428 050

dakc: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e/IeKTpOoHHa nowa: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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Az aldbbiakban megtalalhaté a forditas horvat nyelvre:

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
MA872
Digitalni refraktometar za fruktozu

HVALA sto ste odabrali Milwaukee Instruments!
Ovaj priru¢nik pruZit ¢e vam potrebne informacije za pravilno koristenje uredaja.
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1. OPIS FUNKCIJA

Prikaz

A. IKONA STANJA BATERIJE (trepce kada je baterija pri kraju)

B. OZNAKA U TIJEKU MJERENJA

C. POSTAVKE: OZNAKA KALIBRACIJE TVORNICE

D. CAL: OZNAKA KALIBRACIE

E. GLAVNI PRIKAZ (prikazuje mjerne podatke i poruke o greskama)

F. AUTOMATSKA KOMPENZACIJA TEMPERATURE (trepce kada temperatura
premasuje raspon 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. JEDINICE TEMPERATURE

H. SEKUNDARNI PRIKAZ (prikazuje podatke o temperaturi; kada trepce,
temperatura je izvan radnog raspona: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Prednja ploca

A. LCD ZASLON
B. GUMB READ (za mjerenje)

C. GUMB ZERO (za kalibraciju)

D. UKLJUCIVANJE/ISKLJIUCIVANJE

E. GLAVNI PRIKAZ

F. SEKUNDARNI PRIKAZ

G. UZORNA POSUDA | PRIZMA OD NEHRDAJUCEG CELIKA
H. POKLOPAC BATERIJE

I. ODJELJIAK ZA BATERIJE

2. OPCI OPIS

Znacaj uporabe
Hvala $to ste odabrali Milwaukee. Ovaj prirucnik pruza sve potrebne informacije
za pravilno koriStenje uredaja.



MA872 je opticki uredaj koji mjeri indeks loma kako bi odredio % fruktoze u
vodenim otopinama. Metoda je jednostavna i brza. Uzorci od svjezZe iscijedenog,
rekonstituiranog ili koncentriranog soka mjere se nakon jednostavne korisnicke
kalibracije destiliranom ili deioniziranom vodom.

Unutar nekoliko sekundi uredaj mjeri indeks loma uzorka i pretvara ga u jedinice
postotka po teZini.

MAB872 digitalni refraktometar eliminira nesigurnost povezanu s mehanickim
refraktometrima i lako je prenosiv za mjerenja u pogonu.

Tehnika mjerenja i temperaturna kompenzacija koriste metodologiju
preporucenu u ICUMSA metodickom priru¢niku (medunarodno priznat organ za
analizu 3ecera).

Temperatura (u °C ili °F) prikazuje se istovremeno s mjerenjem na velikom
dvostrukom zaslonu, zajedno s ikonama za nisku snagu baterije i drugim
korisnim kodovima poruka.

Kljuéne znacajke ukljucuju:

LCD zaslon na dvije razine

Automatska kompenzacija temperature (ATC)

Jednostavno postavljanje i skladiStenje

Rad na baterije s indikatorom niske snage (BEPS)

Automatsko isklju¢ivanje nakon 3 minute nekoristenja

Uklonite uredaj iz ambalaze i paZljivo pregledajte kako biste osigurali da nije
doslo do ostecenja tijekom transporta. Ako primijetite bilo kakvo osteéenje,
obavijestite svog dobavljacda.

Svaki MA872 uredaj isporucuje se s:

9V baterijom

Uputama za upotrebu

Napomena: Sacuvajte sav ambalaZzni materijal dok se ne uvjerite da uredaj
ispravno funkcionira. Neispravan uredaj mora se vratiti u originalnom pakiranju.

3. SPECIFIKACIJE

Raspon: 0 do 85% | 0 do 80 °C (32 do 175 °F)

Rezolucija: 0.1% | 0.1°C (0.1 °F)

Tocnost: +0.2% | £0.3 °C (£ 0.5 °F)

Izvor svjetla: Zuta LED dioda

Vrijeme mjerenja: Otprilike 1,5 sekundi

Minimalni volumen uzorka: 100 pL (potpuno pokriti prizmom)
Celija za uzorke: Prsten od nehrdajuceg ¢elika i prizma od flint stakla
Kompenzacija temperature: Automatska izmedu 10i 40 °C
Materijal kudista: ABS

Zastita kudista: IP 65

Tip baterije/Trajanje: 1 x 9 V AA baterija / 5000 mjerenja
Automatsko iskljucivanje: Nakon 3 minute nekoristenja
Dimenzije: 19.2 x 10.2 x 6.7 cm

TeZina: 420 g

4. PRINCIP RADA

Odredivanje fruktoze temelji se na mjerenju indeksa loma otopine. Indeks loma
je opticka karakteristika tvari i broja otopljenih Cestica u njoj. Definiran je kao
omjer brzine svjetlosti u praznom prostoru i brzine svjetlosti u tvari. Kao rezultat



ove karakteristike, svjetlost se "lomi" ili mijenja smjer kada prolazi kroz tvar
razli¢itog indeksa loma. To se naziva refrakcija.

Kada svjetlost prelazi iz materijala s vi$im na nizi indeks loma, postoji kriti¢ni kut
pri kojem svjetlost vise ne moZe refraktirati, vec se reflektira na sucelju. Kriti¢ni
kut omogucuje jednostavan izracun indeksa loma prema formuli:

sin(Bkritiéni) =n, / m

Gdje je:

n, indeks loma medija niZe gustoce

n, indeks loma medija vise gustoce

Kod MA872, svjetlost LED diode prolazi kroz prizmu koja je u kontaktu s
uzorkom. Senzor slike odreduje kriti¢ni kut pri kojem svjetlost vise ne prolazi
kroz uzorak.

MAB872 automatski primjenjuje temperaturnu kompenzaciju na mjerenje i
pretvara indeks loma uzorka u koncentraciju fruktoze u postotku (po tezini).

5. SMJERNICE ZA MJERENJE

Pazljivo rukujte instrumentom. Nemojte ga ispustiti.

Nemojte uranjati uredaj u vodu.

Nemojte prskati vodu na bilo koji dio uredaja osim u “¢eliju za uzorke” iznad
prizme.

Uredaj je namijenjen mjerenju Secernih otopina. Nemojte izlagati uredaj ili
prizmu otapalima koja bi ih mogla ostetiti, ukljucujuci vecinu organskih otapala i
izuzetno tople ili hladne otopine.

Cestice u uzorku mogu ogrepsti prizmu. Upijte uzorak mekom tkaninom i
isperite prizmu destiliranom ili deioniziranom vodom izmedu uzoraka.
Koristite plasticne pipete za prijenos otopina. Nemojte koristiti metalne alate
poput igala, Zlica ili pinceta jer oni mogu ogrepsti prizmu.

6. POSTUPAK KALIBRACIJE

Kalibracija se treba obavljati svakodnevno, prije mjerenja, nakon zamjene
baterije ili izmedu dugih serija mjerenja.

Pritisnite tipku ON/OFF, a zatim je otpustite. Prikazat ¢e se dva testna zaslona
instrumenta; jedan sa svim segmentima i drugi s postotkom preostalog vijeka
trajanja baterije. Kada LCD zaslon prikaze crtice, instrument je spreman.
Plasticnom pipetom napunite ¢eliju za uzorke destiliranom ili deioniziranom
vodom.

Napomena: Ako je ZERO uzorak izloZen jakom svjetlu poput sunceve svjetlosti ili
drugog jakog izvora, pokrijte ¢eliju rukom ili drugim sjenilom tijekom kalibracije.
Pritisnite tipku ZERO. Ako se ne prikaZzu poruke o pogresci, vas je uredaj
kalibriran. (Za opis poruka o pogresci pogledajte odjeljak "PORUKE O
GRESKAMA".)

Napomena: Zaslon s prikazom "0.0" ostat ¢e dok se ne izmjeri uzorak ili se
uredaj iskljuci.

Pazljivo upijte standardnu vodu ZERO mekom tkaninom. Pazite da ne oStetite
povrsinu prizme. Potpuno obrisite povrsinu. Instrument je spreman za mjerenje
uzorka.

Napomena: Ako je uredaj iskljucen, kalibracija nece biti izgubljena.

7. POSTUPAK MJERENJA

Provjerite je li uredaj kalibriran prije mjerenja.



Ocistite povrsinu prizme koja se nalazi na dnu éelije za uzorke.

Plasticnom pipetom nakapajte uzorak na povrsinu prizme. Potpuno napunite
Celiju.

Napomena: Ako se temperatura uzorka znatno razlikuje od temperature
uredaja, pricekajte priblizno 1 minutu kako bi se postigla toplinska ravnoteza.
Pritisnite tipku READ. Mjerenje Ce se prikazati u jedinicama % po teZini (w/w).
Napomena: Posljednja izmjerena vrijednost ostat ¢e prikazana dok se ne izmjeri
novi uzorak ili se uredaj isklju¢i. Temperatura ée se kontinuirano aZurirati.
Napomena: Oznaka ATC trepce i automatska kompenzacija temperature je
onemogucena ako temperatura prelazi raspon 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

Uklonite uzorak iz éelije za uzorke upijajuéi ga mekom tkaninom.

Plasticnom pipetom isperite prizmu i ¢eliju za uzorke destiliranom ili
deioniziranom vodom. Osusite. Uredaj je spreman za sljedeci uzorak.

8. PRIPREMA STANDARDNE % FRUKTOZE OTOPINE

Za pripremu otopine fruktoze slijedite sljedeéi postupak:

Stavite posudu (kao $to je staklena bocica ZERO ili bo€ica za kapaljku s
poklopcem) na analiti¢ku vagu.

Nulirajte vagu.

Da biste pripremili otopinu fruktoze od X%, izvagajte X grama visokoprocis¢ene
fruktoze (CAS #: 57-48-7) izravno u posudu.

Dodajte destiliranu ili deioniziranu vodu u posudu tako da ukupna tezina
otopine iznosi 100 g.

Napomena: Otopine iznad 65% potrebno je energi¢no mijesati ili protresati i
zagrijati u vodenoj kupelji na priblizno 40 °C (104 °F). Otopinu izvadite iz kupelji
kada se fruktoza otopi. Potpuno ohladite prije uporabe. Ukupna koli¢ina moze
se proporcionalno smanjiti za manje posude, ali to¢nost se moZe smanijiti.
Primjer za 25% fruktoze:

% g Fruktoze g Vode Ukupno
25 25 75 100
9. PROMJENA JEDINICE TEMPERATURE

Da biste promijenili mjernu jedinicu temperature iz Celzija u Fahrenheite (ili
obrnuto), slijedite ovaj postupak:

Drzite pritisnutu tipku ON/OFF kontinuirano priblizno 15 sekundi. LCD ¢e
prikazati zaslon sa svim segmentima, a zatim zaslon s brojem modela na
primarnom zaslonu i verzijom na sekundarnom.

Dok jo$ uvijek drzite tipku ON/OFF, pritisnite tipku ZERO.

Mjerna jedinica temperature promijenit ¢e se iz °C u °F ili obrnuto.

10. PORUKE O GRESKAMA

Kod pogreske Opis

Err  Opceniti kvar. Iskljucite i ponovno ukljudite instrument. Ako se pogreska
ponavlja, kontaktirajte Milwaukee.

LO (Gornji zaslon)Uzorak ocitava nize od 0% standarda koristenog za kalibraciju
instrumenta.

HI (Gornji zaslon) Uzorak prelazi maksimalni raspon mjerenja.

LO (Gornji zaslon, segment CAL ukljucen) Pogresna kalibracija
koristena za nultiranje instrumenta. Koristite deioniziranu ili destiliranu vodu i
pritisnite Zero.

HI (Gornji zaslon, segment CAL ukljucen) Pogresna kalibracija
koriStena za nultiranje instrumenta. Koristite deioniziranu ili destiliranu vodu i



pritisnite Zero.

LO (Gornji zaslon, segment CAL ukljucen) Temperatura tijekom
kalibracije prelazi ATC donju granicu (10 °C).
HI (Gornji zaslon, segment CAL ukljucen) Temperatura tijekom

kalibracije prelazi ATC gornju granicu (40 °C).

Air  Povrsina prizme nije dovoljno pokrivena.

ELt  PreviSe vanjskog svjetla za mjerenje. Pokrijte ¢eliju za uzorak rukom.
nLt  LED svjetlo nije detektirano. Kontaktirajte Milwaukee.

Treperi segment baterije Preostalo je manje od 5% trajanja baterije.

Vrijednosti temperature trepere Vrijednost temperature izvan raspona
uzorkovanja (0,0 do 80,0 °C).

Treperi segment ATC Izvan raspona kompenzacije temperature (10 do 40
°C).

Treperi segment SETUP Izgubljena tvornicka kalibracija. Kontaktirajte
Milwaukee.

11. ZAMJENA BATERUE
Za zamjenu baterije na instrumentu, slijedite ove korake:

Iskljucite instrument pritiskom na tipku ON/OFF.

Okrenite instrument naopako i uklonite poklopac baterije okretanjem suprotno
od smijera kazaljke na satu.

Izvadite bateriju iz odjeljka.

Zamijenite bateriju novom 9 V baterijom, pazedi na polaritet.

Umetnite poklopac baterije i pri¢vrstite ga okretanjem u smjeru kazaljke na satu.
CERTIFIKACIJA

Milwaukee Instruments uredaji uskladeni su s europskim direktivama CE.

Odlaganje elektronicke i elektricne opreme. Ne tretirajte ovaj proizvod kao
kuéanski otpad. Predajte ga na odgovarajuce mjesto za recikliranje elektronicke i
elektri¢ne opreme.

Odlaganje otpadnih baterija. Ovaj proizvod sadrZi baterije. Ne odlaZite ih s
drugim kuéanskim otpadom. Predajte ih na odgovarajuce mjesto za recikliranje.

Napomena: Pravilno odlaganje proizvoda i baterija sprje¢ava potencijalne
negativne posljedice za ljudsko zdravlje i okolis. Za detaljne informacije
kontaktirajte lokalnu sluzbu za zbrinjavanje otpada ili posjetite
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

PREPORUKA

Prije uporabe ovog proizvoda, provjerite je li u potpunosti prikladan za vasu
specifiénu primjenu i okruZzenje u kojem se koristi. Svaka izmjena opreme od
strane korisnika moze ugroziti performanse uredaja. Za sigurnost uredaja i
korisnika nemojte koristiti ili skladistiti uredaj u opasnim okruzenjima. Kako
biste izbjegli ostecenja ili opekline, nemojte provoditi mjerenja u mikrovalnim
pecnicama.

JAMSTVO

Ovaj instrument ima jamstvo protiv greSaka u materijalu i izradi u razdoblju od 2
godine od datuma kupnje.

Elektrode i sonde imaju jamstvo od 6 mjeseci. Ovo jamstvo ograniceno je na
popravak ili besplatnu zamjenu ako uredaj nije moguce popraviti. Osteéenja
uzrokovana nezgodama, nepravilnom upotrebom, neovlastenim radnjama il
nedostatkom propisanog odrzavanja nisu pokrivena jamstvom.



Za servis kontaktirajte lokalnu tehnicku sluzbu Milwaukee Instruments. Ako
popravak nije pokriven jamstvom, bit ¢ete obavijeSteni o nastalim troSkovima.
Pri slanju uredaja za servis osigurajte odgovarajuce pakiranje za potpunu zastitu.

Kontakt za prodaju i tehnicku podrsku:

Milwaukee Electronics Kft.
Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - MADARSKA

Tel: +36 62 428 050

Fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
E-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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Digitalni fruktézovy refraktometr

DEKUJEME, Ze jste si vybrali Milwaukee Instruments!
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1. FUNKCNI POPIS

Displej

A. IKONA STAVU BATERIE (BLIKA PRI ZJISTEN{ NiZKEHO STAVU BATERIE)

B. ZNACKA PROBIHAJICIHO MEREN(

C. NASTAVEN{: TOVARNI KALIBRACE

D. CAL: KALIBRACNI ZNACKA

E. PRIMARNI DISPLEJ (ZOBRAZUJE HLASENI O MERENI A CHYBACH)

F. AUTOMATICKA TEPLOTNI KOMPENZACE (BLIKA, KDYZ TEPLOTA PREKROCT
ROZSAH 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. JEDNOTKY TEPLOTY

H. SEKUNDARNI DISPLEJ (ZOBRAZUJE NAMERENE TEPLOTY; POKUD BLIKA,
TEPLOTA PREKROCILA PROVOZNI ROZSAH: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Pfedni panel

A. DISPLEJ Z TEKUTYCH KRYSTALU (LCD)

B. TLACITKO PRO CTENI (UZIVATELSKE MEREN)

C. TLACITKO NULY (UZIVATELSKA KALIBRACE)

D. ON/OFF (ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO)

E. PRIMARNI DISPLEJ

F. SEKUNDARNI DISPLEJ

G. JIMKA NA VZORKY A HRANOL Z NEREZOVE OCELI
H. KRYT BATERIE

I. PROSTOR PRO BATERIE

2. OBECNY POPIS

Vyznam pouziti

Dékujeme, Ze jste si vybrali spole¢nost Milwaukee. Tento navod k obsluze vam
poskytne potfebné informace pro spravné pouzivani méficiho pfistroje.
MAB872 je opticky pristroj, ktery vyuziva méreni indexu lomu ke stanoveni %
fruktdzy ve vodnych roztocich. Metoda je jednoducha a rychla. Vzorky z



exprimované, rekonstituované nebo koncentrované $tavy se méfi po
jednoduché uZivatelské kalibraci s deionizovanou nebo destilovanou vodou.
Béhem nékolika sekund pfistroj zméfi index lomu vzorku a prevede jej na
hmotnostni jednotky koncentrace v %.

Digitalni refraktometr MA872 eliminuje nejistotu spojenou s mechanickymi
refraktometry a je snadno prenosny pro méreni v zavodé.

Technika méreni a teplotni kompenzace vyuzivaji metodiku doporuc¢enou v
ICUMSA Methods Book (Mezinarodné uznavany organ pro analyzu cukru).
Teplota (ve °C nebo °F) se zobrazuje soucasné s mérenim na velkém
dvouurovriovém displeji spolu s ikonami pro nizkou spotiebu energie a dalSimi
uziteénymi kody zprav.

Mezi klicové funkce patfi:

Dvoudrovriovy LCD displej

Automaticka teplotni kompenzace (ATC)

Snadné nastaveni a ukladani

Provoz na baterie s indikdtorem slabé energie (BEPS)

Automatické vypnuti po 3 minutach nepouzivani.

Vyjméte pFistroj z obalového materidlu a peclivé jej prohlédnéte, abyste se
ujistili, Ze béhem prepravy nedoslo k jeho poskozeni. Pokud doslo k jakémukoli
poskozeni, informujte o tom svého prodejce.

Kazdy pfistroj MA872 je dodavan s:

9V baterii

navod k pouZziti

Pozndmka: Uschovejte veskery obalovy materidl, dokud se nepresvédcite, ze
pristroj funguje spravné. Vadny pfistroj musi byt vracen v plvodnim obalu.
3. SPECIFIKACE

Rozsah 0 az 85 % 0 az 80 °C (32 az 175 °F)

Rozliseni 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Pfesnost £ 0,2 % + 0,3 °C (0,5 °F)

Zdroj svétla Zluta LED

Doba méreni Priblizné 1,5 sekundy

Minimalni objem vzorku 100 pl (zcela zakryjte hranol)

Vzorkovnice SS krouzek a hranol z kiemenného skla

Teplotni kompenzace: Automaticka v rozmezi 10 az 40 °C

Material pouzdra ABS

Stupen kryti IP 65

Typ baterie/Zivotnost 1 x 9 V baterie AA / 5000 méfeni

Automatické vypnuti po 3 minutach nepouzivani

Rozméry 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Hmotnost 420 g

4. PRINCIP CINNOSTI

Stanoveni fruktdzy se provadi mérenim indexu lomu roztoku. Index lomu je
opticka charakteristika latky a poctu v ni rozpusténych ¢astic. Index lomu je
definovan jako pomér rychlosti svétla v prazdném prostoru k rychlosti svétla v
latce. Vysledkem této vlastnosti je, Ze se svétlo pfi prichodu latkou s riiznym
indexem lomu ,,ohyba“ neboli méni smér. Tomu se Fika lom.

Pti pfechodu z materidlu s vy$sim indexem lomu do materialu s nizsim indexem
lomu existuje kriticky Uhel, pfi kterém se jiz pfichazejici paprsek svétla nemize
lamat, ale misto toho se od rozhrani odrazi. Kriticky Uhel Ize snadno pouzit k
vypoctu indexu lomu podle rovnice:

sin (Bkriticky) =n2 / n1

Kde n2 je index lomu prostfedi s nizsi hustotou; n1l je index lomu prostredi s
vyssi hustotou.

V pfistroji MA872 prochazi svétlo z LED pres hranol v kontaktu se vzorkem.
Snimac obrazu uréuje kriticky uhel, pfi kterém se svétlo jiz nelame pres vzorek.
MAB872 automaticky aplikuje teplotni kompenzaci na méreni a prevede index



lomu vzorku na koncentraci fruktdzy v jednotkach procent (hmotnostnich).

5. POKYNY PRO MEREN{

S pristrojem zachazejte opatrné. Nepoustéjte jej na zem.

Neponofujte pfistroj pod vodu.

Nestrikejte vodu na Zadnou ¢ast pristroje kromé ,jamky pro vzorek” umisténé
nad hranolem.

Pfistroj je urCen k méreni roztok( cukru. Nevystavujte pfistroj ani hranol
rozpoustédIim, kterd by je poskodila.

To zahrnuje vétsinu organickych rozpoustédel a extrémné horké nebo studené
roztoky.

y Castice ve vzorku mohou poskrabat hranol. Mezi jednotlivymi vzorky pohlcujte
vzorek mékkym kapesnikem a dobfe jej oplachujte deionizovanou nebo
destilovanou vodou.

y K pfenosu vsech roztoku pouZivejte plastové pipety. NepouZivejte kovové
nastroje, jako jsou jehly, IZice nebo pinzety, protoZze by mohly poskrabat hranol.
6. POSTUP KALIBRACE

Kalibraci je tfeba provadét denné, pred mérenim, po vyméné baterie nebo mezi
dlouhymi sériemi méreni.

1. Stisknéte tlacitko ON/OFF a poté jej uvolnéte. Kratce se zobrazi dvé testovaci
obrazovky pfistroje; obrazovka ,vSechny segmenty” a nasledné procento
zbyvajici Zivotnosti baterie. KdyZ se na displeji LCD zobrazi ¢arky, je pfistroj
pfipraven.

2. Pomoci plastovych pipet naplite jamku pro vzorek destilovanou nebo
deionizovanou vodou.

Poznamka: Pokud je vzorek ZERO vystaven intenzivnimu svétlu, naptiklad
slune¢nimu svétlu nebo jinému silnému zdroji, zakryjte béhem kalibrace jamku
pro vzorek rukou nebo jinym stinitkem.

3. Stisknéte tlacitko ZERO. Pokud se neobjevi Zadné chybové hldseni, je pfistroj
zkalibrovan. (Popis chybovych hla$eni naleznete v ¢asti ,,CHYBOVA Hlaseni).
Pozndmka: Obrazovka 0,0 zstane zobrazena, dokud neni zméfen vzorek nebo
dokud neni vypnuto napajeni.

4. Nulovy vodni standard jemné nasajte mékkym kapesnikem. Davejte pozor,
abyste neposkrabali povrch hranolu. Povrch hranolu zcela setfete. Pfistroj je
pfipraven k méreni vzorku.

Pozndmka: Pokud je pfistroj vypnuty, kalibrace se neztrati.

7. POSTUP MEREN(

Pfed mérenim zkontrolujte, zda byl pfistroj zkalibrovan.

1. Otrete povrch hranolu umisténého na dné jamky pro vzorek.

2. Pomoci plastovych pipet nakapejte vzorek na povrch hranolu.

Jamku zcela naplite.

Pozndmka: Pokud se teplota vzorku vyrazné lisi od teploty pfistroje, pockejte
priblizné 1 minutu, aby doslo k tepelné ekvilibraci.

3. Stisknéte tlacitko READ. Méfeni se zobrazi v hmotnostnich procentech (w/w).
Poznamka: Posledni namérena hodnota se bude zobrazovat az do zméreni
dalsiho vzorku nebo do vypnuti pfistroje.

Teplota se bude pribézné aktualizovat.

Pozndmka: Znacka ATC blika a automaticka kompenzace teploty je vypnuta,
pokud teplota prekroci rozsah 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Odstrante vzorek z jamky pro vzorek pohlcenim mékkym kapesnikem.

5. Pomoci plastovych pipet oplachnéte hranol a jamku pro vzorek destilovanou
nebo deionizovanou vodou. Otfete do sucha. Pfistroj je pfipraven pro dalsi
vzorek.

8. VYROBA STANDARDNIHO % ROZTOKU FRUKTOZY

Chcete-li vyrobit roztok fruktdzy, postupujte podle nize uvedeného postupu:
Umistéte nadobu (napfiklad sklenénou lahvi¢ku ZERO nebo lahvicku s kapatkem,
ktera ma kryt) na analytické vahy.



Vahu vytézte.

Pro pfipravu roztoku fruktosy X navazte X gram( vysoce Cisté fruktosy (CAS ¢.:
57-48-7) ptimo do nadoby.

Do nadoby pfidejte destilovanou nebo deionizovanou vodu tak, aby celkova
hmotnost roztoku byla 100 g.

Pozndmka: Roztoky nad 65 % je tfeba intenzivné michat nebo protiepat a zahrat
ve vodni Iazni na teplotu pfiblizné 40 °C. Jakmile se fruktéza rozpusti, vyjméte
roztok z lazné. Pfed pouZitim zcela zchlad'te. Celkové mnoZstvi Ize imérné
zmensit pro mensi nadoby, ale presnost mize byt obétovana.

Priklad s 25 % fruktdzy:

g Fruktéza g Voda Celkem

9. ZMENA JEDNOTKY TEPLOTY

Chcete-li zménit jednotku méreni teploty ze stupné Celsia na stupen
Fahrenheita (nebo naopak), postupujte podle nasledujiciho postupu.

1. Stisknéte a podrzte tlaéitko ON/OFF nepretrzité po dobu pfiblizné 15 sekund.
Na displeji LCD se zobrazi obrazovka ,vSechny segmenty“, po niZ nasleduje
obrazovka s ¢islem modelu na primarnim displeji a Cislem verze na sekunddrnim
displeji.

Pokracujte ve stisknuti tlacitka ON/OFF.

15 sekund

2. Stisknéte klavesu ZERO a pokracujte v drzeni klavesy ON/OFF.

Jednotka teploty se zméni z °C na °F nebo naopak.

10. CHYBOVE ZPRAVY

Kéd chyby Popis

Err Obecnd porucha. Zacyklete napajeni pfistroje. Pokud

pfistroj stale vykazuje chybu, kontaktujte spolecnost Milwaukee.

LO Horni displej Vzorek je nizsi nez standardni hodnota 0 %.

pouZitého pro kalibraci mérice.

HI Horni displej Vzorek prekracuje maximalni rozsah méreni.

LO Horni displej CAL segment ON K nulovani pfistroje byla pouZita nespravna
kalibrace. Pouzijte

deionizovanou nebo destilovanou vodu. Stisknéte tlacitko Zero.

HI Horni displej CAL segment ON K vynulovani pfistroje byla pouZita nespravna
kalibrace. Pouzijte

deionizovanou nebo destilovanou vodu. Stisknéte tlacitko Zero.

LO Horni displej CAL segment ON Teplota prekracuje dolni mez ATC (10 °C)
béhem méreni.

pfi kalibraci.

HI Horni displej CAL segment ON Teplota béhem kalibrace prekroci vysokou mez
ATC (40 °C).

pfi kalibraci.

Vzduch Povrch hranolu neni dostatecné zakryty.

ELt PFilis mnoho vnéjsiho svétla pro méreni. Dobfie zakryjte vzorek rukou.

nLt Svétlo LED neni detekovano. Kontakt Milwaukee.

Blikd segment baterie Zbyva <5 % Zivotnosti baterie.

Hodnoty teploty blikaji 0,0 °C nebo 80,0 °C.

Méreni teploty mimo rozsah vzorkovani (0,0 az 80,0 °C).

Blikd segment ATC Mimo rozsah teplotni kompenzace (10 az 40 °C).

Blikd segment SETUP Ztrata tovarni kalibrace. Kontaktujte Milwaukee.

11. VYMENA BATERIE

Chcete-li vyménit baterii pfistroje, postupujte podle nasledujicich kroku:
Stisknutim tlaéitka ON/OFF pfistroj vypnéte.

Otocte pfistroj vzhiru nohama a otacenim proti sméru hodinovych rucicek
sejméte kryt baterie.

Vyjméte baterii z jejiho umisténi.

Vyménte ji za Cerstvou 9V baterii a dbejte na dodrzeni polarity.

VloZte zadni kryt baterie a upevnéte jej oto¢enim ve sméru hodinovych rucicek.



CERTIFIKACE

Pistroje Milwaukee spliuji evropské smérnice CE.

Likvidace elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. S timto vyrobkem nezachdzejte
jako s domovnim odpadem. Odevzdejte jej na pfislusSném sbérném misté pro
recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni.

Likvidace odpadnich baterii. Tento vyrobek obsahuje baterie. Nelikvidujte je
spole¢né s ostatnim domovnim odpadem. Odevzdejte je na pfislusném sbérném
misté k recyklaci.

Upozornéni: Spravna likvidace vyrobku a baterii zabrariuje moznym negativnim
dasledktm pro lidské zdravi a Zivotni prostiedi. Podrobné informace ziskate u
mistni sluzby pro likvidaci domovniho odpadu nebo na adrese
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

DOPORUCENT

Pfed pouZzitim tohoto vyrobku se ujistéte, Ze je zcela vhodny pro konkrétni
poufZiti a pro prosttedi, ve kterém se pouZiva. Jakakoli Gprava dodaného zatizeni
provedena uZivatelem muzZe ohrozit vykon méfice. V zajmu své bezpecnosti a
bezpecnosti méfice nepouzivejte ani neskladujte méfi¢ v nebezpecném
prostiedi. Aby nedoslo k poskozeni nebo popaleni, neprovadéjte Zadna méreni v
mikrovinnych troubach.

ZARUKA

Na tento pfistroj se vztahuje zédruka na vady materialu a vyrobni vady po dobu 2
let od data zakoupeni.

Na elektrody a sondy je poskytovana zéruka 6 mésicl. Tato zéruka je omezena
na opravu nebo bezplatnou vyménu, pokud pfistroj nelze opravit. Zaruka se
nevztahuje na poskozeni zpisobena nehodami, nespravnym pouzivanim,
manipulaci nebo nedostatecnou predepsanou udrzbou. V pfipadé potieby
servisu se obratte na mistni technicky servis spole¢nosti Milwaukee Instruments.
Pokud se na opravu nevztahuje zaruka, budete informovani o vzniklych
nakladech. Pfi prepravé jakéhokoli méficiho pfistroje se ujistéte, Ze je fadné
zabalen pro Uplnou ochranu.

Spole¢nost Milwaukee Instruments si vyhrazuje pravo na vylepseni designu,
konstrukce a vzhledu svych vyrobki bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

Kontakty pro prodej a technicky servis:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - Madarsko

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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TAK fordi du valgte Milwaukee Instruments!

Denne brugsanvisning giver dig de ngdvendige oplysninger til korrekt brug af
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1. FUNKTIONSBESKRIVELSE

Display

A. IKON FOR BATTERISTATUS (BLINKER, NAR LAVT BATTERINIVEAU
REGISTRERES)

B. TAG FOR IGANGV/ARENDE MALING

C. OPSATNING: FABRIKSKALIBRERING TAG

D. CAL: KALIBRERINGSMARKE

E. PRIMART DISPLAY (VISER MALE- OG FEJLMEDDELELSER)

F. AUTOMATISK TEMPERATURKOMPENSATION (BLINKER, NAR TEMPERATUREN
OVERSKRIDER 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. TEMPERATURENHEDER

H. SEKUNDZRT DISPLAY (VISER TEMPERATURMALINGER; NAR DET BLINKER,
HAR TEMPERATUREN OVERSKREDET DRIFTSOMRADET: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Frontpanel

A. DISPLAY MED FLYDENDE KRYSTALLER (LCD)
B. LESETAST (BRUGERMALING)

C. NULSTILLINGSTAST (BRUGERKALIBRERING)
D. ON/OFF

E. PRIMART DISPLAY

F. SEKUNDZRT DISPLAY

G. PRGVEBR@ND OG PRISME | RUSTFRIT STAL
H. BATTERIDAKNING



I. BATTERIRUM

2. GENEREL BESKRIVELSE

Betydningen af brug

Tak, fordi du har valgt Milwaukee. Denne brugsanvisning giver dig de
ngdvendige oplysninger til korrekt brug af apparatet.

MA872 er et optisk instrument, der anvender maling af brydningsindeks til at
bestemme % fruktose i vandige oplgsninger. Metoden er bade enkel og hurtig.
Prgver fra presset, rekonstitueret eller koncentreret juice males efter en enkel
brugerkalibrering med deioniseret eller destilleret vand.

| Igbet af fa sekunder maler instrumentet prgvens brydningsindeks og omregner
det til koncentration i vaegtprocent.

Det digitale refraktometer MA872 eliminerer den usikkerhed, der er forbundet
med mekaniske refraktometre, og er let at transportere til malinger i anlaegget.
Maleteknikken og temperaturkompensationen anvender den metodologi, der
anbefales i ICUMSA Methods Book (internationalt anerkendt organ for
sukkeranalyse).

Temperaturen (i °C eller °F) vises samtidig med malingen pa det store display
med to niveauer sammen med ikoner for lavt strgmforbrug og andre nyttige
meddelelseskoder.

Vigtige funktioner omfatter:

LCD med to niveauer

Automatisk temperaturkompensation (ATC)

Nem opsaetning og opbevaring

Batteridrift med indikator for lavt stremforbrug (BEPS)

Slukker automatisk efter 3 minutter uden brug.

Tag instrumentet ud af emballagen, og underspg det omhyggeligt for at sikre, at
der ikke er sket skader under transporten. Hvis der er sket skader, skal du
underrette din forhandler.

Hvert MA872-instrument leveres med:

9V batteri

Instruktionsmanual

Bemaerk: Gem alt emballagemateriale, indtil du er sikker pa, at instrumentet
fungerer korrekt. Et defekt instrument skal returneres i den originale emballage.
3. SPECIFIKATIONER

Omrade 0 til 85 % 0 til 80 °C (32 til 175 °F)

Opl@sning 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Ngjagtighed £ 0,2 % + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Lyskilde Gul LED

Malingstid Ca. 1,5 sekunder

Minimum prgvevolumen 100 uL (daek prismet helt)

Prgvecelle SS-ring og prisme af flintglas

Temperaturkompensation: Automatisk mellem 10 og 40 °C

Materiale: ABS

Kapslingsklasse IP 65

Batteritype/levetid 1 x 9 volt AA-batterier / 5000 afleesninger

Automatisk slukning efter 3 minutters manglende brug

Dimensioner 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Vaegt420g

4. FUNKTIONSPRINCIP

Fruktosebestemmelsen foretages ved at male brydningsindekset i en oplgsning.
Brydningsindekset er en optisk karakteristik af et stof og antallet af oplgste
partikler i det. Brydningsindekset defineres som forholdet mellem lysets
hastighed i det tomme rum og lysets hastighed i stoffet. Et resultat af denne
egenskab er, at lyset »bgjes« eller eendrer retning, nar det bevaeger sig gennem
et stof med forskelligt brydningsindeks. Dette kaldes brydning.



Nar man passerer fra et materiale med et hgjere til et lavere brydningsindeks, er
der en kritisk vinkel, hvor en indkommende lysstrale ikke laengere kan brydes,
men i stedet vil blive reflekteret fra graensefladen. Den kritiske vinkel kan bruges
til nemt at beregne brydningsindekset i henhold til ligningen:

sin (Bkritisk) =n2 / n1

Hvor n2 er brydningsindekset for mediet med lavere densitet; nl er
brydningsindekset for mediet med hgjere densitet.

| MA872 passerer lys fra en LED gennem et prisme i kontakt med prgven. En
billedsensor bestemmer den kritiske vinkel, hvor lyset ikke laengere brydes
gennem prgven.

MAB872 anvender automatisk temperaturkompensation pa malingen og
omregner prgvens brydningsindeks til fruktosekoncentration i procent (efter
vaegt).

5. RETNINGSLINJER FOR MALING

Handter instrumentet forsigtigt. Ma ikke tabes.

Saenk ikke instrumentet ned i vand.

Sprgjt ikke vand pa nogen del af instrumentet undtagen »prgvebrgndenc, der er
placeret over prismet.

Instrumentet er beregnet til at male sukkeroplgsninger. Udsaet ikke
instrumentet eller prismet for oplgsningsmidler, der kan beskadige det.

Dette omfatter de fleste organiske oplgsningsmidler og ekstremt varme eller
kolde oplgsninger.

y Partikler i en prgve kan ridse prismet. Absorber prgven med en blgd klud, og
skyl prgven godt med afioniseret eller destilleret vand mellem prgverne.

y Brug plastpipetter til at overfgre alle oplgsninger. Brug ikke metalredskaber
som f.eks. nale, skeer eller pincetter, da de kan ridse prismet.

6. KALIBRERINGSPROCEDURE

Kalibrering skal udfgres dagligt, fgr der foretages malinger, nar batteriet er
blevet udskiftet, eller mellem en lang raeekke malinger.

1. Tryk pd ON/OFF-tasten, og slip den derefter. Der vises kortvarigt to
testskeerme for instrumentet; en skeerm med »alle segmenter« efterfulgt af den
resterende batterilevetid i procent. Nar LCD-skaermen viser streger, er
instrumentet klar.

2. Brug plastpipetter til at fylde prgvebrgnden med destilleret eller deioniseret
vand.

Bemaerk: Hvis ZERO-prgven udsaettes for intenst lys som f.eks. sollys eller en
anden steaerk kilde, skal du daekke prgvebrgnden med din hand eller anden
skygge under kalibreringen.

3. Tryk pa ZERO-tasten. Hvis der ikke vises nogen fejlmeddelelser, er din enhed
kalibreret. (For en beskrivelse af fejlmeddelelser, se afsnittet
»FEJLMEDDELELSER«).

Bemaerk: 0,0-skaermen bliver staende, indtil der males en prgve, eller der
slukkes for strammen.

4. Absorber forsigtigt ZERO-vandstandarden med en blgd klud. Pas pa ikke at
ridse prismeoverfladen. Tgr overfladen helt af. Instrumentet er klar til
prevemaling.

Bemaerk: Hvis instrumentet slukkes, vil kalibreringen ikke ga tabt.

7. MALEPROCEDURE

Kontrollér, at instrumentet er kalibreret, fgr du foretager malinger.

1. Ter prismeoverfladen i bunden af prgvebrgnden af.

2. Brug plastpipetter til at dryppe prgven ned pa prismeoverfladen.

Fyld brgnden helt op.

Bemaerk: Hvis prgvens temperatur afviger betydeligt fra instrumentets
temperatur, skal du vente ca. 1 minut for at tillade termisk aekvilibrering.

3. Tryk pa READ-tasten. Malingen vises i vaegtprocent (w/w).

Bemaerk: Den sidste malevaerdi vises, indtil den naeste prgve males, eller
instrumentet slukkes.



Temperaturen opdateres Igbende.

Bemaerk: ATC-tagget blinker, og automatisk temperaturkompensation er
deaktiveret, hvis temperaturen overskrider omradet 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.
4. Fjern prgven fra prgvebrgnden ved at absorbere den med en blgd klud.
5. Skyl prisme og prgvebrgnd med destilleret eller deioniseret vand med
plastpipetter. Tgr dem af. Instrumentet er klar til den naeste prgve.

8. FREMSTILLING AF EN STANDARD % FRUKTOSEOPL@SNING

Fglg nedenstdende procedure for at lave en fruktoseoplgsning:

Anbring beholderen (f.eks. et ZERO-glas eller en drabeflaske med Iag) pa en
analysevaegt.

Tarér vaegten.

For at lave en X-fruktoseoplgsning vejes X gram hgjrenhedsfruktose (CAS-nr.:
57-48-7) direkte ned i beholderen.

Tilsaet destilleret eller deioniseret vand til beholderen, sa den samlede vaegt af
oplgsningen er 100 g.

Bemaerk: Oplgsninger over 65 % skal omrgres eller rystes kraftigt og opvarmes i
et vandbad til ca. 40 °C (104 °F). Fjern oplgsningen fra badet, nar fruktosen er
oplgst. Afkgl helt fgr brug. Den samlede maengde kan skaleres proportionalt til
mindre beholdere, men det kan ga ud over ngjagtigheden.

Eksempel med 25 % fruktose:

% g Fruktose g Vand | alt

9. £NDRING AF TEMPERATURENHED

Fglg denne procedure for at &ndre temperaturmaleenheden fra Celsius til
Fahrenheit (eller omvendt).

1. Tryk pd ON/OFF-tasten og hold den nede i ca. 15 sekunder. LCD-skaermen
viser »alle segmenter« efterfulgt af en skaerm med modelnummeret pa det
primaere display og versionsnummeret pa det sekundaere display.

Fortsaet med at trykke pa ON/OFF-tasten.

15 sekunder

2. Mens du fortsat holder ON/OFF-tasten nede, skal du trykke pa ZERO-tasten.
Temperaturenheden skifter fra °C til °F eller omvendt.

10. FEJLBESKEDER

Fejlkode Beskrivelse

Err Generel fejl. Skift stremmen til instrumentet. Hvis

instrumentet stadig har fejl, skal du kontakte Milwaukee.

LO Topdisplay Prgven aflzeses lavere end 0 %-standarden

der bruges til malerkalibrering.

HI Top-display Prgven overskrider det maksimale maleomrade.

LO Top display CAL segment ON Forkert kalibrering brugt til at nulstille
instrumentet. Brug

deioniseret eller destilleret vand. Tryk pa Zero.

HI Top display CAL segment ON Forkert kalibrering brugt til at nulstille
instrumentet. Brug

deioniseret eller destilleret vand. Tryk pa Zero.

LO Topdisplay CAL-segment ON Temperaturen overskrider ATC-lavgraensen (10
°C) under

kalibrering.

HI Topdisplay CAL-segment ON Temperaturen overskrider ATC's hgje graense (40
°C) under

kalibrering.

Air Prismeoverfladen er ikke tilstraekkeligt deekket.

ELt For meget eksternt lys til maling. Daek prgven godt til med handen.

nlLt LED-lys registreres ikke. Kontakt Milwaukee.

Batterisegmentet blinker <5 % af batteriets levetid er tilbage.
Temperaturvaerdier blinker 0,0°C eller 80,0°C

Temperaturmaling uden for prgvetagningsomradet (0,0 til 80,0 °C).



ATC-segmentet blinker Uden for temperaturkompensationsomradet (10 til 40
°C).

SETUP-segmentet blinker Fabrikskalibrering tabt. Kontakt Milwaukee.

11. UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI

Fglg disse trin for at udskifte instrumentets batteri:

Sluk for instrumentet ved at trykke pa ON/OFF-tasten.

Vend instrumentet pa hovedet, og fjern batteridaekslet ved at dreje det mod
uret.

Tag batteriet ud fra dets placering.

Udskift det med et nyt 9V-batteri, og sgrg for at overholde polariteten.

Seet batteridaekslet pa plads pa bagsiden, og fastggr det ved at dreje det med
uret.

CERTIFICERING

Milwaukee Instruments overholder de europaeiske CE-direktiver.

Bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Behandl ikke dette produkt som
husholdningsaffald. Aflever det til det relevante indsamlingssted for genbrug af
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

Bortskaffelse af udtjente batterier. Dette produkt indeholder batterier. De ma
ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet husholdningsaffald. Aflever dem pa det
relevante indsamlingssted til genbrug.

Bemaerk: Korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet og batterierne forhindrer
potentielle negative konsekvenser for menneskers sundhed og miljget. Du kan
fa detaljerede oplysninger ved at kontakte din lokale renovationsservice eller ga
ind pd www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

ANBEFALING

Fgr du bruger dette produkt, skal du sikre dig, at det er fuldt ud egnet til din
specifikke anvendelse og til det miljg, hvor det bruges. Enhver aendring, som
brugeren foretager pa det medfglgende udstyr, kan kompromittere malerens
ydeevne. Af hensyn til din og malerens sikkerhed ma du ikke bruge eller
opbevare maleren i farlige omgivelser. For at undga skader eller forbraendinger
ma der ikke foretages malinger i mikrobglgeovne.

GARANTI

Dette instrument er garanteret mod materiale- og produktionsfejl i en periode
pa 2 ar fra kgbsdatoen.

Der gives 6 maneders garanti pa elektroder og sonder. Denne garanti er
begraenset til reparation eller gratis udskiftning, hvis instrumentet ikke kan
repareres. Skader som fglge af ulykker, misbrug, indgreb eller manglende
foreskrevet vedligeholdelse er ikke daekket af garantien. Hvis der er behov for
service, skal du kontakte din lokale Milwaukee Instruments tekniske service.
Hvis reparationen ikke er daekket af garantien, vil du blive underrettet om de
palgbne omkostninger. Nar du sender en maler, skal du sgrge for, at den er
pakket ordentligt ind, sa den er fuldstaendig beskyttet.

Milwaukee Instruments forbeholder sig ret til at foretage forbedringer i design,
konstruktion og udseende af sine produkter uden forudgaende varsel.

Kontaktpersoner for salg og teknisk service:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - UNGARN

tif: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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DUTCH

HANDLEIDING

MA872

Digitale Fructose Refractometer

Hartelijk dank dat u voor Milwaukee Instruments heeft gekozen!

Deze handleiding geeft u de benodigde informatie voor een correct gebruik van
de meters.
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1. FUNCTIONELE BESCHRIJVING
Display

A. PICTOGRAM BATTERIJSTATUS (KNIPPERT WANNEER DE BATTERIJ BIINA LEEG
IS)

B. LABEL METING BEZIG

C. SETUP: FABRIEKSKALIBRATIE MARKERING

D. CAL: KALIBRATIEMARKERING

E. PRIMAIR DISPLAY (TOONT MEET- EN FOUTMELDINGEN)

F. AUTOMATISCHE TEMPERATUURCOMPENSATIE (KNIPPERT WANNEER DE
TEMPERATUUR HOGER WORDT DAN 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. TEMPERATUUREENHEDEN

H. SECUNDAIR DISPLAY (TOONT TEMPERATUURMETINGEN; WANNEER
KNIPPERT, HEEFT DE TEMPERATUUR HET BEDRIJFSBEREIK OVERSCHREDEN: 0-80
°C/32-176 °F)

Voorpaneel

A. LCD-SCHERM

B. TOETS LEZEN (GEBRUIKERSMETING)

C. NULTOETS (GEBRUIKERSKALIBRATIE)

D. AAN/UIT

E. PRIMAIR DISPLAY

F. SECUNDAIR DISPLAY

G. ROESTVAST STALEN MONSTERPUT EN PRISMA



H. BATTERIJKAP
|. BATTERIJCOMPARTIMENT

2. ALGEMENE BESCHRIJVING

Betekenis van het gebruik

Bedankt dat u voor Milwaukee hebt gekozen. Deze gebruiksaanwijzing voorziet
u van de nodige informatie voor een correct gebruik van de meter.

De MA872 is een optisch instrument dat de brekingsindex meet om het %
Fructose in waterige oplossingen te bepalen. De methode is eenvoudig en snel.
Monsters van geperst, gereconstitueerd of geconcentreerd sap worden
gemeten na een eenvoudige gebruikerskalibratie met gedeioniseerd of
gedestilleerd water.

Binnen enkele seconden meet het instrument de brekingsindex van het monster
en zet deze om in gewichtsprocent concentratie-eenheden.

De MA872 digitale refractometer elimineert de onzekerheid die geassocieerd
wordt met mechanische refractometers en is gemakkelijk draagbaar voor
metingen in de fabriek.

De meettechniek en temperatuurcompensatie maken gebruik van methodes die
worden aanbevolen in het ICUMSA Methods Book (internationaal erkende
instantie voor suikeranalyse).

De temperatuur (in °C of °F) wordt tegelijk met de meting weergegeven op het
grote display met twee niveaus, samen met pictogrammen voor laag vermogen
en andere nuttige berichtcodes.

Belangrijkste kenmerken

LCD met twee niveaus

Automatische temperatuurcompensatie (ATC)

Eenvoudige instelling en opslag

Batterijvoeding met indicator voor laag vermogen (BEPS)

Schakelt automatisch uit na 3 minuten niet gebruiken.

Haal het instrument uit de verpakking en controleer zorgvuldig of er tijdens het
transport geen schade is opgetreden. Als er schade is opgetreden, neem dan
contact op met uw dealer.

Elk MA872-instrument wordt geleverd met:

9V batterij

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Opmerking: Bewaar al het verpakkingsmateriaal totdat u zeker weet dat het
instrument correct functioneert. Een defect instrument moet in de originele
verpakking worden geretourneerd.

3. SPECIFICATIES

Bereik O tot 85% 0 tot 80 °C (32 tot 175 °F)

Resolutie 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Nauwkeurigheid £ 0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Lichtbron Gele LED

Meettijd Ongeveer 1,5 seconden

Minimaal monstervolume 100 pL (prisma volledig afdekken)

Monstercel SS ring en prisma van flintglas

Temperatuurcompensatie: Automatisch tussen 10 en 40 °C

Materiaal behuizing ABS

Beschermingsgraad IP 65

Batterijtype/levensduur 1 x 9 volt AA-batterijen / 5000 metingen
Automatische uitschakeling na 3 minuten niet-gebruik

Afmetingen 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Gewicht420g

4. WERKINGSPRINCIPE
De bepaling van fructose gebeurt door de brekingsindex van een oplossing te
meten. Brekingsindex is een optische eigenschap van een stof en het aantal



opgeloste deeltjes erin. Brekingsindex wordt gedefinieerd als de verhouding van
de lichtsnelheid in de lege ruimte tot de lichtsnelheid in de stof. Een gevolg van
deze eigenschap is dat licht “buigt”, of van richting verandert, wanneer het door
een stof met een verschillende brekingsindex reist. Dit wordt breking genoemd.
Wanneer licht van een materiaal met een hogere naar een lagere brekingsindex
gaat, is er een kritische hoek waarbij een inkomende lichtstraal niet langer kan
breken, maar in plaats daarvan gereflecteerd wordt door het grensvlak. De
kritische hoek kan worden gebruikt om de brekingsindex eenvoudig te
berekenen volgens de vergelijking

sin (Bcritical) = n2 / n1

Waarbij n2 de brekingsindex van het medium met lagere dichtheid is en n1 de
brekingsindex van het medium met hogere dichtheid.

In de MA872 gaat het licht van een LED door een prisma dat in contact staat met
het monster. Een beeldsensor bepaalt de kritische hoek waarbij het licht niet
langer door het monster gebroken wordt.

De MA872 past automatisch temperatuurcompensatie toe op de meting en zet
de brekingsindex van het monster om in fructoseconcentratie in eenheden van
procent (gewicht).

5. RICHTLIJNEN VOOR METINGEN

Behandel het instrument voorzichtig. Niet laten vallen.

Dompel het instrument niet onder water.

Spuit geen water op enig deel van het instrument, behalve op de “monstergoot”
boven het prisma.

Het instrument is bedoeld voor het meten van suikeroplossingen. Stel het
instrument of het prisma niet bloot aan oplosmiddelen die het beschadigen.
Hieronder vallen de meeste organische oplosmiddelen en extreem hete of
koude oplossingen.

y Deeltjes in een monster kunnen krassen op het prisma veroorzaken.
Absorbeer het monster met een zachte tissue en spoel het monster tussen de
monsters door goed af met gedeioniseerd of gedestilleerd water.

y Gebruik plastic pipetten om alle oplossingen over te brengen. Gebruik geen
metalen hulpmiddelen zoals naalden, lepels of pincetten, aangezien deze
krassen op het prisma veroorzaken.

6. KALIBRATIEPROCEDURE

Kalibratie moet dagelijks worden uitgevoerd, voordat metingen worden
uitgevoerd, wanneer de batterij is vervangen of tussen een lange reeks
metingen.

1. Druk op de ON/OFF toets en laat dan los. Twee testschermen van het
instrument worden kort weergegeven; een “alle segmenten” scherm gevolgd
door het percentage van de resterende levensduur van de batterij. Wanneer
LCD streepjes weergeeft, is het instrument klaar.

2. Gebruik plastic pipetten om de monsterput te vullen met gedestilleerd of
gedeioniseerd water.

Opmerking: Als het ZERO monster onderhevig is aan intens licht zoals zonlicht of
een andere sterke bron, bedek de monsterput dan met uw hand of een andere
schaduw tijdens de kalibratie.

3. Druk op de NUL toets. Als er geen foutmeldingen verschijnen, is het apparaat
gekalibreerd. (Voor een beschrijving van foutmeldingen, zie het hoofdstuk
“FOUTMELDINGEN”").

Opmerking: Het 0,0 scherm blijft staan totdat een monster wordt gemeten of de
stroom wordt uitgeschakeld.

4. Absorbeer de NUL-waterstandaard voorzichtig met een zachte tissue. Pas op
dat u geen krassen maakt op het prismaoppervlak. Veeg het oppervlak volledig
af. Het instrument is klaar voor monstermetingen.

Opmerking: Als het instrument wordt uitgeschakeld, gaat de kalibratie niet
verloren.

7. MEETPROCEDURE



Controleer of het instrument is gekalibreerd voordat u metingen uitvoert.

1. Veeg het prismaoppervlak onderin de monsterput schoon.

2. 2. Druppel met plastic pipetten een monster op het prismaoppervlak.

Vul de well volledig.

Opmerking: Als de temperatuur van het monster aanzienlijk verschilt van de
temperatuur van het instrument, wacht dan ongeveer 1 minuut om thermische
evenwichten toe te laten.

3. Druk op de READ-toets. De meting wordt weergegeven in eenheden van
gewichtsprocent (w/w).

Opmerking: De laatste meetwaarde wordt weergegeven totdat het volgende
monster wordt gemeten of het instrument wordt uitgeschakeld.

De temperatuur wordt continu bijgewerkt.

Opmerking: Het ATC label knippert en de automatische
temperatuurcompensatie is uitgeschakeld als de temperatuur het bereik van 10-
40 °C / 50-104 °F overschrijdt.

4. 4. Verwijder het monster uit de monsterput door het op te zuigen met een
zachte tissue.

5. 5. Spoel met plastic pipetten het prisma en de monsteropening met
gedestilleerd of gedeioniseerd water. Droogwrijven. Het instrument is klaar voor
het volgende monster.

8. STANDAARD % FRUCTOSE-OPLOSSING MAKEN

Volg onderstaande procedure om een fructoseoplossing te maken:

Plaats de container (zoals een glazen ZERO-flacon of druppelflacon met deksel)
op een analytische balans.

Tarreer de balans.

Om een X Fructose-oplossing te maken, weeg je X gram zeer zuivere fructose
(CAS #: 57-48-7) direct af in de container.

Voeg gedestilleerd of gedeioniseerd water toe aan de container zodat het totale
gewicht van de oplossing 100g is.

Opmerking: Oplossingen van meer dan 65% moeten krachtig geroerd of geschud
worden en verwarmd worden in een waterbad tot ongeveer 40 °C (104 °F). Haal
de oplossing uit het bad als de fructose is opgelost. Koel volledig af voor gebruik.
De totale hoeveelheid kan proportioneel worden geschaald voor kleinere
containers, maar dit kan ten koste gaan van de nauwkeurigheid.

Voorbeeld met 25% fructose:

% g Fructose g Water Totaal

9. TEMPERATUUREENHEID WIZIGEN

Volg deze procedure om de eenheid voor temperatuurmeting te wijzigen van
Celsius in Fahrenheit (of omgekeerd).

1. Houd de ON/OFF toets ongeveer 15 seconden lang ingedrukt. Het LCD toont
het “alle segmenten” scherm gevolgd door een scherm met het modelnummer
op het primaire display en het versienummer op het secundaire display.

Blijf op de ON/OFF toets drukken.

15 seconden

2. Terwijl je de ON/OFF toets ingedrukt blijft houden, druk je op de ZERO toets.
De temperatuureenheid verandert van °C naar °F of omgekeerd.

10. FOUTMELDINGEN

Foutcode Beschrijving

Err Algemene storing. Sluit het instrument opnieuw aan. Als

instrument nog steeds een fout vertoont, neem dan contact op met Milwaukee.
LO Bovenste display Monster is lager afgelezen dan de norm van 0

gebruikt voor de meterkalibratie.

HI Top display Monster overschrijdt maximum meetbereik.

LO Bovenste display CAL segment ON Verkeerde kalibratie gebruikt om
instrument op nul te stellen. Gebruik

gedeioniseerd of gedestilleerd water. Druk op Zero.



HI Top display CAL segment ON Verkeerde kalibratie gebruikt om instrument op
nul te zetten. Gebruik

gedeioniseerd of gedestilleerd water. Druk op Zero.

LO Bovenste display CAL segment ON Temperatuur overschrijdt ATC ondergrens
(10 °C) tijdens kalibratie.

kalibratie.

HI Bovenste display CAL segment ON Temperatuur overschrijdt ATC hoge limiet
(40 °C) tijdens kalibratie.

kalibratie.

Air Prisma oppervlak onvoldoende bedekt.

ELt Te veel extern licht voor meting. Bedek monster goed met hand.

nLt LED-licht wordt niet gedetecteerd. Neem contact op met Milwaukee.
Batterijsegment knippert <5% van de batterijlevensduur is nog over.
Temperatuurwaarden knipperen 0,0°C of 80,0°C.

Temperatuurmeting buiten het meetbereik (0,0 tot 80,0°C).

ATC segment knippert Buiten temperatuurcompensatiebereik (10 tot 40°C).
SETUP segment knippert Fabriekskalibratie verloren. Neem contact op met
Milwaukee.

11. BATTERI VERVANGEN

Voer de volgende stappen uit om de batterij van het instrument te vervangen:
Zet het instrument UIT door op de AAN/UIT-toets te drukken.

Draai het instrument ondersteboven en verwijder het batterijdeksel door het
linksom te draaien.

Haal de batterij uit de behuizing.

Vervang de batterij door een nieuwe 9V batterij en let op de polariteit.

Plaats het batterijdeksel terug en maak het vast door het met de klok mee te
draaien.

CERTIFICATIE

Milwaukee Instruments voldoet aan de Europese CE-richtlijnen.

Verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Behandel dit product
niet als huishoudelijk afval. Lever het in bij het daarvoor bestemde inzamelpunt
voor recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Verwijdering van afgedankte batterijen. Dit product bevat batterijen. Gooi ze
niet weg met ander huishoudelijk afval. Lever ze in bij het juiste inzamelpunt
voor recycling.

Let op: een correcte verwijdering van het product en de batterijen voorkomt
mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor de volksgezondheid en het milieu. Neem
voor gedetailleerde informatie contact op met uw plaatselijke
afvalverwijderingsdienst of ga naar www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.
AANBEVELING

Voordat u dit product gebruikt, moet u controleren of het volledig geschikt is
voor uw specifieke toepassing en voor de omgeving waarin het wordt gebruikt.
Elke wijziging die de gebruiker aanbrengt aan de geleverde apparatuur kan de
prestaties van de meter in gevaar brengen. Gebruik of bewaar de meter voor uw
eigen veiligheid en die van de meter niet in een gevaarlijke omgeving. Om
schade of brandwonden te voorkomen, voer geen metingen uit in
microgolfovens.

GARANTIE

Dit instrument is gegarandeerd tegen materiaal- en fabricagefouten voor een
periode van 2 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum.

Elektroden en sondes hebben een garantie van 6 maanden. Deze garantie is
beperkt tot reparatie of gratis vervanging als het instrument niet kan worden
gerepareerd. Schade als gevolg van ongelukken, verkeerd gebruik, knoeien of
gebrek aan voorgeschreven onderhoud valt niet onder de garantie. Neem
contact op met de technische dienst van Milwaukee Instruments indien service
vereist is. Als de reparatie niet onder de garantie valt, ontvangt u bericht over
de gemaakte kosten. Zorg er bij het verzenden van een meter voor dat deze



goed verpakt is voor volledige bescherming.

Milwaukee Instruments behoudt zich het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving verbeteringen aan te brengen in het ontwerp, de constructie en
het uiterlijk van haar producten.

Contactpersonen voor verkoop en technische service
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - HONGARIJE

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051

www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com



mailto:sales@milwaukeeinst.com

ESTONIAN

KASUTUSJUHEND

MA872

Digitaalne fruktoosirefraktomeeter

AITAH, et valisid Milwaukee Instruments'i!

Kaesolev kasutusjuhend annab teile vajalikku teavet modturite digeks
kasutamiseks.
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1. FUNKTSIONAALNE KIRJELDUS
Ekraan

A. AKU OLEKU IKOON (VILGUB AKU TUHJENEMISE TUVASTAMISEL)

B. KAIMASOLEVA MOOTMISE SILT

C. SETUP: TEHASE KALIBREERIMISE SILT

D. CAL: KALIBREERIMISSILT

E. ESMANE EKRAAN (NAITAB MOOTMIS- JA VEATEATEID)

F. AUTOMAATNE TEMPERATUURIKOMPENSATSIOON (VILGUB, KUI
TEMPERATUUR ULETAB 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F VAHEMIKKU)

G. TEMPERATUURIUHIKUD

H. SEKUNDAARNE EKRAAN (NAITAB TEMPERATUURI MOOTMIST; KUI VILGUB,
ON TEMPERATUUR ULETANUD TOOPIIRKONNA: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Esipaneel

A. VEDELKRISTALLKUVAR (LCD)

B. LUGEMISKLAHV (KASUTAJA MOOTMINE)

C. NULLIKLAHV (KASUTAJA KALIBREERIMINE)

D. ON/OFF

E. ESMANE EKRAAN

F. SEKUNDAARNE EKRAAN

G. ROOSTEVABAST TERASEST PROOVIKAEV JA PRISMA
H. BATTERI KATTE

I. PATAREIPESA



2. ULDINE KIRJELDUS

Kasutamise tahtsus

Taname teid Milwaukee valimise eest. Kdesolev kasutusjuhend annab teile
vajalikku teavet mooturi digeks kasutamiseks.

MAB872 on optiline m&ateriist, mis kasutab murdumisnaitaja médtmist fruktoosi
protsendi maaramiseks vesilahustes. Meetod on lihtne ja kiire. Proovid
véljapressitud, taastatud vdi kontsentreeritud mahlast mdddetakse parast
lihtsat kasutaja kalibreerimist deioniseeritud voi destilleeritud veega.
Seade moddab sekunditega proovi murdumisnditaja ja teisendab selle
massiprotsentuaalseteks kontsentratsioonithikuteks.

Digitaalne refraktomeeter MA872 vilistab mehaaniliste refraktomeetritega
seotud ebakindluse ja on kergesti kaasaskantav mddtmiste tegemiseks
ettevdttes.

Modtmistehnika ja temperatuurikompensatsioon kasutavad ICUMSA
metoodikaraamatus (rahvusvaheliselt tunnustatud suhkruanaltiiisi asutus)
soovitatud metoodikat.

Temperatuur (°C vdi °F) kuvatakse samaaegselt m&dtmisega suurel
kahetasandilisel ekraanil koos madala energiatarbimise ja muude kasulike
teatekoodide ikoonidega.

Peamised funktsioonid on jargmised:

kahetasandiline vedelkristallekraan

Automaatne temperatuurikompensatsioon (ATC)

Lihtne seadistamine ja salvestamine

Patarei kasutamine koos vahese energiatarbimise indikaatoriga (BEPS)
Lulitub automaatselt vélja parast 3 minutit mittekasutamist.

Eemaldage seade pakendimaterjalidest ja vaadake hoolikalt Iabi, et veenduda,
et transportimisel ei ole tekkinud kahjustusi. Kui kahjustusi on tekkinud,
teavitage sellest oma edasimuijat.

Iga MA872 seade on varustatud jargmisega:

9V patarei

kasutusjuhend

Markus: Hoidke k&ik pakkematerjalid alles, kuni olete veendunud, et seade
tootab Oigesti. Defektne seade tuleb tagastada originaalpakendis.

3. SPETSIFIKATSIOONID

MG&dtepiirkond 0-85% 0-80 °C (32-175 °F)

Eraldusvdime 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Tapsus +0,2 % £0,3°C(+ 0,5 °F)

Valgusallikas Kollane LED

Mo6tmisaeg Umbes 1,5 sekundit

Minimaalne proovi maht 100 pl (katab prisma taielikult)

Proovikamber SS-réngas ja tulekivist klaasprisma
Temperatuurikompensatsioon: Automaatne vahemikus 10-40 °C

Korpuse materjal ABS

Kaitseklass IP 65

Patarei tiup/eluiga 1 x 9-voldised AA patareid / 5000 naidustust
Automaatne valjalulitus parast 3 minutit mittekasutamist

Mootmed 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Kaal 420 g

4. TOOPOHIMOTE

Fruktoosi maaramine toimub lahuse murdumisnaitaja modtmise teel.
Murdumisnéitaja on aine optiline omadus ja selles lahustunud osakeste arv.
Murdumisnaitaja on defineeritud kui valguse kiiruse suhe tiihjas ruumis ja
valguse kiiruse suhe aines. Selle omaduse tulemuseks on, et valgus ,,paindub“
ehk muudab suunda, kui see labib erineva murdumisnaitajaga ainet. Seda
nimetatakse murdumiseks.

Suurema murdumisnditajaga materjalist madalama murdumisnditajaga materjali



labimisel on olemas kriitiline nurk, mille juures saabuv valguskiir ei saa enam
murduda, vaid peegeldub liidese pinnalt. Kriitilist nurka saab kasutada
murdumisnaitaja lihtsaks arvutamiseks vastavalt vérrandile:

sin (Bkriitiline) =n2 / n1

kus n2 on vaiksema tihedusega keskkonna murdumisnaitaja; n1 on suurema
tihedusega keskkonna murdumisnaitaja.

MAB872-s labib valgus LED-ist labi prooviga kokkupuutuva prisma. Pildiandur
maadrab kriitilise nurga, mille juures valgus ei murdu enam labi proovi.

MAB872 rakendab md&tmisel automaatselt temperatuurikompensatsiooni ja
teisendab proovi murdumisnditaja fruktoosisisalduseks protsentides
(massiprotsentides).

5. MOOTMISJUHISED

Kisitsege seadet ettevaatlikult. Arge laske maha.

Arge kastke seadet vee alla.

Arge pihustage vett mis tahes osale seadmest, vilja arvatud prisma kohal
asuvale ,proovikaevule”.

Seade on ette ndhtud suhkrulahuste mddtmiseks. Arge pange seadet v8i prismat
kokku lahustitega, mis vdivad seda kahjustada.

See hdlmab enamikku orgaanilisi lahusteid ja darmiselt kuumasid voi kilmi
lahuseid.

y Proovis olevad tahked osakesed vdivad prisma kriimustada. Imege proovi
pehme riidepaberiga ja loputage proovi proovide vahel hasti deioniseeritud vGi
destilleeritud veega.

y Kasutage kdikide lahuste lilekandmiseks plastpipette. Arge kasutage metallist
tooriistu, nagu ndelad, lusikad vdi pintsetid, kuna need kriimustavad prismat.
6. KALIBREERIMISPROTSEDUUR

Kalibreerimine tuleks teostada iga pdev, enne mddtmisi, kui patarei on
vahetatud vdi pika mdd&tesarja vahel.

1. Vajutage klahvi ON/OFF ja seejarel vabastage see. Luhidalt kuvatakse kaks
seadme testimisekraani; ekraan ,kdik segmendid”, millele jargneb aku
jarelejaanud tooea protsent. Kui LCD-ekraanil kuvatakse kriipsud, on seade
valmis.

2. Taitke plastpipettide abil proovikaevu destilleeritud voi deioniseeritud veega.
Markus: Kui proovi ZERO on intensiivse valguse, nditeks paikesevalguse vdi muu
tugeva valgusallika kdes, katke proovikaev kalibreerimise ajal kde voi muu
varjuga.

3. Vajutage klahvi ZERO. Kui veateateid ei ilmu, on seade kalibreeritud.
(Veateadete kirjeldus on esitatud jaotises , VIGADUSSUNDEID*).

Maérkus: Ekraan 0.0 jaab pusima, kuni proovi mdddetakse voi seade lulitatakse
vdlja.

4. Imege nullist veestandardi ZERO &rnalt pehme riidepaberiga. Olge ettevaatlik,
et mitte kriimustada prisma pinda. Piihkige pind téielikult dra. Seade on valmis
proovi m&dtmiseks.

Markus: Kui seade on vdlja lilitatud, ei lahe kalibreerimine kaduma.

7. MOGTMISPROTSEDUUR

Enne mdotmiste teostamist veenduge, et seade on kalibreeritud.

1. Pihkige proovikaevu pohjas asuv prismapind ara.

2. Kasutades plastpipette, tilgutage proovi prismapinnale.

Taitke kaevu taielikult.

Markus: Kui proovi temperatuur erineb oluliselt seadme temperatuurist, oodake
umbes 1 minut, et véimaldada termilist tasakaalustamist.

3. Vajutage READ-klahvi. M&dtmine kuvatakse massiprotsentides (w/w).
Markus: Viimane md&tmisvaartus kuvatakse kuni jargmise proovi m&6tmiseni
vGi seadme valjalilitamiseni.

Temperatuuri ajakohastatakse pidevalt.

Markus: ATC-margis vilgub ja automaatne temperatuurikompensatsioon
lilitatakse valja, kui temperatuur tletab vahemiku 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.



4. Eemaldage proov proovikaevust, absorbeerides seda pehme riidepaberiga.
5. Loputage plastpipettide abil prisma ja proovikaevu destilleeritud voi
deioniseeritud veega. Plihkige kuivaks. Seade on valmis jargmise proovi
votmiseks.

8. STANDARDSE % FRUKTOOSILAHUSE VALMISTAMINE

Fruktoosilahuse valmistamiseks jargige alljargnevat protseduuri:

Asetage anum (naiteks ZERO klaasviaal vdi tilguti pudel, millel on kaas)
analutilisele kaalule.

Taaraa kaal.

X fruktoosilahuse valmistamiseks kaalutakse X grammi k&rge puhtusastmega
fruktoosi (CASi nr: 57-48-7) otse mahutisse.

Lisage mahutisse destilleeritud voi deioniseeritud vett, nii et lahuse kogumass
oleks 100 g.

Markus: Ule 65%-lisi lahuseid tuleb tugevalt segada vdi raputada ja kuumutada
veevannil umbes 40 °C-ni (104 °F). Lahus vBetakse vannist vilja, kui fruktoos on
lahustunud. Enne kasutamist jahutatakse taielikult maha. Vdiksemate mahutite
puhul v8ib tldkogust proportsionaalselt vahendada, kuid see vdib véhendada
tapsust.

Naide 25% fruktoosiga:

% g fruktoosi g vett Kokku

9. TEMPERATUURIUHIKU MUUTMINE

Temperatuuri m&dtmisiihiku muutmiseks Celsiuselt Fahrenheitile (v&i vastupidi)
jargige jargmist protseduuri.

1. Vajutage ja hoidke klahvi ON/OFF pidevalt umbes 15 sekundit all. LCD-ekraanil
kuvatakse , kdik segmendi“ ekraan, millele jargneb ekraan, millel on mudeli
number esmasel ekraanil ja versiooni number sekundaarsel ekraanil.

Jatkake klahvi ON/OFF vajutamist.

15 sekundit

2. Hoidke jatkuvalt all klahvi ON/OFF ja vajutage nullteljel.

Temperatuuritihik muutub °C-It °F-le vdi vastupidi.

10. ERROR MESSAGES (VEATEATED)

Veakood Kirjeldus

Err Uldine rike. Liilitage seade uuesti vooluvdrku. Kui

seadmel on endiselt viga, votke Ghendust Milwaukee'ga.

LO Top display Proovi ndit on madalam kui 0 % standard.

mida kasutati m&dturi kalibreerimisel.

HI Ulemine ekraan Proov {iletab maksimaalset m&&tepiirkonda.

LO Ulemine ekraan CAL segment ON Vale kalibreerimine, mida kasutati seadme
nullimiseks. Kasutage

deioniseeritud vdi destilleeritud vett. Vajutage nullimist.

HI Ulemine ekraan CAL segment ON Vale kalibreerimine, mida kasutati seadme
nullimiseks. Kasutage

deioniseeritud voi destilleeritud vett. Vajutage nulli.

LO Ulemine naidik CAL segment ON Temperatuur {iletab ATC madalat piiri (10
°C) ajal

kalibreerimise ajal.

HI Ulemine ekraan CAL segment ON Temperatuur iiletab ATC kdrge piiri (40 °C)
kalibreerimise ajal.

kalibreerimise ajal.

Ohk Prisma pind on ebapiisavalt kaetud.

ELt Liiga palju valist valgust m&otmiseks. Katke proov hasti kdega.

nLt LED-valgus ei ole tuvastatud. Votke ihendust Milwaukee'ga.

Akusegment vilgub <5% aku t6dajast on jaanud.

Temperatuurivdartused vilguvad 0,0°C v&i 80,0°C.

Temperatuurimddtmine valjaspool proovivdtuala (0,0 kuni 80,0°C).
ATC-segment vilgub Valjaspool temperatuurikompensatsiooni vahemikku (10



kuni 40°C).

SETUP segment vilgub Tehase kalibreerimine on kadunud. V&tke Gihendust
Milwaukee'ga.

11. PATAREI VAHETAMINE

Seadme aku vahetamiseks jargige jargmisi samme:

Lilitage seade vélja, vajutades klahvi ON/OFF.

Keerake seade tagurpidi ja eemaldage patarei kate, keerates seda vastupdeva.
Tommake patarei valja oma kohast.

Asendage uus 9 V patarei, jargides kindlasti polaarsust.

Asetage patarei tagumine kate sisse ja kinnitage see, keerates seda paripaeva.
SERTIFIKATSIOON

Milwaukee instrumendid vastavad Euroopa CE-direktiividele.

Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kdrvaldamine. Arge kisitlege seda toodet
olmejdatmetena. Andke see Ule vastavasse elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
taaskasutamise kogumispunkti.

Patareijdatmete kdrvaldamine. See toode sisaldab patareisid. Arge visake neid
koos muude olmejdatmetega. Andke need Ule sobivasse kogumispunkti
ringlussevdtuks.

Pange tdhele: toote ja patareide nduetekohane kdrvaldamine hoiab dra
vGimalikud negatiivsed tagajdrjed inimeste tervisele ja keskkonnale.
Uksikasjaliku teabe saamiseks vdtke ihendust oma kohaliku olmejiitmete
kdrvaldamise teenusega voi kiilastage veebilehte
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

SOOVITUS

Enne selle toote kasutamist veenduge, et see sobib tdielikult teie konkreetsele
rakendusele ja keskkonnale, kus seda kasutatakse. Igasugune kasutaja poolt
tarnitud seadmesse tehtud muudatus vdib kahjustada m&dturi toovdimet. Teie
ja modtja ohutuse huvides arge kasutage ega hoidke m&atjat ohtlikus
keskkonnas. Kahjustuste voi poletuste valtimiseks arge tehke m&dtmisi
mikrolaineahjudes.

GARANTIATINGIMUSED

Sellele mdoteriistale antakse 2-aastane garantii materjali- ja tootmisvigade vastu
alates ostukuupéaevast.

Elektroodidele ja sondidele antakse 6 kuu pikkune garantii. See garantii piirdub
remondiga v0i tasuta asendamisega, kui seadet ei saa parandada. Garantii ei
hdlma dnnetusjuhtumitest, vaarkasutamisest, omavolilisest kaitlemisest voi
ettendhtud hoolduse puudumisest tingitud kahjustusi. Kui on vaja hooldust,
votke Ghendust kohaliku Milwaukee Instrumentsi tehnilise teenindusega. Kui
garantii ei hdlma remonti, teatatakse teile tekkinud kulud. Iga modtja
transportimisel veenduge, et see on tdielikuks kaitseks korralikult pakitud.
Milwaukee Instruments jatab endale diguse teha oma toodete disaini,
konstruktsiooni ja vadlimuse parandusi ilma ette teatamata.

Muigi- ja tehnilise teeninduse kontaktid:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - UNGARI

tel: +36 62 428 050

faks: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e-post: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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FINNISH
KAYTTOOHJEET

MA872

Digitaalinen fruktoosirefraktometri

KIITOS, etta valitsit Milwaukee Instrumentsin!

Tama kayttdohje antaa sinulle tarvittavat tiedot mittareiden oikeaa kayttoa
varten.
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1. TOIMINNALLINEN KUVAUS
Nayttd

A. AKUN TILAKUVAKE (VILKKUU, KUN AKUN VARAUSTILA ON ALHAINEN).

B. MITTAUS KAYNNISSA -TUNNISTE

C. SETUP: TEHDASKALIBROINTIMERKKI

D. CAL: KALIBROINTIMERKKI

E. ENSISIJAINEN NAYTTO (NAYTTAA MITTAUS- JA VIRHEILMOITUKSET)

F. AUTOMAATTINEN LAMPOTILAN KOMPENSOINTI (VILKKUU, KUN LAMPOTILA
YLITTAA 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F ALUEEN).

G. LAMPOTILAN YKSIKOT

H. TOISSUAINEN NAYTTO (NAYTTAA LAMPOTILAMITTAUKSET; KUN VILKKUU,
LAMPOTILA ON YLITTANYT TOIMINTA-ALUEEN: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F).

Etupaneeli

A. NESTEKIDENAYTTO (LCD)

B. LUKUNAPPAIN (KAYTTAJAN MITTAUS)

C. NOLLAUSNAPPAIN (KAYTTAJAN KALIBROINTI)

D. ON/OFF

E. ENSISUJAINEN NAYTTO

F. TOISSIJAINEN NAYTTO

G. RUOSTUMATTOMASTA TERAKSESTA VALMISTETTU NAYTEKAIVO JA PRISMA
H. AKUN KANSI

I. PARISTOLOKERO

2. YLEINEN KUVAUS
Kayton merkitys



Kiitos, ettd valitsit Milwaukeen. Tdma kayttdohje antaa sinulle tarvittavat tiedot
mittarin oikeaa kayttoa varten.

MAB872 on optinen mittalaite, joka kdyttda taitekertoimen mittausta fruktoosin
prosentuaalisen osuuden maarittamiseksi vesiliuoksissa. Menetelma on seka
yksinkertainen etta nopea. Naytteet ilmaistusta, rekonstruoidusta tai
tiivistetystd mehusta mitataan yksinkertaisen kayttajakalibroinnin jalkeen
deionisoidulla tai tislatulla vedella.

Laite mittaa ndytteen taitekertoimen muutamassa sekunnissa ja muuntaa sen
paino-%:n pitoisuusyksikoiksi.

Digitaalinen refraktometri MA872 poistaa mekaanisiin refraktometreihin
liittyvat epdvarmuustekijat, ja se on helposti siirrettavissa tehtaalla tehtavia
mittauksia varten.

Mittaustekniikassa ja ldampdotilakompensoinnissa kdytetdaan ICUMSA Methods
Book -menetelmaékirjassa (kansainvalisesti tunnustettu sokerianalytiikan elin)
suositeltuja menetelmia.

Lampotila (°C tai °F) ndytetadan samanaikaisesti mittauksen kanssa suuressa
kaksitasoisessa ndytdssd, jossa on myds virransadston ja muiden hyddyllisten
viestikoodien kuvakkeet.

Tarkeimpia ominaisuuksia ovat mm:

Kaksitasoinen LCD-nayttd

Automaattinen lampdétilan kompensointi (ATC)

Helppo asetus ja tallennus

Paristokaytto ja virransaastoilmaisin (BEPS)

Sammuu automaattisesti 3 minuutin kdyttamattomyyden jalkeen.

Poista laite pakkausmateriaaleista ja tutki huolellisesti, ettei se ole
vahingoittunut kuljetuksen aikana. Jos vaurioita on tapahtunut, ilmoita asiasta
jalleenmyyjalle.

Jokaisen MA872-laitteen mukana toimitetaan:

9 V:n paristo

kayttoohjeet

Huomautus: Saasta kaikki pakkausmateriaalit, kunnes olet varma, ettd laite
toimii oikein. Viallinen laite on palautettava alkuperaispakkauksessa.

3. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Alue 0-85 % 0-80 °C (32-175 °F)

Resoluutio 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Tarkkuus £0,2 % + 0,3 °C (+ 0,5 °F)

Valonldhde Keltainen LED

Mittausaika Noin 1,5 sekuntia

Naytteen vahimmaistilavuus 100 pl (peitd prisma kokonaan)

Naytekenno SS-rengas ja piikivilasiprisma

Lampotilakompensointi: Automaattinen valilla 10-40 °C

Kotelon materiaali ABS

Kotelointiluokka IP 65

Paristotyyppi/ikd 1 x 9 voltin AA-paristot / 5000 lukemaa

Automaattinen sammutus 3 minuutin kdyttamattémyyden jalkeen.

Mitat 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Paino 420 g

4. TOIMINTAPERIAATE

Fruktoosin maaritys tehdaan mittaamalla liuoksen taitekerroin. Taitekerroin on
aineen optinen ominaisuus ja siihen liuenneiden hiukkasten lukumaara.
Taitekerroin maaritelladn tyhjdssa tilassa olevan valon nopeuden ja aineessa
olevan valon nopeuden suhteena. Tastd ominaisuudesta seuraa, ettd valo
"taipuu” eli muuttaa suuntaa, kun se kulkee eri taitekertoimen omaavan aineen
lapi. Tata kutsutaan taittumiseksi.

Kun kuljetaan aineesta, jonka taitekerroin on korkeampi, kohti matalampaa, on
olemassa kriittinen kulma, jossa tuleva valonsade ei enda taivu, vaan heijastuu



rajapinnasta. Kriittisen kulman avulla voidaan helposti laskea taitekerroin
yhtalon mukaisesti:

sin (Bkriittinen) = n2 / n1: seuraavasti: sin (Bkriittinen) =n2 / n1

missa n2 on alemman tiheyden valiaineen taitekerroin; n1 on suuremman
tiheyden viliaineen taitekerroin.

MAB872:ssa LED-valo kulkee ndytteen kanssa kosketuksissa olevan prisman lapi.
Kuva-anturi maarittaa kriittisen kulman, jossa valo ei enda taivu ndytteen lapi.
MAB872 soveltaa mittaukseen automaattisesti lampotilakompensaatiota ja
muuntaa naytteen taitekertoimen fruktoosipitoisuudeksi (painoprosentteina).
5. MITTAUSOHJEET

Kasittele laitetta varovasti. Ald pudota.

Ala upota laitetta veden alle.

Al3 suihkuta vett3 mihinkdan laitteen osaan paitsi prisman paalla olevaan
"naytekaivoon”.

Laite on tarkoitettu sokeriliuosten mittaamiseen. Al3 altista laitetta tai prismaa
liuottimille, jotka vahingoittavat sita.

Tama koskee useimpia orgaanisia liuottimia ja erittdin kuumia tai kylmia
liuoksia.

y Naytteessa olevat hiukkaset voivat naarmuttaa prismaa. Imeytd nayte
pehmeidlld kudoksella ja huuhtele ndyte hyvin deionisoidulla tai tislatulla vedella
naytteiden valilla.

y Kaytd muovipipetteja kaikkien liuosten siirtimiseen. Al kdyta metallisia
tyokaluja, kuten neuloja, lusikoita tai pinsetteja, silld ne naarmuttavat prismaa.
6. KALIBROINTIMENETTELY

Kalibrointi on suoritettava paivittdin, ennen mittauksia, kun paristo on vaihdettu
tai pitkdn mittaussarjan valilla.

1. Paina ON/OFF-ndppaints ja vapauta se sitten. Nayttdoon tulee lyhyesti kaksi
laitteen testindyttod; “kaikki segmentit” -ndytto, jota seuraa jéljelld olevan
pariston kayttdidn prosenttiosuus. Kun LCD-ndytdssa nakyy viivoja, laite on
valmis.

2. Taytd muovipipetteja kayttden nadytekaivo tislatulla tai deionisoidulla vedella.
Huomautus: Jos ZERO-ndyte altistuu voimakkaalle valolle, kuten auringonvalolle
tai muulle voimakkaalle valonldhteelle, peita ndytekaivo kadellasi tai muulla
varjostimella kalibroinnin aikana.

3. Paina ZERO-nappdinta. Jos mitdan virheilmoituksia ei tule nakyviin, laite on
kalibroitu. (Virheilmoitusten kuvaus on kohdassa ”"VIRHEILMOITUKSET”).
Huomautus: 0.0-ndytt6 pysyy nakyvissd, kunnes ndyte mitataan tai virta
katkaistaan.

4. Imeyta ZERO-vesistandardi varovasti pehmeallad nendliinalla. Varo
naarmuttamasta prisman pintaa. Pyyhi pinta kokonaan pois. Laite on valmis
ndytteen mittausta varten.

Huomautus: Jos laite kytketadn pois paaltd, kalibrointi ei katoa.

7. MITTAUSMENETTELY

Varmista, etta laite on kalibroitu ennen mittausten suorittamista.

1. Pyyhi ndytekaivon pohjassa oleva prisman pinta.

2. Tiputa ndyte muovipipetteja kayttdaen prisman pinnalle.

Tayta kuoppa kokonaan.

Huomautus: Jos ndytteen lampotila poikkeaa merkittavasti laitteen lampdtilasta,
odota noin 1 minuutti ldmpdekilibroinnin mahdollistamiseksi.

3. Paina READ-n3ppaintd. Mittaus ndytetddn paino-%:n (w/w) yksikoissa.
Huomautus: Viimeisin mittausarvo ndytetaan, kunnes seuraava ndyte mitataan
tai laite sammutetaan.

Lampdtila paivittyy jatkuvasti.

Huomautus: ATC-tunniste vilkkuu ja automaattinen lampétilakompensointi
poistetaan kaytostd, jos lampétila ylittdd alueen 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Poista ndyte ndytekaivosta imemalla se pehmealla kudoksella.

5. Huuhtele prisma ja ndytekaivo muovipipetteja kayttden tislatulla tai



deionisoidulla vedelld. Pyyhi kuivaksi. Laite on valmis seuraavaa ndytettd varten.

8. VAKIO-% FRUKTOOSILIUOKSEN VALMISTAMINEN

Fruktoosiliuoksen valmistamiseksi noudata seuraavaa menettelya:

Aseta astia (kuten ZERO-lasipullo tai tippapullo, jossa on kansi) analyyttiselle
vaa'alle.

Taaraa vaaka.

X fruktoosiliuoksen valmistamiseksi punnitaan X grammaa erittain puhdasta
fruktoosia (CAS-numero: 57-48-7) suoraan astiaan.

Lisad astiaan tislattua tai deionisoitua vettd niin, etta liuoksen kokonaispaino on
100 g.

Huomautus: Yli 65-prosenttisia liuoksia on sekoitettava tai ravistettava
voimakkaasti ja lammitettava vesihauteessa noin 40 °C:een (104 °F). Liuos
poistetaan kylvystd, kun fruktoosi on liuennut. Jadhdytetdan kokonaan ennen
kayttoa. Kokonaismaaraa voidaan suhteuttaa pienempiin astioihin, mutta
tarkkuus voi karsia.

Esimerkki 25 % fruktoosilla:

% g fruktoosia g vettd Yhteensd

9. LAMPOTILAYKSIKON MUUTTAMINEN

Voit vaihtaa lampétilan mittayksikon Celsiuksesta Fahrenheitiin (tai pdinvastoin)
seuraavasti.

1. Pidda ON/OFF-ndppdinta painettuna yhtéjaksoisesti noin 15 sekunnin ajan.
Nestekidendytossa nakyy “kaikki segmentit” -ndytto, jota seuraa ndytto, jossa
mallinumero nakyy ensisijaisessa ndytdssa ja versionumero toissijaisessa
ndytdssa.

Jatka ON/OFF-ndppdimen painamista.

15 sekuntia

2. Pidad ON/OFF-n3ppaint4 edelleen painettuna ja paina ZERO-n3ppainta.
Lampotilayksikko vaihtuu °C:sta °F:ksi tai painvastoin.

10. VIRHEILMOITUKSET

Virhekoodi Kuvaus

Err Yleinen vika. Kytke laitteeseen virta. Jos

laitteessa on edelleen vika, ota yhteys Milwaukeen.

LO Ylin naytté Naytteen lukema on alhaisempi kuin 0 %:n standardi.

jota kaytetaan mittarin kalibroinnissa.

HI Ylin ndytto Nayte ylittdd maksimimittausalueen.

LO Ylin naytté CAL-segmentti ON Vaara kalibrointi, jota kdytettiin mittarin
nollaamiseen. Kayta

deionisoitua tai tislattua vetta. Paina Zero.

HI Ylin ndyttd CAL-segmentti ON Laitteen nollauksessa kaytettiin vaaraa
kalibrointia. Kayta

deionisoitua tai tislattua vetta. Paina Zero.

LO Ylin ndytté CAL-segmentti ON Lampdtila ylittda ATC:n alarajan (10 °C)
lampdtilan mittauksen aikana.

kalibroinnin aikana.

HI Ylin ndytto CAL-segmentti ON Lampétila ylittda ATC:n ylarajan (40 °C)
kalibroinnin aikana.

kalibroinnin aikana.

Ilma Prisman pinta ei ole riittavasti peitetty.

ELt Liian paljon ulkoista valoa mittausta varten. Peitd ndyte hyvin kadella.

nlLt LED-valoa ei havaita. Ota yhteyttd Milwaukeen.

Paristosegmentti vilkkuu <5 % pariston kayttoajasta on jaljella.
Lampétila-arvot vilkkuvat 0,0 °C tai 80,0 °C.

Lampotilan mittaus ndytteenottoalueen (0,0-80,0°C) ulkopuolella.
ATC-segmentti vilkkuu Lampatilan kompensointialueen ulkopuolella (10-40°C).
SETUP-segmentti vilkkuu Tehdaskalibrointi menetetty. Ota yhteyttda Milwaukee.
11. PARISTON VAIHTO



Vaihda laitteen paristo seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

Kytke laite pois paalta painamalla ON/OFF-n3ppainta.

Kaanna laite ylosalaisin ja poista paristokotelon kansi kddntamalla sita
vastapadivaan.

Poista paristo paikaltaan.

Vaihda tilalle uusi 9 V:n paristo ja noudata napaisuutta.

Aseta paristokotelon takakansi paikalleen ja kiinnita se kdantamalla sita
myotdpaivaan.

SERTIFIKAATIO

Milwaukee Instrumentit ovat eurooppalaisten CE-direktiivien mukaisia.
Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden havittaminen. Ala kasittele tata tuotetta
kotitalousjatteend. Toimita se asianmukaiseen kerdyspisteeseen sahko- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden kierratysta varten.

Paristojatteen havittaminen. Tdma tuote sisaltaa paristoja. Ald havita niitd muun
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Toimita ne asianmukaiseen kerdyspisteeseen
kierrdtysta varten.

Huomaa: tuotteen ja paristojen asianmukainen havittdminen estdad mahdolliset
kielteiset seuraukset ihmisten terveydelle ja ymparistolle. Yksityiskohtaisia
tietoja saat paikallisesta kotitalousjatteen havittamispalvelusta tai osoitteesta
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

SUOSITUS

Varmista ennen tdman tuotteen kayttoa, etta se soveltuu tdysin tiettyyn
kayttotarkoitukseen ja ymparistoon, jossa sitd kaytetaan. Kaikki kayttdjan
tekemat muutokset toimitettuihin laitteisiin voivat heikentda mittarin
suorituskykya. Sinun ja mittarin turvallisuuden vuoksi dla kayta tai sailyta
mittaria vaarallisessa ymparistossa. Vaurioiden tai palovammojen vélttamiseksi
ala tee mittauksia mikroaaltouunissa.

TAKUU

Talla mittarilla on 2 vuoden takuu materiaali- ja valmistusvirheita vastaan
ostopdivasta alkaen.

Elektrodien ja antureiden takuu on 6 kuukautta. Tama takuu rajoittuu
korjaukseen tai maksuttomaan vaihtoon, jos laitetta ei voida korjata. Takuu ei
kata vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat onnettomuuksista, vaarinkaytosta, peukaloinnista
tai sdadetyn huollon puutteesta. Jos huoltoa tarvitaan, ota yhteys paikalliseen
Milwaukee Instrumentsin tekniseen palveluun. Jos korjaus ei kuulu takuun
piiriin, sinulle ilmoitetaan aiheutuneista kuluista. Kun lahetat mittaria, varmista,
ettd se on pakattu asianmukaisesti tdydellisen suojan takaamiseksi.

Milwaukee Instruments pidattaa oikeuden tehdd parannuksia tuotteidensa
suunnitteluun, rakenteeseen ja ulkondkéon ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

Myynnin ja teknisen palvelun yhteystiedot:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsoé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - UNKARI

puh: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
sahkoposti: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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FRENCH

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION

MA872

Réfractométre numérique pour le fructose

MERCI d'avoir choisi Milwaukee Instruments !

Ce manuel d'instructions vous fournira les informations nécessaires a
|'utilisation correcte des appareils de mesure.
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1. DESCRIPTION DU FONCTIONNEMENT
Affichage

A.ICONE D'ETAT DE LA BATTERIE (CLIGNOTE LORSQUE LA BATTERIE EST FAIBLE)
B. ETIQUETTE DE MESURE EN COURS

C. SETUP : BALISE D'ETALONNAGE EN USINE

D. CAL : ETIQUETTE D'ETALONNAGE

E. AFFICHAGE PRIMAIRE (AFFICHE LES MESURES ET LES MESSAGES D'ERREUR)
F. COMPENSATION AUTOMATIQUE DE LA TEMPERATURE (CLIGNOTE LORSQUE
LA TEMPERATURE DEPASSE LA PLAGE 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. UNITES DE TEMPERATURE

H. AFFICHAGE SECONDAIRE (AFFICHE LES MESURES DE TEMPERATURE ;
LORSQUE L'ECRAN CLIGNOTE, LA TEMPERATURE A DEPASSE LA PLAGE DE
FONCTIONNEMENT : 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Panneau avant

A. AFFICHAGE A CRISTAUX LIQUIDES (LCD)

B. TOUCHE DE LECTURE (MESURE DE L'UTILISATEUR)
C. TOUCHE ZERO (ETALONNAGE PAR L'UTILISATEUR)
D. ON/OFF

E. AFFICHAGE PRIMAIRE

F. AFFICHAGE SECONDAIRE



G. PUITS D'ECHANTILLONNAGE ET PRISME EN ACIER INOXYDABLE
H. COUVERCLE DE LA BATTERIE
|. COMPARTIMENT DES PILES

2. DESCRIPTION GENERALE

Importance de l'utilisation

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi Milwaukee. Ce manuel d'instructions vous
fournira les informations nécessaires a |'utilisation correcte de I'appareil.

Le MA872 est un instrument optique qui utilise la mesure de I'indice de
réfraction pour déterminer le % de fructose dans les solutions aqueuses. La
méthode est a la fois simple et rapide. Les échantillons de jus exprimés,
reconstitués ou concentrés sont mesurés aprés un simple étalonnage par
I'utilisateur avec de I'eau désionisée ou distillée.

En quelques secondes, l'instrument mesure I'indice de réfraction de I'échantillon
et le convertit en unités de concentration en % du poids.

Le réfractométre numérique MA872 élimine l'incertitude associée aux
réfractométres mécaniques et est facilement transportable pour les mesures en
usine.

La technique de mesure et la compensation de la température utilisent la
méthodologie recommandée dans le livre des méthodes de I'lCUMSA
(organisme international reconnu pour I'analyse du sucre).

La température (en °C ou °F) est affichée en méme temps que la mesure sur le
grand écran a deux niveaux, avec des icones de faible puissance et d'autres
codes de messages utiles.

Les principales caractéristiques sont les suivantes

Ecran LCD a deux niveaux

Compensation automatique de la température (ATC)

Configuration et stockage faciles

Fonctionnement sur batterie avec indicateur de faible puissance (BEPS)
L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement apres 3 minutes d'inutilisation.

Retirez I'instrument de son emballage et examinez-le attentivement pour vous
assurer qu'il n'a pas été endommagé pendant le transport. Si c'est le cas,
informez-en votre revendeur.

Chaque instrument MA872 est fourni avec

une pilede 9V

un manuel d'instructions

Remarque : Conservez tous les matériaux d'emballage jusqu'a ce que vous soyez
s@r que l'instrument fonctionne correctement. Un instrument défectueux doit
étre renvoyé dans son emballage d'origine.

3. CARACTERISTIQUES DE L'APPAREIL

Gamme 0a85% 0a 80 °C(32a175 °F)

Résolution 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Précision +0,2 % + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Source lumineuse LED jaune

Durée de la mesure Environ 1,5 seconde

Volume minimum de I'échantillon 100 uL (couvrir totalement le prisme)
Cellule d'échantillonnage Anneau en acier inoxydable et prisme en verre de silex
Compensation de la température : Automatique entre 10 et 40 °C

Matériau du boitier ABS

Indice de protection IP 65

Type de pile / durée de vie 1 pile 9 volts AA / 5000 lectures

Arrét automatique apres 3 minutes de non-utilisation

Dimensions 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Poids 420 g

4. PRINCIPE DE FONCTIONNEMENT
La détermination du fructose est effectuée en mesurant I'indice de réfraction



d'une solution. L'indice de réfraction est une caractéristique optique d'une
substance et du nombre de particules dissoutes qu'elle contient. L'indice de
réfraction est défini comme le rapport entre la vitesse de la lumiéere dans
I'espace vide et la vitesse de la lumiére dans la substance. Cette propriété a pour
conséquence que la lumiére se « courbe », ou change de direction, lorsqu'elle
traverse une substance dont I'indice de réfraction est différent. C'est ce qu'on
appelle la réfraction.

Lorsque I'on passe d'un matériau dont I'indice de réfraction est plus élevé a un
matériau dont l'indice de réfraction est plus faible, il existe un angle critique a
partir duguel un faisceau de lumiére entrant ne peut plus se réfracter, mais est
réfléchi par l'interface. L'angle critique peut étre utilisé pour calculer facilement
I'indice de réfraction selon I'équation suivante :

sin (Bcritique) =n2 / nl

Ou n2 est l'indice de réfraction du milieu de plus faible densité ; n1 est I'indice
de réfraction du milieu de plus forte densité.

Dans le MA872, la lumiére provenant d'une LED traverse un prisme en contact
avec I'échantillon. Un capteur d'image détermine I'angle critique auquel la
lumiére n'est plus réfractée par I'échantillon.

Le MA872 applique automatiquement une compensation de température a la
mesure et convertit I'indice de réfraction de I'échantillon en concentration de
fructose en unités de pourcentage (en poids).

5. DIRECTIVES DE MESURE

Manipuler 'instrument avec précaution. Ne pas le laisser tomber.

Ne pas immerger l'instrument dans I'eau.

Ne vaporisez pas d'eau sur une partie quelconque de l'instrument, a I'exception
du « puits d'échantillonnage » situé au-dessus du prisme.

L'instrument est destiné a mesurer des solutions de sucre. N'exposez pas
I'instrument ou le prisme a des solvants susceptibles de I'endommager.

Cela inclut la plupart des solvants organiques et les solutions extrémement
chaudes ou froides.

y Les particules contenues dans un échantillon peuvent rayer le prisme.
Absorber I'échantillon avec un tissu doux et bien rincer I'échantillon avec de
I'eau déionisée ou distillée entre les échantillons.

y Utiliser des pipettes en plastique pour transférer toutes les solutions. Ne pas
utiliser d'outils métalliques tels que des aiguilles, des cuilléres ou des pinces car
ils risquent de rayer le prisme.

6. PROCEDURE D'ETALONNAGE

L'étalonnage doit étre effectué quotidiennement, avant d'effectuer des
mesures, lorsque la pile a été remplacée ou entre deux longues séries de
mesures.

1. Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF, puis relachez-la. Deux écrans de test de
I'instrument s'affichent brievement : un écran « tous les segments » suivi du
pourcentage de la durée de vie restante de la pile. Lorsque I'écran LCD affiche
des tirets, l'instrument est prét.

2. I'aide de pipettes en plastique, remplissez le puits d'échantillonnage avec de
I'eau distillée ou désionisée.

Remarque : si I'échantillon ZERO est soumis a une lumiére intense, telle que
celle du soleil ou d'une autre source puissante, couvrez le puits d'échantillon
avec votre main ou une autre source d'ombre pendant I'étalonnage.

3. Appuyer sur la touche ZERO. Si aucun message d'erreur n'apparait, votre
appareil est calibré. (Pour une description des messages d'erreur, voir la section
« MESSAGES D'ERREUR »).

Remarque : L'écran 0.0 reste affiché jusqu'a ce qu'un échantillon soit mesuré ou
que l'appareil soit éteint.

4. Absorber délicatement I'étalon d'eau ZERO a I'aide d'un tissu doux. Veillez a
ne pas rayer la surface du prisme. Essuyer complétement la surface.
L'instrument est prét pour la mesure de I'échantillon.



Remarque : si l'instrument est éteint, |'étalonnage ne sera pas perdu.

7. PROCEDURE DE MESURE

Vérifiez que I'instrument a été étalonné avant de prendre des mesures.

1. Essuyer la surface du prisme située au fond du puits d'échantillonnage.

2. Al'aide de pipettes en plastique, faire couler I'échantillon sur la surface du
prisme.

Remplir completement le puits.

Remarque : si la température de I'échantillon différe sensiblement de celle de
I'instrument, attendez environ 1 minute pour permettre I'équilibrage
thermique.

3. Appuyer sur la touche READ. La mesure est affichée en unités de % en poids
(w/w).

Remarque : la derniére valeur mesurée sera affichée jusqu'a ce que I'échantillon
suivant soit mesuré ou que l'instrument soit éteint.

La température est mise a jour en permanence.

Remarque : L'étiquette ATC clignote et la compensation automatique de la
température est désactivée si la température dépasse la plage 10-40 °C / 50-104
°F.

4. Retirer I'échantillon du puits d'échantillonnage en I'absorbant avec un tissu
doux.

5. I'aide de pipettes en plastique, rincer le prisme et le puits d'échantillonnage
avec de I'eau distillée ou désionisée. Essuyer. L'instrument est prét pour
I'échantillon suivant.

8. PREPARATION D'UNE SOLUTION STANDARD DE FRUCTOSE

Pour préparer une solution de fructose, suivez la procédure ci-dessous :

Placer le récipient (tel qu'une fiole en verre ZERO ou un flacon compte-gouttes
muni d'un couvercle) sur une balance analytique.

Tarer la balance.

Pour préparer une solution de Fructose X, pesez X grammes de Fructose de
haute pureté (CAS # : 57-48-7) directement dans le récipient.

Ajouter de I'eau distillée ou désionisée au récipient de maniere a ce que le poids
total de la solution soit de 100 g.

Remarque : les solutions supérieures a 65 % doivent étre vigoureusement
remuées ou agitées et chauffées au bain-marie a environ 40 °C (104 °F). Retirer
la solution du bain lorsque le fructose est dissous. Refroidir completement avant
utilisation. La quantité totale peut étre réduite proportionnellement pour des
récipients plus petits, mais la précision peut étre sacrifiée.

Exemple avec 25 % de fructose :

% g Fructose g Eau Total

9. CHANGEMENT D'UNITE DE TEMPERATURE

Pour changer I'unité de mesure de la température de Celsius a Fahrenheit (ou
vice versa), suivez la procédure suivante.

1. Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant environ 15
secondes. L'écran LCD affiche I'écran « all segment » suivi d'un écran avec le
numéro de modeéle sur I'écran principal et le numéro de version sur I'écran
secondaire.

Continuez a appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF.

15 secondes

2. Tout en maintenant la touche ON/OFF enfoncée, appuyez sur la touche ZERO.
L'unité de température passe de °C a °F ou inversement.

10. MESSAGES D'ERREUR

Code d'erreur Description

Err Défaillance générale. Remettre l'instrument sous tension. Si I'instrument
présente toujours une erreur, contacter Milwaukee.

Si l'instrument présente toujours une erreur, contacter Milwaukee.

LO Affichage supérieur La lecture de I'échantillon est inférieure a la norme de 0



% utilisée pour I'étalonnage du compteur.

utilisée pour I'étalonnage de I'appareil.

HI Top display L'échantillon dépasse la plage de mesure maximale.

LO Top display CAL segment ON Mauvais étalonnage utilisé pour mettre
I'instrument a zéro. Utiliser de I'eau désionisée ou distillée.

Utilisez de I'eau déionisée ou distillée. Appuyer sur Zéro.

Affichage supérieur HI Segment CAL ON Mauvais étalonnage pour la mise a zéro
de l'instrument. Utiliser de I'eau désionisée ou distillée.

Utilisez de I'eau désionisée ou distillée. Appuyez sur Zéro.

LO Top display CAL segment ON La température dépasse la limite inférieure de
I'ATC (10 °C) pendant I'étalonnage.

|'étalonnage.

HI Affichage supérieur Segment CAL ON La température dépasse la limite haute
de I'ATC (40 °C) pendant |'étalonnage.

|'étalonnage.

Air Surface du prisme insuffisamment couverte.

ELt Trop de lumiéere externe pour la mesure. Bien couvrir I'échantillon avec la
main.

nLt La lumiére LED n'est pas détectée. Contacter Milwaukee.

Segment de batterie clignotant <5% de la durée de vie de la batterie est
restante.

Les valeurs de température clignotent 0,0°C ou 80,0°C.

La mesure de température est en dehors de la plage d'échantillonnage (0,0 a
80,0°C).

Segment ATC clignotant En dehors de la plage de compensation de température
(10 a 40°C).

Segment SETUP clignotant L'étalonnage d'usine est perdu. Contacter
Milwaukee.

11. REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE

Pour remplacer la pile de I'instrument, procédez comme suit :

Mettez I'instrument hors tension en appuyant sur la touche ON/OFF.
Retournez l'instrument et retirez le couvercle de la pile en le tournant dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

Retirez la pile de son emplacement.

Remplacez-la par une pile neuve de 9 V en veillant a respecter la polarité.
Insérez le couvercle arriére de la pile et fixez-le en le tournant dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre pour I'enclencher.

CERTIFICATION

Les instruments Milwaukee sont conformes aux directives européennes CE.
Mise au rebut des équipements électriques et électroniques. Ne traitez pas ce
produit comme un déchet ménager. Remettez-le au point de collecte approprié
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.

Elimination des piles usagées. Ce produit contient des piles. Ne les jetez pas
avec les autres déchets ménagers. Remettez-les au point de collecte approprié
pour le recyclage.

Remarque : I'élimination correcte du produit et des piles permet d'éviter les
conséquences négatives potentielles pour la santé humaine et |'environnement.
Pour obtenir des informations détaillées, contactez votre service local
d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou consultez le site
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

RECOMMANDATION

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, assurez-vous qu'il convient parfaitement a votre
application spécifique et a I'environnement dans lequel il est utilisé. Toute
modification apportée par |'utilisateur a I'équipement fourni peut
compromettre les performances du compteur. Pour votre sécurité et celle du
compteur, n'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas le compteur dans un environnement
dangereux. Pour éviter tout dommage ou brilure, n'effectuez aucune mesure



dans un four a micro-ondes.

GARANTIE

Cet instrument est garanti contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication
pendant une période de deux ans a compter de la date d'achat.

Les électrodes et les sondes sont garanties pendant 6 mois. Cette garantie est
limitée a la réparation ou au remplacement gratuit si l'instrument ne peut étre
réparé. Les dommages dus a des accidents, a une mauvaise utilisation, a une
altération ou a un manque d'entretien prescrit ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie. Si une réparation est nécessaire, contactez le service technique local
de Milwaukee Instruments. Si la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie,
vous serez informé des frais encourus. Lors de I'expédition d'un appareil de
mesure, veillez a ce qu'il soit correctement emballé pour une protection
complete.

Milwaukee Instruments se réserve le droit d'apporter des améliorations a la
conception, a la construction et a I'apparence de ses produits sans préavis.

Contacts pour les ventes et le service technique :
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - HUNGARY

tel : +36 62 428 050

fax : +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e-mail : sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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GERMAN

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

MA872

Digitales Fructose-Refraktometer

VIELEN DANK, dass Sie sich fir Milwaukee Instruments entschieden haben!
Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthalt die erforderlichen Informationen fur die
korrekte Verwendung der Messgeréte.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

1. FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

2. AL

3.SP

4.FU

1. FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG
Anzeige

A. BATTERIE-STATUS-SYMBOL (BLINKT, WENN EIN NIEDRIGER
BATTERIEZUSTAND ERKANNT WURDE)

B. ETIKETT FUR LAUFENDE MESSUNG

C. SETUP: ETIKETT FUR WERKSEITIGE KALIBRIERUNG

D. CAL: ETIKETT FUR KALIBRIERUNG

E. HAUPTANZEIGE (ZEIGT MESS- UND FEHLERMELDUNGEN AN)

F. AUTOMATISCHE TEMPERATURKOMPENSATION (BLINKT, WENN DIE
TEMPERATUR DEN BEREICH VON 10-40 °C/50-104 °F UBERSCHREITET)

G. TEMPERATUREINHEITEN

H. SEKUNDARANZEIGE (ZEIGT TEMPERATURMESSUNGEN AN; BLINKT, WENN DIE
TEMPERATUR DEN BETRIEBSBEREICH UBERSCHREITET: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Frontplatte

A. FLUSSIGKRISTALLANZEIGE (LCD)

B. LESETASTE (BENUTZERMESSUNG)

C. NULLTASTE (BENUTZERKALIBRIERUNG)
D. EIN/AUS

E. HAUPTANZEIGE

F. NEBENANZEIGE



G. EDELSTAHL-PROBENFASSUNG UND PRISMA
H. BATTERIEFACHABDECKUNG
|. BATTERIEFACH

2. ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG

Bedeutung der Verwendung

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fur Milwaukee entschieden haben. Diese
Bedienungsanleitung enthalt die erforderlichen Informationen fiir die korrekte
Verwendung des Messgerats.

Das MA872 ist ein optisches Instrument, das die Messung des Brechungsindex
verwendet, um den Fructosegehalt in wassrigen Losungen in % zu bestimmen.
Die Methode ist sowohl einfach als auch schnell. Proben von ausgepresstem,
rekonstituiertem oder konzentriertem Saft werden nach einer einfachen
Benutzerkalibrierung mit entionisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser gemessen.
Innerhalb von Sekunden misst das Gerat den Brechungsindex der Probe und
rechnet ihn in Gewichtsprozent um.

Das digitale Refraktometer MA872 beseitigt die mit mechanischen
Refraktometern verbundenen Unsicherheiten und ist flir Messungen in der
Anlage leicht tragbar.

Die Messtechnik und die Temperaturkompensation basieren auf einer
Methodik, die im ICUMSA-Methodenbuch (Internationally recognized body for
Sugar Analysis) empfohlen wird.

Die Temperatur (in °C oder °F) wird gleichzeitig mit der Messung auf dem
groRRen zweistufigen Display angezeigt, zusammen mit Symbolen fir niedrigen
Batteriestand und anderen hilfreichen Meldungscodes.

Zu den wichtigsten Merkmalen gehoren:

Zweistufiges LCD

Automatische Temperaturkompensation (ATC)

Einfache Einrichtung und Aufbewahrung

Batteriebetrieb mit Anzeige fuir niedrigen Batteriestand (BEPS)

Schaltet sich nach 3 Minuten Nichtbenutzung automatisch aus.

Nehmen Sie das Gerat aus der Verpackung und Gberprifen Sie es sorgfaltig, um
sicherzustellen, dass wahrend des Transports keine Schaden entstanden sind.
Wenn Schaden aufgetreten sind, benachrichtigen Sie lhren Handler.

Jedes MA872-Gerat wird mit folgendem Zubehor geliefert:

9-V-Batterie

Bedienungsanleitung

Hinweis: Bewahren Sie das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial auf, bis Sie sicher sind,
dass das Gerat ordnungsgemaR funktioniert. Ein defektes Gerat muss in der
Originalverpackung zuriickgesendet werden.

3. SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Bereich 0 bis 85 % 0 bis 80 °C (32 bis 175 °F)

Auflésung 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Genauigkeit £0,2 % + 0,3 °C(+ 0,5 °F)

Lichtquelle Gelbe LED

Messzeit Ca. 1,5 Sekunden

Minimales Probenvolumen 100 ul (Prisma vollstdndig bedecken)

Probenzelle SS-Ring und Flintglasprisma

Temperaturkompensation: Automatisch zwischen 10 und 40 °C
Gehdusematerial ABS

Schutzart IP 65

Batterietyp/-lebensdauer 1 x 9-Volt-AA-Batterien / 5000 Messungen
Automatische Abschaltung Nach 3 Minuten Nichtbenutzung

Abmessungen 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Gewicht 420 g

4. FUNKTIONSPRINZIP



Die Fructosebestimmung erfolgt durch Messung des Brechungsindex einer
Lésung. Der Brechungsindex ist eine optische Eigenschaft einer Substanz und
der Anzahl der darin gelsten Teilchen. Der Brechungsindex ist definiert als das
Verhaltnis der Lichtgeschwindigkeit im leeren Raum zur Lichtgeschwindigkeit in
der Substanz. Eine Folge dieser Eigenschaft ist, dass sich das Licht ,verbiegt”
oder die Richtung andert, wenn es durch eine Substanz mit unterschiedlichem
Brechungsindex wandert. Dies wird als Brechung bezeichnet.

Beim Ubergang von einem Material mit einem héheren zu einem niedrigeren
Brechungsindex gibt es einen kritischen Winkel, bei dem ein einfallender
Lichtstrahl nicht mehr gebrochen werden kann, sondern stattdessen von der
Grenzflache reflektiert wird. Der kritische Winkel kann verwendet werden, um
den Brechungsindex gemaR der folgenden Gleichung einfach zu berechnen:

sin (Bkritisch)=n2 /nl

Dabei ist n2 der Brechungsindex des Mediums mit geringerer Dichte und n1 der
Brechungsindex des Mediums mit héherer Dichte.

Beim MA872 durchlduft das Licht einer LED ein Prisma, das mit der Probe in
Kontakt steht. Ein Bildsensor bestimmt den kritischen Winkel, bei dem das Licht
nicht mehr durch die Probe gebrochen wird.

Das MA872 wendet automatisch eine Temperaturkompensation auf die
Messung an und wandelt den Brechungsindex der Probe in die
Fruktosekonzentration in Gewichtsprozent um.

5. MESSANWEISUNGEN

Behandeln Sie das Instrument vorsichtig. Lassen Sie es nicht fallen.

Tauchen Sie das Instrument nicht unter Wasser.

Spriihen Sie kein Wasser auf Teile des Instruments, auBer auf die
,Probenvertiefung” tiber dem Prisma.

Das Instrument ist fiir die Messung von Zuckerlésungen vorgesehen. Setzen Sie
das Instrument oder das Prisma keinen Lésungsmitteln aus, die es beschadigen
kénnten.

Dazu gehoren die meisten organischen Losungsmittel und extrem heiRRe oder
kalte Losungen.

y Partikel in einer Probe kénnen das Prisma zerkratzen. Nehmen Sie die Probe
mit einem weichen Tuch auf und spiilen Sie die Probe zwischen den Proben gut
mit entionisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser ab.

y Verwenden Sie zum Umfullen aller Lésungen Kunststoffpipetten. Verwenden
Sie keine metallischen Gegenstande wie Nadeln, Loffel oder Pinzetten, da diese
das Prisma zerkratzen kénnen.

6. KALIBRIERUNG

Die Kalibrierung sollte téglich vor der Durchfihrung von Messungen, nach dem
Austausch der Batterie oder zwischen einer langen Reihe von Messungen
durchgefiihrt werden.

1. Druicken Sie die Taste EIN/AUS und lassen Sie sie wieder los. Es werden kurz
zwei Instrumententestbildschirme angezeigt: ein Bildschirm mit allen
Segmenten, gefolgt von der verbleibenden Batterielebensdauer in Prozent.
Wenn auf dem LCD-Display Striche angezeigt werden, ist das Instrument bereit.
2. Fullen Sie die Probenvertiefung mit Kunststoffpipetten mit destilliertem oder
deionisiertem Wasser.

Hinweis: Wenn die NULL-Probe starkem Licht wie Sonnenlicht oder einer
anderen starken Lichtquelle ausgesetzt ist, decken Sie die Probenvertiefung
wahrend der Kalibrierung mit der Hand oder einem anderen
schattenspendenden Gegenstand ab.

3. Driicken Sie die NULL-Taste. Wenn keine Fehlermeldungen angezeigt werden,
ist Ihr Gerat kalibriert. (Eine Beschreibung der Fehlermeldungen finden Sie im
Abschnitt ,,FEHLERMELDUNGEN".

Hinweis: Der 0,0-Bildschirm bleibt so lange angezeigt, bis eine Probe gemessen
oder das Gerat ausgeschaltet wird.

4. Nehmen Sie den ZERO-Wasserstandard vorsichtig mit einem weichen Tuch



auf. Achten Sie darauf, die Prismaoberflache nicht zu zerkratzen. Wischen Sie
die Oberflache vollstandig ab. Das Gerat ist bereit fiir die Probenmessung.
Hinweis: Wenn das Gerat ausgeschaltet wird, geht die Kalibrierung nicht
verloren.

7. MESSVERFAHREN

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Messung, dass das Gerat kalibriert wurde.

1. Wischen Sie die Prismaoberflaiche am Boden der Probenvertiefung ab.

2. Geben Sie die Probe mit Plastikpipetten auf die Prismaoberflache.

Fullen Sie die Vertiefung vollstdndig aus.

Hinweis: Wenn die Temperatur der Probe erheblich von der Temperatur des
Gerats abweicht, warten Sie ca. 1 Minute, um einen thermischen Ausgleich zu
ermoglichen.

3. Driicken Sie die Taste ,READ. Die Messung wird in Gewichtsprozent (w/w)
angezeigt.

Hinweis: Der letzte Messwert wird angezeigt, bis die ndchste Probe gemessen
oder das Gerat ausgeschaltet wird.

Die Temperatur wird kontinuierlich aktualisiert.

Hinweis: Das ATC-Tag blinkt und die automatische Temperaturkompensation ist
deaktiviert, wenn die Temperatur den Bereich von 10-40 °C/50-104 °F
tiberschreitet.

4. Entfernen Sie die Probe aus der Probenvertiefung, indem Sie sie mit einem
weichen Tuch aufsaugen.

5. Spilen Sie das Prisma und die Probenvertiefung mit Kunststoffpipetten mit
destilliertem oder deionisiertem Wasser. Trocknen Sie sie ab. Das Gerat ist
bereit fiir die ndchste Probe.

8. HERSTELLUNG EINER STANDARD-FRUKTOSE-LOSUNG

Zur Herstellung einer Fruktoseldsung wie folgt vorgehen:

Behlter (z. B. ein ZERO-Glasflaschchen oder eine Tropfflasche mit Deckel) auf
eine analytische Waage stellen.

Waage tarieren.

Zur Herstellung einer X-Fruktoseldsung X Gramm hochreine Fruktose (CAS-Nr.:
57-48-7) direkt in den Behalter einwiegen.

Flgen Sie destilliertes oder deionisiertes Wasser zum Behélter hinzu, sodass das
Gesamtgewicht der Losung 100 g betragt.

Hinweis: Lésungen mit mehr als 65 % missen kréaftig geriihrt oder geschittelt
und in einem Wasserbad auf etwa 40 °C (104 °F) erhitzt werden. Nehmen Sie die
Lésung aus dem Bad, wenn sich die Fructose aufgel6st hat. Vor der Verwendung
vollstandig abkiihlen lassen. Die Gesamtmenge kann proportional fir kleinere
Behalter skaliert werden, aber die Genauigkeit kann darunter leiden.

Beispiel mit 25 % Fruktose:

% g Fruktose g Wasser Gesamt

9. ANDERUNG DER TEMPERATUREINHEIT

Um die Temperatureinheit von Celsius in Fahrenheit (oder umgekehrt) zu
andern, gehen Sie wie folgt vor.

1. Halten Sie die Taste EIN/AUS ca. 15 Sekunden lang gedrtickt. Auf dem LCD-
Display erscheint der Bildschirm ,Alle Segmente”, gefolgt von einem Bildschirm
mit der Modellnummer auf der primaren Anzeige und der Versionsnummer auf
der sekundéaren Anzeige.

Halten Sie die Taste EIN/AUS weiterhin gedriickt.

15 Sekunden

2. Halten Sie die Taste EIN/AUS weiterhin gedriickt und driicken Sie die Taste
NULL.

Die Temperatureinheit wechselt von °C zu °F oder umgekehrt.

10. FEHLERMELDUNGEN

Fehlercode Beschreibung

Err Allgemeiner Fehler. Schalten Sie das Gerat aus und wieder ein. Wenn



das Gerat immer noch einen Fehler aufweist, wenden Sie sich an Milwaukee.
LO Obere Anzeige Die Probe zeigt einen Wert unter dem 0 %-Standard an,

der fiir die Kalibrierung des Messgerats verwendet wird.

HI Obere Anzeige Die Probe liberschreitet den maximalen Messbereich.

LO Obere Anzeige CAL-Segment EIN Falsche Kalibrierung zum Nullstellen des
Gerdts verwendet. Verwenden Sie

entionisiertes oder destilliertes Wasser. Driicken Sie auf Null.

HI Oberes Display CAL-Segment EIN Falsche Kalibrierung zum Nullstellen des
Gerats verwendet.

Entionisiertes oder destilliertes Wasser verwenden. Zero driicken.

LO Oberes Display CAL-Segment EIN Temperatur tiberschreitet ATC-Untergrenze
(10 °C) wéhrend der

Kalibrierung.

HI Oberes Display CAL-Segment EIN Temperatur iberschreitet ATC-Obergrenze
(40 °C) wéhrend der

Kalibrierung.

Oberflache des Luftprismas unzureichend bedeckt.

ELt Zu viel externes Licht fir Messung. Probe gut mit der Hand abdecken.

nLt LED-Licht wird nicht erkannt. Wenden Sie sich an Milwaukee.
Batterie-Segment blinkt <5 % der Batterielebensdauer verbleiben.
Temperaturwerte blinken 0,0 °C oder 80,0 °C

Temperaturmessung auBerhalb des Abtastbereichs (0,0 bis 80,0 °C).
ATC-Segment blinkt Auerhalb des AuRBentemperatur-Kompensationsbereichs
(10 bis 40 °C).

SETUP-Segment blinkt Werkskalibrierung verloren. Wenden Sie sich an
Milwaukee.

11. BATTERIE AUSWECHSELN

Um die Batterie des Gerats auszuwechseln, gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

Schalten Sie das Gerat durch Driicken der Taste ON/OFF aus.

Drehen Sie das Gerat auf den Kopf und entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung,
indem Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus ihrem Fach.

Ersetzen Sie sie durch eine neue 9-V-Batterie und achten Sie dabei auf die
Polaritat.

Setzen Sie die hintere Batterieabdeckung ein und befestigen Sie sie, indem Sie
sie im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis sie einrastet.

ZERTIFIZIERUNG

Milwaukee-Instrumente entsprechen den europdischen CE-Richtlinien.
Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt
nicht im Hausmdill. Geben Sie es bei einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle fur das
Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten ab.

Entsorgung von Altbatterien. Dieses Produkt enthalt Batterien. Entsorgen Sie
diese nicht mit dem Hausmdiill. Geben Sie sie an einer entsprechenden
Sammelstelle zum Recycling ab.

Bitte beachten Sie: Die ordnungsgemaRe Entsorgung von Produkt und Batterien
verhindert mogliche negative Folgen flr die menschliche Gesundheit und die
Umwelt. Ausfuhrliche Informationen erhalten Sie bei lhrem 6rtlichen
Entsorgungsdienst oder unter www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

EMPFEHLUNG

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts, dass es fiir lhre
spezifische Anwendung und die Umgebung, in der es verwendet wird,
uneingeschrankt geeignet ist. Jegliche vom Benutzer vorgenommene Anderung
an der gelieferten Ausriistung kann die Leistung des Messgerats
beeintrachtigen. Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Messgerét zu |hrer eigenen
Sicherheit und zur Sicherheit des Messgerats nicht in gefahrlichen Umgebungen.
Um Schédden oder Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, fiihren Sie keine Messungen in
Mikrowellenherden durch.



GARANTIE

Flr dieses Gerét gilt eine Garantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum auf Material- und
Herstellungsfehler.

Fir Elektroden und Sonden gilt eine Garantie von 6 Monaten. Diese Garantie
beschrankt sich auf die Reparatur oder den kostenlosen Ersatz, falls das Gerat
nicht repariert werden kann. Schaden aufgrund von Unféllen, unsachgemaRer
Verwendung, Manipulation oder fehlender vorgeschriebener Wartung sind nicht
durch die Garantie abgedeckt. Wenn eine Wartung erforderlich ist, wenden Sie
sich an den technischen Kundendienst von Milwaukee Instruments vor Ort.
Wenn die Reparatur nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt ist, werden Sie tber die
anfallenden Kosten informiert. Achten Sie beim Versand eines Messgerats
darauf, dass es fir einen vollstandigen Schutz ordnungsgemaR verpackt ist.
Milwaukee Instruments behdlt sich das Recht vor, ohne Vorankiindigung
Verbesserungen an Design, Konstruktion und Aussehen seiner Produkte
vorzunehmen.

Kontakt fiir Vertrieb und technischen Service:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - UNGARN

Tel.: +36 62 428 050

Fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

E-Mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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EMXEIPIAIO OAHTIQN

MA872

Wndrako Stablacipetpo dpouktdlng

SAZ EYXAPIZTOYME mou erilé€ate tnv Milwaukee Instruments!

AuTO TO eyxelpibLo 0dnyLwv Ba oag IOPEXEL TIG amapaitnTeg MAnpodopieg yLa
™ OWOTH XPoN TWV LETPNTWV.

MINAKAZ MEPIEXOMENQN

1. AEITOYPTIKH MEPITPADH.....cctiiiiriieieeieieese et ere ettt eaeesaesae st sseasae e 4
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1. AEITOYPTIKH NEPITPAGH

086vn

A. EIKONIAIO KATAZTAZHZ MMATAPIAZ (ANABOZBHNEI OTAN ANIXNEYETAI
KATASTAZH XAMHAHZ MMATAPIAZ)

B. ETIKETA METPH2HX ZE EZEAIZH

C. PYOMIZH: ETIKETA EPFTOZTAZIAKHZ BAOMONOMHZHZ

D. CAL: ETIKETA BAOMONOMHZ2HZ

E. MPQTEYOY2ZA OOONH (EM®ANIZEI MHNYMATA METPHEHS KAI
SOAAMATOS)

F. AYTOMATH ANTISTAOMIZH OEPMOKPAZIAZ (ANABOZBHNEI OTAN H
OEPMOKPAZIA YOEPBAINEI THN MEPIOXH 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

Z. MONAAEZ OEPMOKPAZIAS

H. AEYTEPEYOYZA OOONH (EM®ANIZEI METPHZEIZ ©EPMOKPAZIAZ- OTAN
ANABOZBHNEI, H ©EPMOKPAZIAEXEI YNIEPBEI TO EYPOZ AEITOYPI1AZ: 0-80 °C /
32-176 °F)

MrpooTvog mivakog

A. OOONH YTPQN KPYZTAAAQN (LCD)

B. NAHKTPO ANAINQZHZ (METPHZH XPHZTH)

C. MAHKTPO MHAENIZMOY (BAOMONOMHZH XPHITH)

D. ON/OFF

E. MIPQTEYOYZA OOONH

F. AEYTEPEYOYZA OOONH

Z. OPEATIO AEITMATOZ KAI NPIZMA ANO ANOZEIAQTO XAAYBA
H. KAAYWH MMNATAPIAZ



I. AIAMEPIZMA MIMATAPIQN

2. TENIKH NEPITPADH

Znuacia g xpriong

Jag euxaplotoU e mou erlé€ate tn Milwaukee. Auto to eyxelpidlo odnyuwv Ba
oG MapEXEL TG amapaitnteg mAnpodopleg yla tn owaotr Xpron Tou LETPNTH.
To MA872 eival éva OmTikO OPyavo TIOU XPNOLUOTOLEL TN LETPNON Tou SEiKTn
SLdBAaong yia tov mpoodLoptopd tou % Ppouktdlng oe udatika Stalvpota. H
UEB0B0G eival TG00 arh 600 Kal ypriyopn. Asiypata and ekxUALopEvo,
avVaoUOTABEVTA I} CUMTTUKVWHEVO XULO LETPWVTOL LETA OUTO LLA OTTAR
BaBbuovounon amod Tov Xprotn KE QILOVIOUEVO f AITECTAYUEVO VEPO.

Méoa og Aiya SeutepOAenta to Opyavo LETPA tov Seiktn StdBAaong tou
SELYLOTOG KOL TOV LETATPETEL OE LOVASEG CUYKEVTPWONG % KAt BApOG.

To YnoLakd Stablaoipetpo MA872 s€aheidel Tnv afePaldTnTa MOV CUVSEETOL
UE TO UNXavikd StabAaocipetpa Kat givat eUKoAa popnToO yLa LETPHOEL OTO
£pYOOTAato.

H texviki HETPNONG KL N avTLoTABuLon Beppokpaciog XpnoLLomoLouy tn
pnebodoloyia mou cuviotdtat oto BBAio uebddwv ICUMSA (Stebvwg
aVayVWPLOUEVOG 0PYaVIoHAG yLla TV avaAuon {axapng).

H Beppokpaocia (og °C i °F) epdaviletal Tautoxpova We Tn HETPNoNn otn PeYAAn
0006vn U0 emuédwy padl pe elkovidia yia xapunAn oxV kot AAAoUG XprioLoug
KWBOIKOUG LNVULATWVY.

Ta BaOIKA XAPOKTNPLOTIKA TtepAaLBAvOUV:

LCD 6utAob emunédou

Autopatn avtiotaduion Bepuokpaciag (ATC)

EUKOAN pUuBuLoN Kat amoBrikeuon

Aettoupyia pratapiog pe €voel€n xapunAng wxvog (BEPS)

ATtevepyoToLeiTaL AUTOPATA PETA amd 3 AEMTA [N XPHONG.

Adatpgate To 6pyavo ard T UALKA CUCKEUAOLAG KoL EEETAOTE TO TIPOCEKTIKA
yla va BeBatwBeite ot Sev £xeL mpokAnBeil {npuid katd tn petadopd. Edv €xet
nipokAnBeil ormoladnmote {NULd, EVNUEPWOTE TOV AVTUTPOCWIIO CAG.

KaBe opyavo MA872 napadiSetal pe:

Mrnatapia 9V

Eyxepidlo odnyLwv

Znueiwaon: AnoBnkevote 6o To UAKO cuokevaciog péxpt va BeBatwbeite otL To
6pyavo Aettoupyei cwWOTA. EVa EAATTWHATIKO OPYavVO TIPETEL va eTLOTPadEL
OTNV apXLKh TOU CUCKEUOGia.

3. MPOAIATPADEX

EUpog 0 éwg 85% 0 £wg 80 °C (32 éwg 175 °F)

AvdAuon 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Akpipela £0,2% £ 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Mnyn $wtog Kitpwo LED

Xpovog pétpnong Mepimou 1,5 Seutepolenta

EAdyLotog dykog Selypatog 100 pL (kaAUte mARpwc to mpioua)

Kuttapo Seilyparog AaktuAlog SS kat yudAvo mipiopa tupttdAbou
Avtiotabuion Beppokpaociag: petafy 10 kat 40 °C

YA neptBAnpatog ABS

BaBuog npootaciag IP 65

TUnog/{wn uratapiog 1 x pratapieg AA 9 volt / 5000 avayvwoelg

AUTOMATN OIIEVEPYOTIOINGN UETA QO 3 AETTA N XPnong

Awaotdoelg 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Bdpog420¢g

4. APXH AEITOYPIAZ

O 1poadlopLopdg TG GPoUKTOING yiveTal Le Tn HETpnon tou Seiktn StabAaong
€vOg SLaAUpartoc. O Seiktng SLAOAaong eivarl £va OTTIKO XOPAKTNPLOTLKO ULAG
ouaiag kat tou aplBpol twv Stadupévwy cwpatdiwv o autr. O deiktng



SL1dBAaong opiletat wg 0 Adyog TNG TaxUTNTAG TOU GWTOG OTOV KEVO XWPO TPOG
™V TaxVuTnTa Tou Gwtog otnv oucia. AMOTEAECUA AUTHG TNG LBLOTNTOG Elval OTL
T0 WG «KAUTTETALY, 1) AAAGLEL kateVBuUvVaoN, OTav TaglbeVeL HECQ OO ULaL
oucia pe Slapopetiko deiktn StdBAaong. Autd ovopdletal StabBAaon.

Katd t StéAeuon amo éva uAiko pe uhnhotepo og xapunAotepo Seiktn
SLaBAaonc, UTtapxEL pLa Kpion ywvia otnv onola pLa EL.oepXOUeVn SEOUN
dwtog dev pnopel mAéov va StabAdrtal, aAd avtlBETwe avakAdtat and
Slemudavela. H kpiown ywvia pmopei va xpnotponotnOei yia tov eUKoAo
urtoloytopd tou Seiktn S1dbAaong cupdwva pe thv e€iowon:

(Bkpiown) =n2 /nl

‘Omou n2 eivat o Seiktng SLABAAONG TOU HECOU XAUNAGTEPNG TIUKVOTNTOG- Nl
eivat o dgiktng StabAaong tou péoou uPnAdtepng MUkVOTNTAG.

310 MA872, 10 dpwg amno éva LED Siépxetal anod éva npiopa o ernadr Le T0
Seiypa. Evag alodntripag wkdvag npoodlopilel tnv Kpiown ywvia otnv onoia to
dwe Sev SlaBAdrat mAéov péow tou Seilypatog.

To MA872 ebapuolel autopata avtloTabpion Beppokpaciag otn pétpnon Kot
petatpénet tov Seiktn SLtaBAaong tou Seiypatog oe cuykévipwon Gpouktdlng
o€ HovASEeG TooooToU (katd BApog).

5. KATEYOYNTHPIESZ TPAMMES METPHIHE

Na xelpileote to dpyavo pe mpoooxn. Mnv adrvete va méoeL.

Mnv BuBilete To 6pyavo KATW amo vepo.

Mnv ekdiete vepd oe omoLoSrmote LEPOG TOU OpyAvoU eKTOG ard To «ppeATLO
Selypatog» mou Bpioketal mdvw amnd to mpioua.

To 6pyavo npoopiletal yia tn pétpnon Stalupdtwy {axapns. Mnv ekBétete o
Opyavo n to mpiopa o StaAlteg ou Ba To KataoTtpEéPouv.

AuTO Ttep\aPBAVEL TOUG TIEPLOCOTEPOUG OPYAVLKOUG SLOAUTEG KOl Tt EEALPETIKA
{eoTd 1 kpUA SLaAlpata.

y Zwpatdlakn UAn og éva Seiypa pmopel va xapagel to npiopa. Antoppodrote
T0 Selypa pe éva LahaKO XaPTOUAVTIAO Kot EEMAUVETE KaAG To Seiypa pe
QTILOVIOMEVO I QTIECTAYHEVO VEPO METAEY TWV SELYUATWV.

y XpNOLUOTIOLELTE TIAALOTIKEG TILMETEG YL TN LETADOPA OAWV TWV SLAAUUATWVY.
Mn xpnotpomnoteite LeTOAIKA epyaleia, Omwg BEAOVEG, KOUTAALA ) TOLUTBEG,
kabwg autd Ba ypatlouvicouv To mpioua.

6. AIAAIKAZIA BAOMONOMHZIHZ

H BaBpovopunon mpémnel va mpayaTonoLeital kabnuepwd, mpw and t
Sle€aywyn HETprioewy, dtav £xeL aviikataotadei n uratapio i LETAEY ULoG
HOKPAG OELPAG LETPHOEWV.

1. Natrjote to TAfKtpo ON/OFF Kat, otn ouvéxeLla, adprote To. Oa eudaviotovv
yla Aiyo 800 066veg eAéyxou TOu 0pydvou- pLa 08OV «OAWVY TWV TUNUATWY»
akoAouBoUpevn amo To MOo0oTO UTOAELTTONEVNG SLAPKELOG {WNE TNG
uratapiog. Otav n 0086vn LCD gudavilel mavAeg, To 6pyavo gival €ToLuo.

2. XpNOLLOTIOLWVTOG MAQOTLKEG TIMETEC, YeUioTe To dpedtio Selypatog pe
OTTECTOYLEVO I QUTTLOVIOEVO VEPO.

Inueiwon: Edv to delypa ZERO umokeLtal o€ €viovo ¢wc, OMwE To NALaKO dwg
AAAN oxupn minyn, KaAUTe To Ppedtio Selypatog pe o xEpL oag f GAAN okLd
Katd tn Stdpkela Tng Babuovounong.

3. Natnote 1o MAfktpo ZERO. Edv Sev epdaviotolv pnvipata opaApatog, n
Hovada oag £xet Babuovoundei. (Ma pa meplypadn Twv Pnvupdtwy
odalpartog avatpéfte otnv evotnta « MHNYMATA SOAAMATQN»).

Inueiwon: H 086vn 0,0 Ba mapapeivel péxpL va petpnBei éva deiypa i va
arnevepyorolnBei n tpododoaia.

4. Anoppodriote anaAd to npotumno vepol ZERO pe éva pohakod xaptopdvtho.
Mpooggte va unv ypatlouvicete tnv entpAveLa TOU TPIOUATOC. IKOUTILOTE
evieAWG TNV emidavela. To dpyavo eivat £TOLUO yLa T Métpnon Selypatoc.
Znueiwaon: EGv to 6pyavo anevepyorotnBei, n Babuovounon dev Ba xabei.

7. AIAAIKATIA METPHZHZ

BeBalwbeite OtL T0 dpyavo éxel BabuovopunBel mpwv amo t APn LeTproEWV.



1. ZkouTtioTe tnv enipAavela Tou TPIoHATOG TToU BpiokeTat oTov MuBuéva Tou
dpeatiou deiyparog.

2. XpNOLLOTIOLWVTOG MAQOTLKEG TIMETEG, 0TALTE Selypa oTnVv emudpavela Tou
npiopaToc,.

lepiote mM\ARpwe To dppedrio.

Snueiwon: EGv n Beppokpacia tou Seiypatog StadEpel oNUAVTIKA oo TN
Beppokpacia Tou opydvou, EPLUEVETE TTEPITOU 1 AETTO yla va ETILTPEPETE TN
Bepuikn e€looppomnon.

3. Natriote to mAfiktpo READ. H pétpnon epdaviletat oe povadeg % katd Bapog
(w/w).

Snueiwon: H teleutaia tun pétpnong Ba epdaviletat péxpt va petpnbei to
enopevo deiypa 1 va anevepyonotnBei to 6pyavo.

H Beppokpacia Ba evnEPWVETAL CUVEXWG,.

Inueiwon: H etikéta ATC avaBooBrveL KaL N GUTOMATN avTloTaduLon
Bepuokpaciag anevepyornoleital edv n Beppokpacia unepBaivel To evpog 10-40
°C/50-104 °F.

4. Adaipéote to delypa and 1o ppedrio Seiypatog anoppodwvtag To He Eva
HOAOKO XOPTOMAVTIAO.

5. XpNOoLLOTMOLWVToG MAQOTIKEG TUTETEC, EEMAUVETE TO plopa KoL To ppedtio
SElYLOTOG [UE QUIMECTAYUEVO 1} QTTLOVIOUEVO VEPO. ZKOUTILOTE TO YL VAL OTEYVWOEL.
To 6pyavo eivat £TOLUO yLa TO EMOUEVO Seiypa.

8. MAPAZKEYH MPOTYMOY AIAAYMATOZ ®POYKTOZHE %

o va mapaokeudoete éva StaAupa Gpouktdlng, akoAouBnoTe TNV MAPUKATW
Sladkaaota:

Tonobethote to Soxeio (Onwg éva yudAwo dLaAidio ZERO 1) éva PmouKdAL pe
OTOYOVOUETPO TIOU €XEL KAAUUUA) O €vav avOAUTLKO {uyo.

Tapyevote tn uyopla.

Ma tnv napackeun SlaAvpatog dpouktdlng X fuyiote X ypappdpla ¢bpouktolng
vPnAng kabapotntag (CAS #: 57-48-7) aneuBeiag oto Soxeio.

MPooBECTE AMOCTAYUEVO ) ATTLOVIOHEVO VEPO OTO SOXELO, WOTE TO CUVOALKO
Bdpog tou Stahvpatog va eivat 100 ypoppdpia.

nueiwon: AloAUpato dvw Tou 65% TPETEL va avadelovTal fj Vo avaKvouvTal
€vtova Kat va Beppaivovtal og udatdloutpo oe Beppokpacia nepinou 40 °C
(104 °F). Adatpéote To SLtdAupa oo to Aoutpd dtav StahuBel n dpoukToln.
WiEte evieAWE TpLv oo T Xpron. H ouvoAikr moootnta uopei va KALLakwOei
avoAoyLKa yla pkpotepa Soxeia, oM propel va Buolactel n akpifeta.
MNapddelypa pe 25% ppouktoln:

g ®pouktoln g Nepd ZUvoho

9. AAAATH MONAAAZ OEPMOKPAZIAL

Mo va aAAdéete TN povada petpnong tng Bepuokpaciog anod Keloiou oe
Dapevdur ([ avtiotpoda), akoAouBrote Tnv €€ Stadikaaoia.

1. Natrjote KAl KPATHOTE TatnuéVo to TAfiktpo ON/OFF ouvexwg ya riepinou 15
SeutepdAemnta. Ztnv 006vn LCD Ba epdaviotei n 086vn «all segment» kot otn
OUVEXELD pLa 0006VN Pe Tov aplBpud povtélou otnv kUpla 086vn Kot tov aplBpuo
€kdoong otn deutepeliouca 0BovN.

Suveyiote va muélete to mAktpo ON/OFF.

15 Seutepohemnta

2. Evw ouveyilete va kpatdre matnpévo to mArktpo ON/OFF, matrote to
mAfiktpo ZERO.

H povada Beppokpaciog Ba aAAdget amno °C o °F i} avtiotpoda.

10. MHNYMATA 3OAAMATQN

Kwdkdg opalparog Nepypadn

Err Fevikn BAGBN. EmavaddBete tnv tpododoacia tou opyavou. Eav

10 dpyavo e€akolouBel va mapoucLdlel oA, ETLKOWWVHOTE LUE TO
Milwaukee.

LO Kopudaia évbelgn To Selypa petpdel xapunAotepa anod to npotumno 0 %.



TIOU XpnoLponoLeital yla T fabpovopunon tou HeTpnTh.

Kopuodaia £véelén HI To Seiypa unepBaivel To péyLoto eUPOG LETPNONG.

LO Top display CAL segment ON A&Bo¢ Babpovopnon mou xpnoLLomoLonke yia
TO UN6EVIOUS TOU OpyAvVOU. XpNOLULOTIOLOTE TO

QTILOVIOUEVO 1) amootaypévo vepod. Migote Zero (MNn&eviopoc).

HI Kopudaia évbelgn CAL segment ON XpnotpomouBnke AavBaouévn
Babuovounon yla to undeviopod Tou opyavou. XpnoLLonoLiote

QTILOVIOUEVO 1) amootayuévo vepod. Natrote Zero.

LO Emdvw turpa 086vng CAL ON H Beppokpaoia untepBaivet to xapunAd éplo
ATC (10 °C) kotd tn SLdpKeLa TNG

Katd tn Stdpkela TNG Baduovounong.

HI Emdvw tuipa 086vng CAL ON H Beppokpaocia urtepBaivel to uPpnAd épto ATC
(40 °C) kata tn Sapkela TG Babpovopunong.

Katd tn Stdpkela TNG Baduovounong.

Aépag H emipdvela tou mpiopatog dev KAAUTITETOL EMOPKWC,.

ELt NoAUG ewteptkdg GwTLONAG yia T pétpnon. KaAute koAd to Selypa Le To
XEPL.

nLt Aev aviyvevetal ¢wg LED. Emikowwvrote pe to Milwaukee.

TuAua pratapiog avaBooprvel <5% tng Stapkelag {wng tng wnatapiag
OTIOMEVEL.

OLtég Beppokpaociag avaBooBrivouv 0,0°C ry 80,0°C

Métpnaon Beppokpaciag ektdg tou evpoug Setypatohniog (0,0 £wg 80,0°C).

To tuipa ATC avaBooBrivel EKTog tou eUpoug avtiotaduiong Beppokpaciag (10
£€wg 40°C).

To tuipa SETUP avaBooprvel H epyootactakn Babuovounon xadnke.
Emkowwvriote pe to Milwaukee.

11. ANTIKATAZTAZIH MIMATAPIAZ

ol vl OVTIKOTALOTH OETE TNV UaTopia Tou 0pydvou, akoAouBnoTe Ta mopakatw
Brnata:

ATtevEPYOTIOLOTE TO OPYAVO TOTWVTOG TO TMAKTpo ON/OFF.

lupiote T0 Opyavo avamnoda kat adapECTE TO KAAUUUO TNG ptatapiog
NEPLOTPEDOVTAG TO aplotepOoTpoda.

BydAte tnv pnatapia anod tn 6€on tng.

AVTIKQTOOTAOTE PE Kavoupyla pratapia 9V ¢ppovtifovtag va tnproete Ty
TOALKOTNTAL.

TonoBeTAOTE TO MiOW KAAUMMA TG UITOTOPLOG KAL OTEPEWOTE TO
nieplotpedovtag to Se€lootpoda yla va aodalioeL.

MIZTOMNOIHZH

Ta 6pyava Milwaukee cuppopdwvovtal e TG supwnaikég odnyieg CE.
Antoppupn NAEKTPLKOU Kot NAEKTPOVLIKOU g€0TALOOU. MV HeTaxELpileoTe QUTO
TO TIPOLOV WG OLKLOKA amoppippata. Napadwaote To oto KAtdAAnAo onueio
GUAAOYNAG yLa TNV avakUKAwoN NAEKTPLKOU Kal NAEKTPOVLKOU EOTALOHOU.
ATOppuUPn UMOPPLUUATWY UITOTAPLWY. AUTO TO TTPOLOV TTEPLEXEL UMaTAPLleS. Mnv
TG anoppirtete pali ue A owklakd anoppippata. Napadwaote Tig oto
katdAAnAo onueio culoyng yla avakUKAwaon.

nueiwon: H owotr andppun Tou MPOoiOVTOG KAL TWV UIOTOPLWV ATTOTPETEL
TOVEG OPVNTIKEG CUVETIELEG YLa TNV avBpwrtvn uyeia kat to epBdAiov. MNa
Aenttopepeic mAnpodopieg, EMKOWWVACTE LE TNV TOTUKA uTtnpecia tdbeong
OLKLOKWV QTTOPPLUUATWY ) elokedBeite tn StevBuvon
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

SYSTAZH

MpLv XPNOLUOTIOLOETE AUTO TO TIPOLdV, BeBatwbeite OTL eival amoAUTwE
KATAAANAO yLaL TN GUYKEKPLUEVN EdapLOyr COG KaL YLo To TEPBAANOV OTO Omoio
Xpnotporoleital. OmoLadnmote TPOMonoincn Mo ELCAYEL 0 XPHOTNG OTOV
napeXOUeVo e€OMALOUO prtopei va B€oeL og kivduvo thv armddoon Tou Petpnth.
o tn Sikr) cag aopalela Kot TNV 0oAAELD TOU LETPNTH NV XPNOLLOTIOLELTE
KaL PNV anobnkeVeTe Tov LETPNTH o€ eTkivduvo meptBarov. MNa va anodlyete



{nNKLEG N eykavpaTa, Unv ekteAeite kapia pétpnon o€ GoUpPVoUG UIKPOKUUATWVY.
EMTYHZH

AUTO TO Opyavo €XEL EYYUNOT EVOVTL EAATTWHUATWY 0T UALKA KOL TNV KATAOKELH
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o ta NAEKTPASLAL KAl TOUG QVIXVEUTEG TTAPEXETAL EYYUNON yla 6 UAVEG. Auth N
gyyUnon meplopiletal otnv €MOKELH 1} 0TN SWPEARV AVTIKATACTAON, EQV TO
opyavo Sev pmopei va emtokevaotel. O BAABeG ou odeilovtal oe atuxuata,
kakn xprion, ahhoiwon f ENewdn tng mpoPAemduevng cuvtripnong Sev
kaAUTtovtal and tnv eyyunon. Edv anatteital o€pPLg, EMKOWWVAOTE UE TV
TOTKN TEXVLKA UTtnpeoia tng Milwaukee Instruments. Edv n emwokeun dev
KaAUTITETOL artd TV eyyunaon, Ba evnuepwBeite yia ta £€oda mou Ba
nipokUPouv. Katd tnv anmoctolr onotoudrnote Petpntr, BeBatwdeite ot eivat
KATAAANAQ CUCKEVAOUEVOG yLa TTARipN TtpooTacia.

H Milwaukee Instruments Statnpei to Sikaiwpa va poBaivel og BeATLWOELG OTO
OXEOLAOUO, TNV KATAOKEUN KAL TNV EUPAVION TWV TTPOIOVTIWY TN XWPIG
Tiponyoupevn eldomoinon.

Enadég mwANoewv KAl TEXVLKNG e§umnpETnong:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - OYITAPIA

TnA: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

MA872

Digitalis fruktoz refraktométer

KOSZONJUK, hogy a Milwaukee Instruments-t vélasztotta!

Ez a haszndlati utasitds tartalmazza a mérémliszerek helyes haszndalatdhoz
sziikséges informacidkat.
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1. FUNKCIONALIS LEIRAS

Kijelz6

A. AKKUMULATOR ALLAPOT IKON (VILLOG, HA ALACSONY AKKUMULATOR
ALLAPOTOT ESZLEL)

B. FOLYAMATBAN LEVS MERES CIMKE

C. BEALLITAS: GYARI KALIBRALAS CIMKE

D. CAL: KALIBRACIOS CIMKE

E. ELSODLEGES KIJELZO (A MERESI ES HIBAUZENETEKET JELENITI MEG)

F. AUTOMATIKUS HOMERSEKLET-KOMPENZACIO (VILLOG, HA A HOMERSEKLET
MEGHALADJA A 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F TARTOMANYT)

G. HOMERSEKLET-EGYSEGEK

H. MASODLAGOS KIJELZB (A HOMERSEKLET-MERESEKET MUTATIA; HA VILLOG,
A HOMERSEKLET TULLEPTE A MUKODESI TARTOMANYT: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

ElSlap

A. FOLYADEKKRISTALYOS KIJELZG (LCD)

B. OLVASO GOMB (FELHASZNALOI MERES)

C. NULLAZO GOMB (FELHASZNALOI KALIBRALAS)
D. ON/OFF

E. ELSODLEGES KIJELZO

F. MASODLAGOS KIJELZO

G. ROZSDAMENTES ACEL MINTAKUT ES PRIZMA
H. AKKUMULATORTETO

I. ELEMTARTO REKESZ

2. ALTALANOS LEIRAS
A haszndlat jelentGsége



Koszonjik, hogy a Milwaukee-t vélasztotta. Ez a haszndlati Gtmutatd a
mérémszer helyes hasznélatahoz sziikséges informacidkat nyujtja Onnek.

Az MA872 egy optikai mdszer, amely a torésmutaté mérését alkalmazza a vizes
oldatokban Iévé fruktdz %-os aranydnak meghatarozdsara. A mddszer egyszer(
és gyors. A kifejezett, rekonstrualt vagy koncentralt gyimolcslevekbdl szarmazéd
mintdk mérése egy egyszer(i felhaszndloi kalibracidt kvetéen torténik
ionmentesitett vagy desztillalt vizzel.

A mUszer masodperceken belil megméri a minta térésmutatdjat, és azt
tomegszazalékos koncentracids egységekre szamitja at.

Az MA872 digitélis refraktométer kikliszoboli a mechanikus refraktométerekkel
jard bizonytalansagot, és konnyen hordozhaté az lizemben végzett mérésekhez.
A mérési technika és a h6mérséklet-kompenzacié az ICUMSA Mddszerkdnyvben
(a cukorelemzés nemzetkozileg elismert testiilete) ajanlott modszert alkalmazza.
A hémérséklet (°C-ban vagy °F-ban) a méréssel egyidejlileg jelenik meg a nagy,
kétszint( kijelz6n, valamint az alacsony energiaellatast jelz6 ikonok és egyéb
hasznos lizenetkddok mellett.

A legfontosabb funkciok a kdvetkez&k:

Kétszintl LCD kijelz6

Automatikus hémérséklet-kompenzacid (ATC)

Egyszer( beallitas és tarolas

Akkumulatoros m(ikodés alacsony energiaellatas jelzével (BEPS)

Automatikusan kikapcsol 3 perc hasznalaton kivili hasznalat utan.

Vegye ki a mUszert a csomagoldanyagbdl, és gondosan vizsgalja meg, hogy a
szallitas soran nem tortént-e sériilés. Ha barmilyen sériilés tortént, értesitse a
Kereskedét.

Minden MA872 miszer a kdvetkezdékkel keril széllitasra:

9 V-os elem

hasznalati Utmutaté

Megjegyzés: Orizze meg az dsszes csomagoldanyagot, amig meg nem gy6zédik a
mUszer megfelelé miikodésérdl. A meghibdsodott miszert az eredeti
csomagolasban kell visszakildeni.

3. MUSZAKI ADATOK

Tartomany 0-85 % 0-80 °C (32-175 °F)

Felbontéds 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Pontossag + 0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Fényforras Sarga LED

Mérési id6 Korllbelul 1,5 masodperc

Minimalis mintatérfogat 100 pL (a prizma teljes lefedése)

Mintacella SS gy(ir(i és kovakd Giveg prizma

HEmérséklet-kompenzacio: Automatikus 10 és 40 °C kozott

A tok anyaga ABS

Zartsagi osztaly IP 65

Elem tipusa/élettartam 1 x 9 voltos AA elem / 5000 leolvasés

Automatikus kikapcsolas 3 perc hasznalaton kiviliség utan

Méretek 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Suly420g

4. MUKODESI ELV

A fruktéz meghatdrozdasa egy oldat torésmutatdjanak mérésével torténik. A
térésmutato egy anyag optikai jellemzéje és a benne oldott részecskék szama. A
térésmutatot az Ures térben lévé fénysebesség és az anyagban 1évé
fénysebesség hanyadosaként hatdrozzak meg. Ennek a tulajdonsagnak az
eredménye, hogy a fény ,elhajlik”, vagyis iranyt véltoztat, amikor kiil6nb6z6
térésmutatoju anyagon halad keresztil. Ezt nevezziik fénytorésnek.

Ha egy magasabb torésmutatdju anyagbdl alacsonyabb torésmutatdju anyagba
|épiink at, akkor van egy kritikus sz6g, amelynél a beérkez6 fénysugar mar nem
képes megtdrni, hanem visszaverddik a hatarfeliletrdl. A kritikus szog



segitségével konnyen kiszamithato a térésmutatd az egyenlet szerint:

=n2 / nl:sin (Bkritikus) =n2 / n1

ahol n2 az alacsonyabb stir(iségli kozeg térésmutatdja; nl a nagyobb stirlségui
kdzeg torésmutatdja.

Az MA872-ben a LED-b6l szarmazé fény egy, a mintaval érintkez6 prizman halad
at. Egy képérzékeld hatdrozza meg azt a kritikus szoget, amelynél a fény mar
nem torik meg a mintan keresztul.

Az MA872 automatikusan hémérséklet-kompenzaciot alkalmaz a méréshez, és a
minta torésmutatdjat szazalékos (tomegszazalékban kifejezett)
fruktézkoncentracidra konvertalja.

5. MERESI IRANYELVEK

Ovatosan kezelje a miszert. Ne ejtse le.

Ne meritse a m{szert viz ald.

Ne permetezzen vizet a miszer semmilyen részébe, kivéve a prizma felett
talalhaté ,,mintakutba”.

A mszer cukoroldatok mérésére szolgal. Ne tegye ki a miszert vagy a prizmat
olyan olddszereknek, amelyek kdrosithatjak azt.

Ez magaban foglalja a legtobb szerves olddszert és a rendkiviil forrd vagy hideg
oldatokat.

y A mintaban lévé részecskék megkarcolhatjak a prizmat. Szivja fel a mintat
puha zsebkenddvel, és a mintak kozott jol 6blitse ki a mintdt ionmentesitett
vagy desztillalt vizzel.

y Minden oldat atviteléhez m(ianyag pipettat hasznaljon. Ne haszndljon
fémeszkozoket, példaul tiket, kanalakat vagy csipeszeket, mivel ezek
megkarcoljdk a prizmat.

6. KALIBRALASI ELJARAS

A kalibralast naponta, a mérések el6tt, az akkumulator cseréje utan vagy hosszu
méréssorozatok kozott kell elvégezni.

1. Nyomja meg az ON/OFF gombot, majd engedje el. Rovid id6re két m(iszer
tesztképernyd jelenik meg; egy ,,minden szegmens” képernyS, majd a hatralévé
akkumulator élettartam szazalékos értéke. Amikor az LCD kijelzén szaggatott
jelek jelennek meg, a mdszer készen all.

2. M(ianyag pipettak segitségével toltse fel a mintakutat desztilldlt vagy
ionmentesitett vizzel.

Megjegyzés: Ha a ZERO minta intenziv fénynek van kitéve, példaul napfénynek
vagy mas erds fényforrasnak, a kalibralas alatt fedje le a mintakutat kezével vagy
mas arnyékoldval.

3. Nyomja meg a ZERO gombot. Ha nem jelenik meg hibalizenet, a készulék
kalibralva van. (A hibaiizenetek leirasat lasd a ,HIBAUZENETEK” szakaszban).
Megjegyzés: A 0,0 képerny6 mindaddig megmarad, amig egy mintat nem
mérnek, vagy a készuléket ki nem kapcsoljak.

4. Ovatosan szivja fel a ZERO vizszabvéanyt egy puha zsebkendGvel. Vigyazzon,
hogy ne karcolja meg a prizma felliletét. Tordlje le teljesen a feluletet. A m(szer
készen all a mintamérésre.

Megjegyzés: Ha a muiszer ki van kapcsolva, a kalibralas nem vész el.

7. MERESI EUARAS

A mérések elvégzése el6tt ellendrizze, hogy a mUszer kalibralva van-e.

1. Torolje le a mintakut aljan talalhato prizma feltletét.

2. M(ianyag pipettak segitségével csepegtessen mintat a prizma feliletére.
Toltse meg teljesen a mélyedést.

Megjegyzés: Ha a minta hémérséklete jelentésen eltér a m(iszer
hémérsékletétdl, véarjon kb. 1 percet, hogy lehet6vé véljon a termikus
kiegyenlitédés.

3. Nyomja meg a READ gombot. A mérés a kijelz6n tdmegszazalékos (w/w)
egységben jelenik meg.

Megjegyzés: Az utolsé mérési érték jelenik meg a kijelz6n a kévetkezé minta
méréséig vagy a mUszer kikapcsoldsaig.



A hémérséklet folyamatosan frissil.

Megjegyzés: Az ATC cimke villog, és az automatikus hGmérséklet-kompenzacid
kikapcsol, ha a h6mérséklet meghaladja a 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F tartomanyt.

4. Vegye ki a mintat a mintakutbdl egy puha zsebkenddvel torténé felszivassal.
5. M(ianyag pipetta segitségével oblitse ki a prizmat és a mintakutat desztillalt
vagy ionmentesitett vizzel. Tordlje szarazra. A miszer készen all a kbvetkezd
minta felvételére.

8. STANDARD %-0S FRUKTOZOLDAT KESZITESE

A fruktdzoldat elkészitéséhez kdvesse az alabbi eljarast:

Helyezze a tartalyt (példaul egy ZERO tvegfiolat vagy egy fedével ellatott
cseppentds liveget) az analitikai mérlegre.

Tardzza a mérleget.

X fruktézoldat készitéséhez mérjen ki X gramm nagy tisztasagu fruktdzt (CAS-
szam: 57-48-7) kozvetlenl a tartalyba.

Adjon a tartdlyhoz desztillalt vagy ionmentesitett vizet, hogy az oldat
Ossztémege 100 g legyen.

Megjegyzés: A 65% feletti oldatokat erGteljesen keverni vagy razni kell, és
vizfurdében korilbelll 40 °C-ra (104 °F) kell melegiteni. Vegyik ki az oldatot a
furdébdl, amikor a fruktdz feloldédott. Hasznalat el6tt teljesen hitstk le. A
teljes mennyiség aranyosan méretezhetd kisebb edényekhez, de a pontossag
csokkenhet.

Példa 25%-os fruktdzzal:

% g Fruktéz g Viz Osszesen

9. A HOMERSEKLETI EGYSEG MEGVALTOZTATASA

A hémérséklet-mérési egység Celsiusrél Fahrenheitre (vagy forditva) torténé
megvaltoztatdsdhoz kdvesse az aldbbi eljarast.

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa folyamatosan lenyomva az ON/OFF gombot kérilbeldil
15 masodpercig. Az LCD kijelz6n megjelenik az ,,6sszes szegmens” képernyd,
majd az elsédleges kijelz6n a modellszam, a masodlagos kijelzén pedig a
verzidészam.

Nyomja tovabb az ON/OFF gombot.

15 masodperc

2. Mikézben tovabbra is nyomva tartja az ON/OFF gombot, nyomja meg a ZERO
gombot.

A hémérséklet mértékegysége °C-rol °F-ra vagy forditva valtozik.

10. HIBAUZENETEK

Hibakod Leiras

Err Altalanos hiba. Kapcsolja vissza a késziiléket. Ha

a miszer tovabbra is hibas, l1épjen kapcsolatba a Milwaukee vallalattal.

LO Felsd kijelz6 A minta a 0 %-os szabvanynal alacsonyabb értéket mutat.
amelyet a mérg kalibralasahoz hasznaltak.

HI felsé kijelz6 A minta meghaladja a maximalis mérési tartomanyt.

LO fels6 kijelz& CAL szegmens ON A m(iszer nullazasahoz hasznalt rossz
kalibracioé. Hasznalja a cimet.

ionmentesitett vagy desztillalt vizet hasznaljon. Nyomja meg a Zero gombot.
HI Felsd kijelz6 CAL szegmens ON A m(iszer nulldzasahoz rossz kalibraciot
haszndltak. Hasznaljon

ionmentesitett vagy desztillalt vizet. Nyomja meg a Zero gombot.

LO Felsé kijelz6 CAL szegmens ON A hémérséklet meghaladja az ATC alsé
hatarértéket (10 °C) a mérés alatt.

kalibralas soran.

HI Felsd kijelz6 CAL szegmens ON A hémérséklet meghaladja az ATC felsé
hatarértékét (40 °C) a kalibralas soran.

kalibralas soran.

Levegd A prizma felllete nem megfelelGen fedett.

ELt Tul sok kilsé fény a méréshez. Fedje le jol a mintat kézzel.



nLt A LED fényt nem érzékeli. Vegye fel a kapcsolatot Milwaukee-val.
Akkumulator szegmens villog <5% az akkumulator élettartamdabdl még hatravan.
A hémérsékletértékek 0,0°C vagy 80,0°C villognak.

HEmérsékletmérés a mintavételi tartomanyon kivil (0,0 és 80,0°C kozott).
ATC szegmens villog a h6mérséklet-kompenzacids tartomanyon kivil (10 és 40°C
kozott).

SETUP szegmens villog Gydri kalibracid elveszett. Vegye fel a kapcsolatot a
Milwaukee-val.

11. ELEMCSERE

A mszer akkumulatoranak cseréjéhez kdvesse az aldbbi [épéseket:

Kapcsolja ki a miiszert az ON/OFF gomb megnyomasaval.

Forditsa a m(szert fejjel lefelé, és az Gramutatd jarasaval ellentétes iranyban
elforgatva vegye le az elemtarté fedelet.

Vegye ki az akkumulatort a helyérél.

Cserélje ki friss 9V-os elemmel, igyelve a polaritasra.

Helyezze be a hatso6 elemfedelet, és rogzitse azt az 6ramutato jarasaval
megegyez§ iranyba torténd elforgatassal.

TANUSITAS

A Milwaukee miszerek megfelelnek a CE eurdpai iranyelveknek.

Elektromos és elektronikus berendezések artalmatlanitasa. Ne kezelje ezt a
terméket haztartasi hulladékként. Adja le az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések Ujrahasznositasara szolgalé megfeleld gydjtShelyen.

A hulladék akkumuldtorok artalmatlanitdsa. Ez a termék elemeket tartalmaz. Ne
dobja ki 6ket mas haztartasi hulladékkal egyitt. Adja at ket a megfelel
gyljt6helyen Gjrahasznositasra.

Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe: a termék és az akkumulatorok megfelel
drtalmatlanitadsa megel6zi az emberi egészségre és a kornyezetre gyakorolt
lehetséges negativ kovetkezményeket. Részletes informacidkért forduljon a
helyi haztartasi hulladékkezel6hoz, vagy latogasson el a
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu weboldalra.

AJANLAS

A termék haszndlata el6tt gy&z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az teljes mértékben
alkalmas az adott alkalmazashoz és a kérnyezethez, amelyben hasznaljak. A
felhasznald éltal a szallitott berendezésen végrehajtott barmilyen mdodositas
veszélyeztetheti a méré teljesitményét. Az On és a méré biztonsaga érdekében
ne hasznalja és ne tarolja a mérG6t veszélyes kdrnyezetben. A sériilések vagy
égési sérilések elkeriilése érdekében ne végezzen méréseket mikrohullamu
sttSben.

GARANCIA

Erre a miszerre a vasarlastol szamitott 2 év garancia vonatkozik anyag- és
gyartasi hibak ellen.

Az elektrodékra és a szondakra 6 honap garancia vonatkozik. Ez a garancia a
javitasra vagy ingyenes cserére korlatozodik, ha a miszer nem javithaté. A
balesetbdl, helytelen hasznalatbdl, manipulaldsbdl vagy az el&irt karbantartas
hidnyabdl eredd karokra a garancia nem terjed ki. Ha szervizelésre van szlikség,
forduljon a Milwaukee Instruments helyi m{szaki szolgalatahoz. Ha a javitas
nem tartozik a garancia hatdlya ald, értesitjiik Ont a felmeriil§ kéltségekrdl.
Barmely mérémdiszer szallitasakor tgyeljen arra, hogy az a teljes védelem
érdekében megfelel6en legyen becsomagolva.

A Milwaukee Instruments fenntartja a jogot, hogy el6zetes értesités nélkil
javitasokat hajtson végre termékei tervezésében, felépitésében és
megjelenésében.

Ertékesitési és m(iszaki szerviz elérhetSségek:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsoé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - MAGYARORSZAG



tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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ITALIAN

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

MA872

Rifrattometro digitale per fruttosio

GRAZIE per aver scelto Milwaukee Instruments!

Questo manuale di istruzioni vi fornira le informazioni necessarie per un uso
corretto dei misuratori.
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A. ICONA DI STATO DELLA BATTERIA (LAMPEGGIA QUANDO VIENE RILEVATA
UNA CONDIZIONE DI BATTERIA SCARICA)

B. ETICHETTA DI MISURA IN CORSO
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G. UNITA DI MISURA DELLA TEMPERATURA

H. DISPLAY SECONDARIO (VISUALIZZA LE MISURE DI TEMPERATURA; QUANDO
LAMPEGGIA, LA TEMPERATURA HA SUPERATO L'INTERVALLO DI
FUNZIONAMENTO: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Pannello frontale

A. DISPLAY A CRISTALLI LIQUIDI (LCD)

B. TASTO DI LETTURA (MISURAZIONE UTENTE)
C. TASTO ZERO (CALIBRAZIONE UTENTE)

D. ON/OFF



E. DISPLAY PRIMARIO

F. DISPLAY SECONDARIO

G. POZZETTO PER CAMPIONI E PRISMA IN ACCIAIO INOX
H. COPERCHIO DELLA BATTERIA

I. VANO BATTERIA

2. DESCRIZIONE GENERALE

Significato dell'uso

Grazie per aver scelto Milwaukee. Questo manuale di istruzioni fornisce le
informazioni necessarie per un uso corretto dello strumento.

L'MA872 & uno strumento ottico che utilizza la misura dell'indice di rifrazione
per determinare la % di fruttosio nelle soluzioni acquose. Il metodo & semplice e
rapido. | campioni di succo espresso, ricostituito o concentrato vengono misurati
dopo una semplice calibrazione dell'utente con acqua deionizzata o distillata.
In pochi secondi lo strumento misura I'indice di rifrazione del campione e lo
converte in unita di concentrazione % in peso.

Il rifrattometro digitale MA872 elimina le incertezze associate ai rifrattometri
meccanici ed & facilmente trasportabile per le misurazioni nell'impianto.

La tecnica di misurazione e la compensazione della temperatura utilizzano la
metodologia raccomandata nel libro dei metodi ICUMSA (organismo
riconosciuto a livello internazionale per I'analisi dello zucchero).

La temperatura (in °C o °F) viene visualizzata contemporaneamente alla misura
sull'ampio display a doppio livello, insieme alle icone di basso consumo e ad altri
utili codici di messaggio.

Le caratteristiche principali includono:

LCD a doppio livello

Compensazione automatica della temperatura (ATC)

Facilita di impostazione e conservazione

Funzionamento a batteria con indicatore di basso consumo (BEPS)

Si spegne automaticamente dopo 3 minuti di inutilizzo.

Rimuovere lo strumento dai materiali di imballaggio ed esaminarlo
attentamente per verificare che non si siano verificati danni durante la
spedizione. Se si sono verificati danni, informare il rivenditore.

Ogni strumento MA872 viene fornito con:

batteriada 9V

Manuale di istruzioni

Nota: conservare tutto il materiale di imballaggio finché non si & certi che lo
strumento funzioni correttamente. Uno strumento difettoso deve essere
restituito nell'imballaggio originale.

3. SPECIFICHE

Intervallo da 0 a 85% da 0 a 80 °C (da 32 a 175 °F)

Risoluzione 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Precisione + 0,2% + 0,3 °C (+ 0,5 °F)

Sorgente luminosa LED giallo

Tempo di misurazione Circa 1,5 secondi

Volume minimo del campione 100 pL (coprire totalmente il prisma)

Cella di campionamento Anello SS e prisma in vetro selce

Compensazione della temperatura: Automatica tra 10 e 40 °C

Materiale della custodia ABS

Grado di protezione IP 65

Tipo di batteria/durata 1 batteria AA da 9 volt / 5000 letture

Spegnimento automatico dopo 3 minuti di inutilizzo

Dimensioni 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Peso 420 g

4. PRINCIPIO DI FUNZIONAMENTO
La determinazione del fruttosio viene effettuata misurando l'indice di rifrazione



di una soluzione. L'indice di rifrazione € una caratteristica ottica di una sostanza
e del numero di particelle disciolte in essa. L'indice di rifrazione é definito come
il rapporto tra la velocita della luce nello spazio vuoto e la velocita della luce
nella sostanza. Il risultato di questa proprieta e che la luce si “piega”, o cambia
direzione, quando attraversa una sostanza con un diverso indice di rifrazione.
Questo fenomeno & chiamato rifrazione.

Quando si passa da un materiale con un indice di rifrazione piu alto a uno piu
basso, esiste un angolo critico al quale il raggio di luce in arrivo non puo piu
rifrangersi, ma viene riflesso dall'interfaccia. L'angolo critico puo essere
utilizzato per calcolare facilmente I'indice di rifrazione secondo I'equazione:

sin (Bcritico) =n2 / n1

Dove n2 ¢ l'indice di rifrazione del mezzo a bassa densita; n1 e l'indice di
rifrazione del mezzo a densita maggiore.

Nell'MA872, la luce di un LED passa attraverso un prisma a contatto con il
campione. Un sensore di immagine determina I'angolo critico al quale la luce
non viene piu rifratta attraverso il campione.

L'MA872 applica automaticamente la compensazione della temperatura alla
misura e converte l'indice di rifrazione del campione in concentrazione di
fruttosio in unita di percentuale (in peso).

5. LINEE GUIDA PER LA MISURAZIONE

Maneggiare con cura lo strumento. Non lasciarlo cadere.

Non immergere lo strumento in acqua.

Non spruzzare acqua su nessuna parte dello strumento, ad eccezione del
“pozzetto del campione” situato sopra il prisma.

Lo strumento é destinato a misurare soluzioni zuccherine. Non esporre lo
strumento o il prisma a solventi che potrebbero danneggiarlo.

Cio include la maggior parte dei solventi organici e soluzioni estremamente
calde o fredde.

y Il particolato presente nel campione puo graffiare il prisma. Assorbire il
campione con un tessuto morbido e sciacquarlo bene con acqua deionizzata o
distillata tra un campione e I'altro.

y Utilizzare pipette di plastica per trasferire tutte le soluzioni. Non utilizzare
strumenti metallici come aghi, cucchiai o pinzette per non graffiare il prisma.

6. PROCEDURA DI CALIBRAZIONE

La calibrazione deve essere eseguita quotidianamente, prima di effettuare le
misurazioni, quando la batteria e stata sostituita o tra una lunga serie di
misurazioni.

1. Premere il tasto ON/OFF, quindi rilasciarlo. Verranno visualizzate brevemente
due schermate di test dello strumento: una schermata “tutti i segmenti” seguita
dalla percentuale di durata residua della batteria. Quando il display LCD
visualizza dei trattini, lo strumento & pronto.

2. Utilizzando pipette di plastica, riempire il pozzetto del campione con acqua
distillata o deionizzata.

Nota: se il campione ZERO e soggetto a luce intensa, come la luce del sole o
un'altra fonte forte, coprire il pozzetto del campione con la mano o con un'altra
ombra durante la calibrazione.

3. Premere il tasto ZERO. Se non compaiono messaggi di errore, I'unita &
calibrata. (Per una descrizione dei messaggi di errore, vedere la sezione
“MESSAGGI DI ERRORE”).

Nota: la schermata 0,0 rimarra visualizzata fino a quando non verra misurato un
campione o non verra spenta l'alimentazione.

4. Assorbire delicatamente lo standard dell'acqua ZERO con un tessuto morbido.
Fare attenzione a non graffiare la superficie del prisma. Asciugare
completamente la superficie. Lo strumento & pronto per la misurazione del
campione.

Nota: se lo strumento viene spento, la calibrazione non andra persa.

7. PROCEDURA DI MISURAZIONE



Prima di eseguire le misure, verificare che lo strumento sia stato calibrato.

1. Pulire la superficie del prisma situata sul fondo del pozzetto del campione.
2. Utilizzando pipette di plastica, far gocciolare il campione sulla superficie del
prisma.

Riempire completamente il pozzetto.

Nota: se la temperatura del campione differisce significativamente dalla
temperatura dello strumento, attendere circa 1 minuto per consentire
I'equilibrio termico.

3. Premere il tasto READ. La misurazione viene visualizzata in unita di % in peso
(w/w).

Nota: I'ultimo valore di misurazione verra visualizzato fino alla misurazione del
campione successivo o allo spegnimento dello strumento.

La temperatura viene aggiornata continuamente.

Nota: I'etichetta ATC lampeggia e la compensazione automatica della
temperatura viene disattivata se la temperatura supera l'intervallo 10-40 °C /
50-104 °F.

4. Rimuovere il campione dal pozzetto assorbendolo con un tessuto morbido.
5. Utilizzando pipette di plastica, sciacquare il prisma e il pozzetto del campione
con acqua distillata o deionizzata. Asciugare. Lo strumento € pronto per il
campione successivo.

8. PREPARAZIONE DI UNA SOLUZIONE STANDARD DI FRUTTOSIO

Per preparare una soluzione di fruttosio, seguire la procedura seguente:
Posizionare il contenitore (ad esempio una fiala di vetro ZERO o un flacone
contagocce dotato di coperchio) su una bilancia analitica.

Tarare la bilancia.

Per preparare una soluzione di fruttosio X pesare X grammi di fruttosio di
elevata purezza (numero CAS: 57-48-7) direttamente nel contenitore.
Aggiungere acqua distillata o deionizzata al contenitore in modo che il peso
totale della soluzione sia di 100 grammi.

Nota: le soluzioni superiori al 65% devono essere agitate o scosse
vigorosamente e riscaldate a bagnomaria a circa 40 °C (104 °F). Togliere la
soluzione dal bagno quando il fruttosio si & sciolto. Raffreddare completamente
prima dell'uso. La quantita totale puo essere scalata proporzionalmente per
contenitori piu piccoli, ma la precisione potrebbe essere sacrificata.
Esempio con il 25% di fruttosio:

% g Fruttosio g Acqua Totale

9. CAMBIO DELL'UNITA DI MISURA DELLA TEMPERATURA

Per cambiare I'unita di misura della temperatura da Celsius a Fahrenheit (o
viceversa), seguire questa procedura.

1. Tenere premuto il tasto ON/OFF per circa 15 secondi. Il display LCD
visualizzera la schermata “tutti i segmenti” seguita da una schermata con il
numero del modello sul display principale e il numero della versione sul display
secondario.

Continuare a premere il tasto ON/OFF.

15 secondi

2. Continuando a tenere premuto il tasto ON/OFF, premere il tasto ZERO.
L'unita di misura della temperatura passera da °C a °F o viceversa.

10. MESSAGGI DI ERRORE

Codice di errore Descrizione

Err Guasto generale. Spegnere lo strumento. Se lo strumento

Se lo strumento presenta ancora un errore, contattare Milwaukee.

LO Display superiore || campione ¢ inferiore allo standard dello 0 % usato per la
calibrazione dello strumento.

utilizzato per la calibrazione dello strumento.

HI Display superiore Il campione supera l'intervallo di misurazione massimo.
LO Display superiore Segmento CAL ON Calibrazione errata utilizzata per



azzerare lo strumento. Utilizzare

acqua deionizzata o distillata. Premere Zero.

HI Display superiore segmento CAL ON Calibrazione errata utilizzata per azzerare
lo strumento. Utilizzare

acqua deionizzata o distillata. Premere Zero.

LO Display superiore segmento CAL ON La temperatura supera il limite inferiore
ATC (10 °C) durante la calibrazione.

calibrazione.

HI Display superiore segmento CAL ON La temperatura supera il limite alto ATC
(40 °C) durante la calibrazione.

calibrazione.

Air Superficie del prisma non sufficientemente coperta.

ELt Troppa luce esterna per la misurazione. Coprire bene il campione con la
mano.

nLt La luce del LED non viene rilevata. Contattare Milwaukee.

Il segmento della batteria lampeggia <5% della durata della batteria.

I valori di temperatura lampeggiano a 0,0°C o 80,0°C.

Misurazione della temperatura fuori dall'intervallo di campionamento (da 0,0 a
80,0°C).

Segmento ATC lampeggiante Fuori dall'intervallo di compensazione della
temperatura (da 10 a 40°C).

Segmento SETUP lampeggiante Calibrazione di fabbrica persa. Contattare
Milwaukee.

11. SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

Per sostituire la batteria dello strumento, procedere come segue:

Spegnere lo strumento premendo il tasto ON/OFF.

Capovolgere lo strumento e rimuovere il coperchio della batteria ruotandolo in
senso antiorario.

Estrarre la batteria dalla sua sede.

Sostituirla con una nuova batteria da 9 V, rispettando la polarita.

Inserire il coperchio posteriore della batteria e fissarlo ruotandolo in senso
orario.

CERTIFICAZIONE

Gli strumenti Milwaukee sono conformi alle direttive europee CE.

Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Non trattare questo
prodotto come rifiuto domestico. Consegnarlo al punto di raccolta appropriato
per il riciclaggio delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Smaltimento delle batterie di scarto. Questo prodotto contiene batterie. Non
smaltirle insieme agli altri rifiuti domestici. Consegnarle al punto di raccolta
appropriato per il riciclaggio.

Attenzione: un corretto smaltimento del prodotto e delle batterie evita
potenziali conseguenze negative per la salute umana e I'ambiente. Per
informazioni dettagliate, contattare il servizio locale di smaltimento dei rifiuti
domestici o visitare il sito www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.
RACCOMANDAZIONE

Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, accertarsi che sia del tutto adatto
all'applicazione specifica e all'ambiente in cui viene utilizzato. Qualsiasi modifica
apportata dall'utente all'apparecchiatura fornita pud compromettere le
prestazioni del misuratore. Per la sicurezza propria e dello strumento, non
utilizzare o conservare lo strumento in ambienti pericolosi. Per evitare danni o
ustioni, non eseguire misure in forni a microonde.

GARANZIA

Questo strumento & garantito contro i difetti di materiali e di fabbricazione per
un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto.

Gli elettrodi e le sonde sono garantiti per 6 mesi. La garanzia e limitata alla
riparazione o alla sostituzione gratuita se lo strumento non puo essere riparato.
| danni dovuti a incidenti, uso improprio, manomissione o mancanza di



manutenzione prescritta non sono coperti da garanzia. Se & necessario un
intervento di assistenza, contattare il servizio di assistenza tecnica Milwaukee
Instruments di zona. Se la riparazione non € coperta dalla garanzia, il cliente
verra informato delle spese sostenute. Quando si spedisce uno strumento,
assicurarsi che sia imballato correttamente per una protezione completa.
Milwaukee Instruments si riserva il diritto di apportare miglioramenti al design,
alla costruzione e all'aspetto dei suoi prodotti senza preavviso.

Contatti per le vendite e I'assistenza tecnica:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - UNGHERIA

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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LATVIAN

LIETOSANAS PAMACIBA

MA872

Digitalais fruktozes refraktometrs

PALDIES, ka izvéléjaties Milwaukee Instruments!

S lietosanas pamaciba sniegs jums nepieciesamo informaciju, lai pareizi lietotu
meérierices.
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1. FUNKCIONALAIS APRAKSTS
Displejs

A. AKUMULATORA STAVOKLA IKONA (MIRGO, KAD KONSTATETS ZEMS
AKUMULATORA LTMENIS)

B. NOTIEKOSO MERTIUMU TAGS

C. SETUP: RUPNICAS KALIBRESANAS BIRKA

D. CAL: KALIBRESANAS BIRKA: CAL: KALIBRESANAS BIRKA

E. PRIMARAIS DISPLEJS (PARADA MERTJUMU UN KLODU ZINOJUMUS)

F. AUTOMATISKA TEMPERATURAS KOMPENSACIA (MIRGO, KAD TEMPERATURA
PARSNIEDZ 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F DIAPAZONU)

G. TEMPERATURAS MERVIENTBAS

H. SEKUNDARAIS DISPLEJS (PARADA TEMPERATURAS MERTIUMUS; JA TAS
MIRGO, TEMPERATURA IR PARSNIEGUSI DARBIBAS DIAPAZONU: 0-80 °C / 32-
176 °F)

Priek$éjais panelis

A. SKIDRO KRISTALU DISPLEJS (LCD)

B. NOLASISANAS TAUSTINS (LIETOTAJA MERIJUMI)

C. NULLES TAUSTINS (LIETOTAJA KALIBRESANA)

D. IESLEGSANAS/IZSLEGSANAS FUNKCIJA

E. PRIMARAIS DISPLEJS

F. SEKUNDARAIS DISPLEJS

G. NERUSEJOSA TERAUDA PARAUGA IEDOBE UN PRIZMA
H. BATERIJAS VAKS



I. BATERIU NODALIJUMS

2. VISPARIGS APRAKSTS

LietoSanas nozime

Paldies, ka izvélgjaties Milwaukee. ST lieto$anas pamaciba sniegs jums
nepiecieSamo informaciju, lai pareizi lietotu meéritaju.

MAB872 ir optisks instruments, kas izmanto refrakcijas indeksa mérijumus, lai
noteiktu fruktozes % Gidens $kidumos. ST metode ir vienkarsa un atra. Izteiktas,
atjaunotas vai koncentrétas sulas paraugus méra péc vienkarsas lietotaja
kalibréSanas ar dejonizétu vai destilétu tdeni.

Dazu sekunzu laika instruments izméra parauga refrakcijas koeficientu un
parvérs to masas % koncentracijas vienibas.

MAB872 digitalais refraktometrs novérs nenoteiktibu, kas saistita ar mehaniskiem
refraktometriem, un ir viegli parnésajams meérijjumiem uznémuma.
Mérisanas tehnika un temperatlras kompensacija izmanto ICUMSA
(Starptautiski atzita cukura analizes iestade) ieteikto metodiku.
Temperatira (°C vai °F) tiek paradita vienlaikus ar mérijumu uz liela diviimenu
displeja kopa ar zemas energijas un citu noderigu zinojumu kodu ikonam.
Galvenas funkcijas:

Divu limenu LCD displejs

Automatiska temperatiras kompensacija (ATC)

Viegla iestatiSana un glabasana

Akumulatora darbiba ar zema energijas patérina indikatoru (BEPS)
Automatiski izslédzas péc 3 minsu nelietosanas.

Iznemiet instrumentu no iepakojuma materialiem un rlpigi parbaudiet, lai
parliecinatos, ka transportésanas laika nav radusies bojajumi. Ja ir radusies
bojajumi, pazinojiet par to savam izplatitajam.

Katram MA872 instrumentam ir pievienoti:

9 V akumulators

lietosanas pamaciba

Piezime: Saglabajiet visus iepakojuma materialus, lidz esat parliecinats, ka
instruments darbojas pareizi. Bojats instruments janodod atpakal originalaja
iepakojuma.

3. SPECIFIKACIIAS

Diapazons no 0 lidz 85 % 0 lidz 80 °C (32 lidz 175 °F)

Iz8kirtspéja 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Precizitate £+ 0,2 % + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Gaismas avots Dzeltena LED

Mérisanas laiks Aptuveni 1,5 sekundes

Minimalais parauga tilpums 100 pL (pilntba nosedz prizmu)

Parauga $tina SS gredzens un krama stikla prizma

Temperatiras kompensacija: Automatiska no 10 lidz 40 °C

Korpusa materials ABS

Aizsléeguma kategorija IP 65

Baterijas tips/dzives laiks 1 x 9 V AA baterija / 5000 nolasijumu

Automatiska izslegSanas péc 3 minsu nelietosanas

lzméri 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Svars420 g

4. DARBIBAS PRINCIPS

Fruktozi nosaka, mérot skiduma refrakcijas koeficientu. Refrakcijas indekss ir
vielas optiskais raksturojums un taja izskiduso dalinu skaits. Lizuma indeksu
definé ka gaismas atruma tuksa telpa un gaismas atruma viela attiecibu. 51
Tpasiba izpauzas ta, ka gaisma “saliecas” jeb maina virzienu, kad ta skérso vielu
ar atskirigu refrakcijas koeficientu. To sauc par refrakciju.

Parejot no materiala ar augstaku refrakcijas koeficientu uz materialu ar zemaku
refrakcijas koeficientu, pastav kritiskais lenkis, pie kura ienako3ais gaismas staru



kalis vairs nevar refraktéties, bet ta vieta tiek atstarots no saskarnes. Kritisko
lenki var izmantot, lai viegli aprékinatu refrakcijas koeficientu saskana ar
vienadojumu:

sin (Bkritiskais) = n2 / n1.

kur n2 ir zemaka blivuma vides refrakcijas koeficients; n1 ir augstaka blivuma
vides refrakcijas koeficients.

MAB872 gaismas diodes LED gaisma iet caur prizmu, kas saskaras ar paraugu.
Attéla sensors nosaka kritisko lenki, pie kura gaisma vairs netiek lauzta caur
paraugu.

MAB872 automatiski pieméro mérijumiem temperatiiras kompensaciju un
parvers parauga refrakcijas koeficientu fruktozes koncentracija procentos (péc
svara).

5. MERIJUMU VADLINIJAS

Ar instrumentu jarikojas uzmanigi. Nenometiet.

Neiegremdgjiet instrumentu zem tdens.

Neuzsmidziniet Gdeni nevienai instrumenta dalai, iznemot “parauga iedobi”, kas
atrodas virs prizmas.

Instruments ir paredzéts cukura skidumu mérisanai. Nepaklaujiet instrumentu

Skidumiem.

y Parauga esos$as dalinas var saskrapét prizmu. Starp paraugu nemsanas reizém
paraugu uzsuciet ar mikstu salveti un paraugu labi izskalojiet ar dejonizétu vai
destilétu Gdeni.

y Visu skidumu parnesanai izmantojiet plastmasas pipetes. Nelietojiet metala
instrumentus, pieméram, adatas, karotes vai pincetes, jo tie saskrapé prizmu.
6. KALIBRESANAS PROCEDURA

Kalibrésana javeic katru dienu, pirms mérijumu veikSanas, péc akumulatora
nomainas vai starp ilgdm mérijumu sérijam.

1. Nospiediet ieslégsanas/izslégsanas taustinu, péc tam atlaidiet. Uz Tsu bridi tiks
paraditi divi instrumenta parbaudes ekrani; ekrans “visi segmenti”, kam sekos
atlikusa akumulatora darbibas laika procentualais raditajs. Kad LCD displeja
paradas svitrinas, instruments ir gatavs.

2. Izmantojot plastmasas pipetes, piepildiet parauga iedobi ar destilétu vai
dejonizétu Gdeni.

Piezime: Ja ZERO paraugs ir pak|auts intensivai gaismai, pieméram, saules
gaismai vai citam spécigam avotam, kalibrésanas laika aizklajiet parauga iedobi
ar roku vai citu aizsegu.

3. Nospiediet taustinu ZERO. Ja netiek paraditi klidu zinojumi, ierice ir kalibréta.
(Kladu zinojumu aprakstu skatit sadala “KLUDU ZINOJUMI”).

Piezime: 0,0 ekrans saglabasies, I1dz tiks izmérits paraugs vai izslégts stravas
padeves avots.

4. Ar mikstu salveti viegli absorbgjiet ZERO tdens standartu. Uzmanigi, lai
nesaskrapétu prizmas virsmu. Pilniba noslaukiet virsmu. Instruments ir gatavs
parauga merijumiem.

Piezime: Ja instruments ir izslégts, kalibrésana netiks zaudéta.

7. MERISANAS PROCEDURA

Pirms meérijumu veikSanas parbaudiet, vai instruments ir kalibréts.

1. Noslaukiet prizmas virsmu, kas atrodas parauga iedobes apaksa.

2. Ar plastmasas pipetém uzpiliniet paraugu uz prizmas virsmas.

Pilniba piepildiet iedobi.

Piezime: Ja parauga temperatira ievérojami atskiras no instrumenta
temperatdras, pagaidiet aptuveni 1 minati, lai notiktu termiska izlidzinasanas.
3. Nospiediet taustinu READ. Mérijums tiek paradits svara % (w/w) vienibas.
Piezime: Pédéja mérijuma veértiba tiks radita, lidz tiks mérits nakamais paraugs
vai instruments tiks izslégts.

Temperatdra tiks pastavigi atjauninata.



Piezime: Ja temperatlra parsniedz 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F diapazonu, ATC
markéjums mirgo un automatiska temperatdras kompensacija ir atspgjota.

4. Nonemiet paraugu no parauga iedobes, absorbé&jot ar mikstu salveti.

5. Izmantojot plastmasas pipetes, izskalojiet prizmu un parauga iedobi ar
destiletu vai dejonizetu Gdeni. Noslaukiet lidz sausumam. Instruments ir gatavs
nakamajam paraugam.

8. STANDARTA % FRUKTOZES §KTDUMA PAGATAVOSANA

Lai pagatavotu fruktozes Skidumu, izpildiet turpmak aprakstito procedaru:

Uz analitiskajiem svariem novietojiet trauku (pieméram, ZERO stikla flakonu vai
pilienveida pudeltti ar vacinu).

Izlidziniet svarus.

Lai pagatavotu X fruktozes Skidumu, nosver X gramu augstas tiribas pakapes
fruktozes (CAS #: 57-48-7) tiesi trauka.

Pievienojiet trauka destilétu vai dejonizétu tdeni, lai Skiduma kopéjais svars
bdtu 100 g.

Piezime: Skidumi, kas parsniedz 65 %, intensivi jasamaisa vai jasakrata un
jauzkarsé Gdens vanna Iidz aptuveni 40 °C (104 °F). Iznemt skidumu no vannas,
kad fruktoze ir iz8kidusi. Pirms lietoSanas pilniba atdzesét. Kopéjo daudzumu var
proporcionali samazinat mazaku trauku gadijuma, bet var tikt upuréta
precizitate.

Piemérs ar 25 % fruktozi:

% g fruktozes g idens Kopa

9. TEMPERATURAS MERVIENIBAS MAINA

Lai mainitu temperatlras mérvienibu no Celsija uz Farenheita (vai otradi), veiciet
Sadu procediru.

1. Nospiediet un turiet nepartraukti ieslégsanas/izslégsanas taustinu aptuveni 15
sekundes. Uz LCD displeja paradisies ekrans “visi segmenti”, kam sekos ekrans ar
modela numuru uz primara displeja un versijas numuru uz sekundara displeja.
Turpiniet spiest ieslégsanas/izslégsanas taustinu.

15 sekundes

2. Turpinot turét ieslégsanas/izslégsanas taustinu, nospiediet taustinu ZERO.
Temperatiliras mérvieniba mainisies no °C uz °F vai otradi.

10. KLUDA ZINOJUMI

KlGdas kods Apraksts

Err Visparéja k|ime. lerices barosanas cikls. Ja

joprojam ir k|Gda, sazinieties ar Milwaukee.

LO Augséjais displejs Parauga radijums ir zemaks par 0 % standartu.

kas izmantots méritaja kalibrésanai.

HI Top displejs Paraugs parsniedz maksimalo mérijumu diapazonu.

LO Augséjais displejs CAL segments ieslégts Nepareiza kalibrésana, kas
izmantota mérinstrumenta nulles noteikSanai. lzmantojiet

dejonizétu vai destileétu Gdeni. Nospiediet nulles taustinu.

HI Augséjais displejs CAL segments ieslégts Instrumenta nulles noteiksanai
izmantota nepareiza kalibrésana. lzmantojiet

dejonizétu vai destileétu Gdeni. Nospiediet Zero.

LO Augséja displeja CAL segmenta ieslégts Temperatlra parsniedz ATC zemo
robezu (10 °C).

kalibrésanas laika.

HI Augséjais displejs CAL segments ieslégts Temperatira parsniedz ATC augsto
robezu (40 °C) kalibrésanas laika.

kalibrésanas laika.

Gaisa prizmas virsma nav pietiekami parklata.

ELt Parak daudz aréjas gaismas mérijumiem. Labi nosegt paraugu ar roku.

nLt LED gaisma netiek konstatéta. Sazinieties ar Milvoki.

Mirgo akumulatora segments <5% atlikusa akumulatora darbibas laika.
Temperatdras vértibas mirgo 0,0°C vai 80,0°C.



Temperatdras mérijumi ir arpus paraugu nemsanas diapazona (0,0-80,0°C).
Mirgo ATC segments Arpus temperatiras kompensacijas diapazona (10 Iidz
40°C).

Mirgo SETUP segments Ripnicas kalibrésana ir zaudéta. Sazinieties ar Milvoki.
11. AKUMULATORA NOMAINA

Lai nomainitu instrumenta akumulatoru, izpildiet $adas darbibas:

Izslédziet instrumentu, nospiezot ieslégsanas/izslégsanas taustinu.

Pagrieziet instrumentu otradi un nonemiet akumulatora vacinu, pagrieZot to
pretéji pulkstenraditaja virzienam.

Iznemiet akumulatoru no ta atrasanas vietas.

Nomainiet bateriju ar svaigu 9 V akumulatoru, parliecinoties, ka ir ievérota
polaritate.

levietojiet aizmuguréjo akumulatora vacinu un nostipriniet to, pagriezot
pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, lai tas nostiprinatos.

SERTIFIKACIA

Milwaukee instrumenti atbilst Eiropas CE direktivam.

Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu iznicinaSana. Neizmantojiet So izstradajumu ka
sadzives atkritumus. Nododiet to atbilstosa savaksanas punkta, kas paredzéts
elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu otrreizéjai parstradei.

Izlietoto bateriju iznicinasana. Sis izstradajums satur baterijas. Neizmetiet tas
kopa ar citiem sadzives atkritumiem. Nododiet tas atbilstosa savaksanas punkta
otrreizéjai parstradei.

Ladzu, nemiet véra: pareiza izstradajuma un bateriju iznicinasana noveérs
iespéjamas negativas sekas cilvéku veselibai un videi. Lai iegltu sikaku
informaciju, sazinieties ar vietéjo sadzives atkritumu apglabasanas dienestu vai
apmeklgjiet timek|a vietni www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

IETEIKUMS

Pirms 81 izstradajuma lietoSanas parliecinieties, vai tas ir pilntba piemérots
konkrétajam lietojumam un videi, kura tas tiek izmantots. Jebkadas lietotaja
veiktas piegadatas iekartas modifikacijas var apdraudét skaititaja darbibu. Savas
un skaitTtaja drosibas labad nelietojiet un neglabajiet skaititaju bistama vidé. Lai
izvairitos no bojajumiem vai apdegumiem, neveiciet mérijumus mikrovilnu
krasnts.

GARANTIA

Sim mérinstrumentam ir garantija uz materialu un razosanas defektiem 2 gadus
no iegades datuma.

Uz elektrodiem un zondém attiecas 6 ménesu garantija. ST garantija attiecas tikai
uz remontu vai bezmaksas nomainu, ja instrumentu nav iesp&jams salabot.
Garantija neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas radusies negadijumu, nepareizas
lietosanas, manipulaciju vai noteiktas apkopes trikuma dé|. Ja nepiecieSama
apkope, sazinieties ar vietéjo Milwaukee Instruments tehnisko dienestu. Ja uz
remontu neattiecas garantija, jums tiks pazinoti radusies izdevumi. Parsatot
jebkuru meéritaju, parliecinieties, ka tas ir pienacigi iepakots, lai nodrosinatu
pilnigu aizsardzibu.

Milwaukee Instruments patur tiesibas bez iepriek$éja bridinajuma uzlabot savu
izstradajumu dizainu, konstrukciju un izskatu.

Pardosanas un tehniska servisa kontakti:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Also-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - UNGARIJA

tel: +36 62 428 050

faks: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-pasts: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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LITHUANIAN

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

MA872

Skaitmeninis fruktozés refraktometras

ACI0, kad pasirinkote ,,Milwaukee Instruments
Siame naudojimo vadove rasite reikiama informacija, kad galétuméte teisingai
naudoti matuoklius.
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1. FUNKCINIS APRASYMAS
Ekranas

A. AKUMULIATORIAUS BUKLES PIKTOGRAMA (MIRKSI, KAl APTINKAMAS
ISSIKROVES AKUMULIATORIUS)

B. VYKSTA MATAVIMAS

C. SETUP: GAMYKLINIO KALIBRAVIMO ZYMA

D. CAL: KALIBRAVIMO ZYMA

E. PIRMINIS EKRANAS (RODOMI MATAVIMO IR KLAIDY PRANESIMAI)

F. AUTOMATINIS TEMPERATUROS KOMPENSAVIMAS (MIRKSI, KAI
TEMPERATURA VIRSIJA 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F DIAPAZONA)

G. TEMPERATUROS MATAVIMO VIENETAI

H. ANTRINIS EKRANAS (RODO TEMPERATUROS MATAVIMUS; KAl MIRKSI,
REISKIA, KAD TEMPERATURA VIRSIJO VEIKIMO DIAPAZONA: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Priekinis skydelis

A. SKYSTUYJUY KRISTALY EKRANAS (LCD)

B. SKAITYMO KLAVISAS (NAUDOTOJO MATAVIMAS)

C. NULIO KLAVISAS (NAUDOTOJO KALIBRAVIMAS)

D. JJUNGIMO / ISJUNGIMO FUNKCIJA

E. PAGRINDINIS EKRANAS

F. ANTRINIS EKRANAS

G. NERUDIJANCIO PLIENO MEGINIO DUOBUTE IR PRIZME
H. BATERIJOS DANGTAS



I. AKUMULIATORIAUS SKYRIUS

2. BENDRAS APRASYMAS

Naudojimo reik§meé

Dékojame, kad pasirinkote ,Milwaukee”. Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje rasite
reikiama informacija, kad galétuméte teisingai naudoti matuoklj.

MAB872 yra optinis prietaisas, kuriame naudojamas lizio rodiklio matavimas,
siekiant nustatyti fruktozés % vandeniniuose tirpaluose. Sis metodas yra
paprastas ir greitas. ISreiksty, regeneruoty ar koncentruoty sulciy méginiai
matuojami po paprasto naudotojo kalibravimo su dejonizuotu ar distiliuotu
vandeniu.

Per kelias sekundes prietaisas iSmatuoja méginio ltZio rodiklj ir perskaiciuoja jj j
% masés koncentracijos vienetus.

Skaitmeninis refraktometras MA872 pasalina mechaniniy refraktometry
neapibréZtuma ir yra lengvai nesiojamas, kad baty galima atlikti matavimus
gamykloje.

Matavimo metodikoje ir temperatiros kompensacijoje naudojama metodika,
rekomenduojama ICUMSA metody knygoje (Tarptautiniu mastu pripaZinta
cukraus analizés institucija).

Temperatira (°C arba °F) kartu su matavimu rodoma dideliame dviejy lygiy
ekrane kartu su mazos galios ir kity naudingy pranesimy kody piktogramomis.
Pagrindinés funkcijos:

Dviejy lygiy LCD ekranas

Automatinis temperatiros kompensavimas (ATC)

Lengvas nustatymas ir saugojimas

Baterijos veikimas su maZo energijos kiekio indikatoriumi (BEPS)
Automatiskai iSsijungia po 3 minuciy nenaudojimo.

ISimkite prietaisg i$ pakavimo medzZiagos ir atidZiai apZitrékite, kad
jsitikintuméte, jog gabenimo metu jis nebuvo paZeistas. Jei buvo padaryta kokiy
nors pazeidimy, praneskite apie tai pardavéjui.

Kiekvienas MA872 prietaisas tiekiamas su:

9V baterija

naudojimo instrukcija

Pastaba: ISsaugokite visg pakavimo medziaga, kol jsitikinsite, kad prietaisas
veikia tinkamai. Sugedes prietaisas turi bati graZinamas originalioje pakuotéje.
3. SPECIFIKACIIOS

Diapazonas 0-85 % 0-80 °C (32-175 °F)

Skiriamoji geba 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Tikslumas +0,2 % + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Sviesos 3altinis Geltonas $viesos diodas

Matavimo trukmé Mazdaug 1,5 sekundés

Maziausias meéginio taris 100 pL (visiskai uzdengti prizme)

Méginio elementas SS Ziedas ir kreminio stiklo prizmé

Temperatlros kompensavimas: Automatinis nuo 10 iki 40 °C

Korpuso medZiaga ABS

Apsaugos laipsnis IP 65

Akumuliatoriaus tipas / gyvavimo trukmeé 1 x 9 V AA baterija / 5000 rodmeny
Automatinis i$sijungimas po 3 minuciy nenaudojimo

Matmenys 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Svoris 420 g

4. VEIKIMO PRINCIPAS

Fruktozé nustatoma matuojant tirpalo lGzZio rodiklj. LaZio rodiklis yra optiné
medziagos ir joje iStirpusiy daleliy skaiciaus charakteristika. LaZio rodiklis
apibréZiamas kaip Sviesos greicio tusc¢ioje erdvéje ir Sviesos greicio medZiagoje
santykis. Sios savybés rezultatas yra tai, kad $viesa, sklisdama per skirtingo lGzio
rodiklio medziaga, ,sulinksta” arba pakeicia kryptj. Tai vadinama refrakcija.



Peréjus i medZiagos, kurios luzio rodiklis didesnis, j medZiaga, kurios lGZio
rodiklis maZesnis, susidaro kritinis kampas, kuriam esant jeinantis Sviesos
spindulys nebegali [GZti, o atsispindi nuo sgsajos. Kritinis kampas gali bati
naudojamas lGZio rodikliui lengvai apskaiciuoti pagal lygtj:

sin (Bkritinis) =n2 / n1

Kur n2 yra mazesnio tankio terpés laZio rodiklis; n1 yra didesnio tankio terpés
lGZio rodiklis.

MAB872 modelyje Sviesos diodo Sviesa sklinda per prizme, kuri lieciasi su
bandiniu. Vaizdo jutiklis nustato kritinj kampg, kuriam esant Sviesa nebesilauZia
pro meginj.

MAB872 automatiskai atlieka matavimo temperatiiros kompensavima ir méginio
lGZio rodiklj konvertuoja j fruktozés koncentracijg procentais (masés vienetais).
5. MATAVIMO GAIRES

Su prietaisu elkités atsargiai. Nenuleiskite jo ant Zemés.

Nepanardinkite prietaiso po vandeniu.

Nepurkskite vandens j jokig prietaiso dalj, iSskyrus virs prizmés esancia ,,méginio
duobute”.

Prietaisas skirtas cukraus tirpalams matuoti. Nelaikykite prietaiso ar prizmés
tirpikliuose, kurie gali juos pazeisti.

Tai apima dauguma organiniy tirpikliy ir labai karstus ar Saltus tirpalus.

y Méginyje esancios kietosios dalelés gali subraizyti prizme. Méginj sugerkite
minkstu audiniu, o tarp meéginiy gerai nuplaukite jj dejonizuotu arba distiliuotu
vandeniu.

y Visiems tirpalams perkelti naudokite plastikines pipetes. Nenaudokite
metaliniy jrankiy, tokiy kaip adatos, Saukstai ar pincetai, nes jie subraizys
prizme.

6. KALIBRAVIMO PROCEDURA

Kalibravimas turéty bati atliekamas kasdien, pries atliekant matavimus, pakeitus
akumuliatoriy arba tarp ilgos matavimy serijos.

1. Paspauskite jjungimo / isjungimo mygtuka, tada atleiskite. Trumpai bus
rodomi du prietaiso bandymo ekranai; ,,visy segmenty” ekranas, po to - likusio
akumuliatoriaus veikimo laiko procentiné dalis. Kai LCD ekrane rodomi
braksneliai, prietaisas yra paruostas.

2. Naudodami plastikines pipetes pripildykite méginio duobute distiliuotu arba
dejonizuotu vandeniu.

Pastaba: jei ZERO méginys yra veikiamas intensyvios Sviesos, pavyzdZiui, saulés
spinduliy ar kito stipraus 3altinio, kalibravimo metu uzdenkite méginio duobute
ranka ar kitu Seséliu.

3. Paspauskite ZERO klavisa. Jei nepasirodo jokiy klaidy pranesimuy, jasy
prietaisas sukalibruotas. (Klaidy pranesimy aprasyma Zr. skyriuje , KLAIDY
PRANESIMAI“).

Pastaba: 0,0 ekranas isliks tol, kol bus iSmatuotas méginys arba iSjungtas
maitinimas.

4. Minkstu audiniu Svelniai sugerkite vandens etalong ZERO. Bukite atsargus, kad
nesubraizytumeéte prizmés pavirdiaus. VisiSkai nuvalykite pavirsiy. Prietaisas
paruostas méginio matavimui.

Pastaba: jei prietaisas bus iSjungtas, kalibravimas nebus prarastas.

7. MATAVIMO PROCEDURA

Pries atlikdami matavimus patikrinkite, ar prietaisas sukalibruotas.

1. Nuvalykite prizmés pavirsiy, esantj méginio duobutés dugne.

2. Naudodami plastikines pipetes lasinkite méginj ant prizmés pavirsiaus.
Visiskai uzpildykite duobute.

Pastaba: Jei méginio temperatira labai skiriasi nuo prietaiso temperatiros,
palaukite mazdaug 1 minute, kad jvykty Siluminé pusiausvyra.

3. Paspauskite mygtukg READ (skaityti). Matavimai rodomi masés % (w/w)
vienetais.

Pastaba: Paskutiné matavimo verté bus rodoma tol, kol bus matuojamas kitas



méginys arba kol prietaisas bus iSjungtas.

Temperatira bus nuolat atnaujinama.

Pastaba: ATC Zymé mirksi ir automatinis temperatiros kompensavimas
iSjungiamas, jei temperatara virsija 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F diapazona.

4. Pasalinkite méginj i$ mégintuvélio duobutés sugrébdami minkstu audiniu.

5. Plastikinémis pipetémis iSplaukite prizme ir méginio duobute distiliuotu arba
dejonizuotu vandeniu. Sausai nusluostykite. Prietaisas paruostas kitam méginiui.

8. STANDARTINIO % FRUKTOZES TIRPALO GAMYBA

Norédami pasigaminti fruktozeés tirpala, atlikite toliau nurodytg procedira:
Padékite indg (pvz., ZERO stiklinj buteliukg arba lasinamajj buteliuka su
dangteliu) ant analitiniy svarstykliy.

Svarstyklés jkraunamos.

Norédami pagaminti X fruktozés tirpalg, tiesiai j talpykla pasverkite X g didelio
grynumo fruktozés (CAS Nr.: 57-48-7).

] inda jpilkite distiliuoto arba dejonizuoto vandens, kad bendras tirpalo svoris
bdty 100 g.

Pastaba: didesnius nei 65 % tirpalus reikia stipriai maiSyti arba kratyti ir kaitinti
vandens vonioje mazdaug iki 40 °C (104 °F). Kai fruktozé istirpsta, tirpalg iSimkite
i vonelés. Prie$ naudojima visiskai atvésinkite. Visg kiekj galima proporcingai
sumazinti mazesnéms talpykloms, taciau dél to gali sumazéti tikslumas.
Pavyzdys su 25 % fruktozés:

Fruktozé g g Vanduo IS viso

9. TEMPERATUROS VIENETO KEITIMAS

Norédami pakeisti temperatiiros matavimo vienetg i$ Celsijaus j Farenheito
(arba atvirksciai), atlikite $ig procedira.

1. Nepertraukiamai paspauskite ir mazdaug 15 sekundziy palaikykite jjungimo /
iSjungimo mygtuka. 2. LCD ekrane pasirodys , All segment” (visi segmentai)
ekranas, po kurio pagrindiniame ekrane bus rodomas modelio numeris, o
antriniame ekrane - versijos numeris.

Toliau spauskite jjungimo / isjungimo mygtuka.

15 sekundziy

2. Toliau laikydami jjungimo / isjungimo klavi$a, paspauskite nulio klavisa.
Temperatlros matavimo vienetas pasikeis i$ °C j °F arba atvirksciai.

10. KLAIDY PRANESIMAI

Klaidos kodas Aprasymas

Err Bendras gedimas. UZveskite prietaiso maitinimo ciklg. Jei

prietaisas vis dar turi klaida, kreipkités j Milwaukee.

LO Virsutinis ekranas Méginio rodmenys yra mazesni uz 0 % standarta
naudojamas matuokliui kalibruoti.

HI VirSutinis ekranas Méginys virsija didZiausig matavimo diapazona.

LO Virsutinis ekranas CAL segmentas ON Neteisingas kalibravimas, naudotas
prietaiso nuliui nustatyti. Naudokite

dejonizuotg arba distiliuotg vandenj. Paspauskite Zero.

HI Virsutinis ekranas CAL segmentas jjungtas Prietaiso nuliui nustatyti naudotas
neteisingas kalibravimas. Naudokite

dejonizuotg arba distiliuotg vandenj. Paspauskite Zero.

LO Virsutinis ekrano CAL segmentas ON Temperatra virsija ATC Zemutine ribg
(10 °C).

kalibravima.

HI Virutinis ekranas CAL segmentas ON Temperatdra virsija ATC auksta ribg (40
°C) per kalibravima.

kalibravimo.

Nepakankamai uzdengtas prizmés pavirsius.

ELt Per daug iSorinés Sviesos matavimui. Gerai uzdenkite méginj ranka.

nLt Neaptinkama Sviesos diodo Sviesa. Kreipkités j Milvokj.

Akumuliatoriaus segmentas mirksi <5 % likusio akumuliatoriaus veikimo laiko.



Mirksi temperatdros vertés 0,0 °C arba 80,0 °C

Temperatlira matuojama ne méginiy émimo diapazone (nuo 0,0 iki 80,0 °C).
Mirksi ATC segmentas UZ temperatlros kompensavimo diapazono riby (nuo 10
iki 40 °C).

SETUP segmentas mirksi Gamyklinis kalibravimas prarastas. Kreipkités j
Milwaukee.

11. AKUMULIATORIAUS KEITIMAS

Norédami pakeisti prietaiso akumuliatoriy, atlikite Siuos veiksmus:

I$junkite prietaisg paspausdami jjungimo / i$jungimo mygtuka.

Apverskite prietaisg aukstyn kojomis ir nuimkite akumuliatoriaus dangtelj
sukdami jj pries laikrodZio rodykle.

ISimkite baterijg i$ jos vietos.

Pakeiskite Sviezia 9 V baterija, laikydamiesi poliSkumo.

Jdékite galinj akumuliatoriaus dangtelj ir pritvirtinkite jj sukdami pagal laikrodZio
rodykle, kad uZsifiksuoty.

SERTIFIKAVIMAS

»Milwaukee” prietaisai atitinka CE Europos direktyvas.

Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos Salinimas. Nelaikykite Sio gaminio buitinémis
atliekomis. Atiduokite jj j atitinkama elektros ir elektroninés jrangos surinkimo
punkta, skirtg elektros ir elektroninei jrangai perdirbti.

Baterijy atlieky 3alinimas. Siame gaminyje yra baterijy. Neismeskite jy kartu su
kitomis buitinémis atliekomis. Atiduokite jas j atitinkamg surinkimo punktg
perdirbti.

Atkreipkite démesj: tinkamas gaminio ir baterijy Salinimas padeda iSvengti
galimy neigiamy pasekmiy Zmoniy sveikatai ir aplinkai. ISsamesnés informacijos
teiraukités vietinéje buitiniy atlieky Salinimo tarnyboje arba apsilankykite
svetainéje www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

REKOMENDACIJOS

Prie$ naudodami $j gaminj jsitikinkite, kad jis visiskai tinka konkreciai paskirciai ir
aplinkai, kurioje jis naudojamas. Bet kokie naudotojo atlikti tiekiamos jrangos
pakeitimai gali pakenkti matuoklio veikimui. Siekdami savo ir matuoklio
saugumo, nenaudokite ir nelaikykite matuoklio pavojingoje aplinkoje. Kad
iSvengtuméte pazeidimy ar nudegimy, neatlikite jokiy matavimy mikrobangy
krosnelése.

GARANTUA

Siam matuokliui suteikiama garantija dél medziagy ir gamybos defekty 2 metus
nuo jsigijimo datos.

Elektrodams ir zondams suteikiama 6 ménesiy garantija. Si garantija taikoma tik
remontui arba nemokamam pakeitimui, jei prietaiso nejmanoma suremontuoti.
Garantija netaikoma dél nelaimingy atsitikimy, netinkamo naudojimo,
klastojimo ar nustatytos priezitiros nebuvimo atsiradusiems pazeidimames. Jei
reikia atlikti technine prieZilrg, kreipkités j vietine ,,Milwaukee Instruments“
technine tarnyba. Jei remontui garantija netaikoma, jums bus pranesta apie
patirtus mokescius. Siunciant bet kurj matuoklj, jsitikinkite, kad jis tinkamai
supakuotas, kad baty visiskai apsaugotas.

Milwaukee Instruments pasilieka teise tobulinti savo gaminiy dizaing,
konstrukcijg ir iSvaizda be iSankstinio jspéjimo.

Pardavimy ir techninio aptarnavimo kontaktiniai asmenys:
,Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Also-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - Vengrija

tel: +36 62 428 050

faks: +36 62 428 051

www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

el. pastas: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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POLISH

INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

MA872

Cyfrowy refraktometr fruktozowy

DZIEKUJEMY za wybdr Milwaukee Instruments!

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi zawiera informacje niezbedne do prawidtowego
uzytkowania miernikéw.

SPIS TRESCI
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1. OPIS FUNKCJI
Wyswietlacz

A. IKONA STANU BATERII (MIGA PO WYKRYCIU NISKIEGO POZIOMU
NAtADOWANIA BATERII)

B. ZNACZNIK POMIARU W TOKU

C. SETUP: ZNACZNIK KALIBRACJI FABRYCZNEJ

D. CAL: ZNACZNIK KALIBRACII

E. WYSWIETLACZ GEOWNY (WYSWIETLA POMIARY | KOMUNIKATY O BtEDACH)
F. AUTOMATYCZNA KOMPENSACJA TEMPERATURY (MIGA, GDY TEMPERATURA
PRZEKROCZY ZAKRES 10-40°C / 50-104°F)

G. JEDNOSTKI TEMPERATURY

H. WYSWIETLACZ POMOCNICZY (WYSWIETLA POMIARY TEMPERATURY; GDY
MIGA, TEMPERATURA PRZEKROCZYtA ZAKRES ROBOCZY: 0-80°C / 32-176°F)

Panel przedni

A. WYSWIETLACZ CIEK£OKRYSTALICZNY (LCD)

B. PRZYCISK ODCZYTU (POMIAR UZYTKOWNIKA)

C. PRZYCISK ZEROWANIA (KALIBRACJA UZYTKOWNIKA)

D. ON/OFF

E. WYSWIETLACZ GEOWNY

F. WYSWIETLACZ DODATKOWY

G. STUDZIENKA NA PROBKI | PRYZMAT ZE STALI NIERDZEWNE)
H. POKRYWA BATERII

I. KOMORA BATERII

2. OPIS OGOLNY



Znaczenie uzytkowania

Dziekujemy za wybér firmy Milwaukee. Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi zawiera
informacje niezbedne do prawidtowego korzystania z miernika.

MAB872 jest przyrzagdem optycznym, ktéry wykorzystuje pomiar wspoétczynnika
zatamania $wiatta do okreslenia % fruktozy w roztworach wodnych. Metoda jest
prosta i szybka. Prébki odcisnietego, odtworzonego lub zageszczonego soku s
mierzone po prostej kalibracji uzytkownika za pomoca wody dejonizowanej lub
destylowane;j.

W ciagu kilku sekund urzadzenie mierzy wspétczynnik zatamania swiatta probki i
konwertuje go na jednostki stezenia wagowego.

Refraktometr cyfrowy MA872 eliminuje niepewnos¢ zwigzang z refraktometrami
mechanicznymi i jest tatwo przenosny do pomiaréw w zaktadzie.

Technika pomiarowa i kompensacja temperatury wykorzystujg metodologie
zalecang w ICUMSA Methods Book (uznana miedzynarodowa organizacja
zajmujaca sie analiza cukru).

Temperatura (w °C lub °F) jest wyswietlana jednocze$nie z pomiarem na duzym
dwupoziomowym wys$wietlaczu wraz z ikonami niskiego poboru mocy i innymi
przydatnymi kodami komunikatéw.

Kluczowe funkcje obejmuja:

Dwupoziomowy wyswietlacz LCD

Automatyczna kompensacja temperatury (ATC)

tatwa konfiguracja i przechowywanie

Praca na baterii ze wskaznikiem niskiego poboru mocy (BEPS)

Automatycznie wytacza sie po 3 minutach nieuzywania.

Urzadzenie nalezy wyja¢ z opakowania i doktadnie sprawdzi¢, czy nie ulegto
uszkodzeniu podczas transportu. Jesli wystgpity jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia, nalezy
powiadomié sprzedawce.

Kazdy przyrzad MA872 jest dostarczany z

Bateria9 VvV

Instrukcja obstugi

Uwaga: Zachowaj wszystkie materiaty opakowaniowe, dopdki nie upewnisz sig,
Ze urzadzenie dziata prawidtowo. Uszkodzony przyrzad nalezy zwrdci¢ w
oryginalnym opakowaniu.

3. SPECYFIKACIA

Zakres od 0 do 85% od 0 do 80 °C (od 32 do 175 °F)

Rozdzielczos$¢ 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Doktadnos¢ +0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Zrédto $wiatta Zétta dioda LED

Czas pomiaru Okoto 1,5 sekundy

Minimalna objetos¢ prébki 100 uL (catkowicie przykry¢ pryzmat)

Pierscien SS i pryzmat ze szkta krzemieniowego

Kompensacja temperatury: Automatyczna w zakresie od 10 do 40 °C

Materiat obudowy: ABS

Stopien ochrony IP 65

Typ baterii/zywotnos$¢ 1 bateria 9 V AA / 5000 odczytéw

Automatyczne wytgczanie po 3 minutach nieuzywania

Wymiary 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Waga 420 g

4. ZASADA DZIAtANIA

Oznaczanie fruktozy odbywa sie poprzez pomiar wspétczynnika zatamania
Swiatfa roztworu. Wspotczynnik zatamania Swiatta jest optyczng charakterystyka
substanciji i liczby rozpuszczonych w niej czastek. Wspétczynnik zatamania
Swiatta definiuje sie jako stosunek predkosci Swiatta w pustej przestrzeni do
predkosci Swiatta w substancji. Wynikiem tej wtasciwosci jest to, ze Swiatto
,ugina sie” lub zmienia kierunek, gdy przechodzi przez substancje o innym
wspotczynniku zatamania swiatta. Zjawisko to nazywane jest refrakcja.



Podczas przechodzenia z materiatu o wyzszym wspétczynniku zatamania do
materiatu o nizszym wspotczynniku zatamania, istnieje kat krytyczny, przy
ktérym przychodzaca wigzka swiatta nie moze juz zatamywac sig, ale zostanie
odbita od interfejsu. Kat krytyczny mozna wykorzysta¢ do tatwego obliczenia
wspotczynnika zatamania $wiatta zgodnie z rGwnaniem:

sin (Bkrytyczny) =n2 / nl

Gdzie n2 to wspdtczynnik zatamania Swiatta osrodka o nizszej gestosci; nl to
wspotczynnik zatamania $wiatta osrodka o wyzszej gestosci.

W MAS872 swiatto z diody LED przechodzi przez pryzmat w kontakcie z prébka.
Czujnik obrazu okresla kat krytyczny, przy ktérym swiatfo nie jest juz
zatamywane przez prébke.

MAB872 automatycznie stosuje kompensacje temperatury do pomiaru i
konwertuje wspétczynnik zatamania prébki na stezenie fruktozy w jednostkach
procentowych (wagowo).

5. WYTYCZNE DOTYCZACE POMIAROW

Z urzadzeniem nalezy obchodzic sie ostroznie. Nie upuszczad.

Nie zanurza¢ urzadzenia pod woda.

Nie rozpyla¢ wody na zadng czes¢ urzadzenia z wyjatkiem ,studzienki na
prébke” znajdujacej sie nad pryzmatem.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do pomiaru roztwordw cukru. Nie nalezy narazac
urzgdzenia ani pryzmatu na dziatanie rozpuszczalnikéw, ktére mogg je uszkodzic.
Dotyczy to wiekszosci rozpuszczalnikdw organicznych oraz bardzo goracych lub
zimnych roztwordw.

y Czastki state w probce mogg zarysowac pryzmat. Zaabsorbuj prébke miekka
chusteczka i dobrze wyptucz prébke wodg dejonizowang lub destylowang
pomiedzy prébkami.

y Do przenoszenia wszystkich roztwordw nalezy uzywac plastikowych pipet. Nie
uzywaj metalowych narzedzi, takich jak igty, tyzki lub pesety, poniewaz moga
one zarysowac pryzmat.

6. PROCEDURA KALIBRACII

Kalibracje nalezy przeprowadzac codziennie, przed wykonaniem pomiardw, po
wymianie baterii lub pomiedzy dtugimi seriami pomiaréw.

1. Naci$nij przycisk ON/OFF, a nastepnie zwolnij go. Na krotko wyswietlone
zostang dwa ekrany testowe urzadzenia; ekran ,wszystkich segmentow”, a
nastepnie procent pozostatego czasu pracy baterii. Gdy na wyswietlaczu LCD
pojawig sie kreski, urzadzenie jest gotowe.

2. Za pomocg plastikowej pipety napetnij wgtebienie na prébke wodg
destylowang lub dejonizowana.

Uwaga: Jesli probka ZERO jest narazona na intensywne $wiatto, takie jak $wiatto
stoneczne lub inne silne zrédto, podczas kalibracji nalezy przykry¢ prébke dtonia
lub innym cieniem.

3. Nacis$nij przycisk ZERO. Jesli nie pojawig sie zadne komunikaty o btedach,
urzgdzenie jest skalibrowane. (Opis komunikatéw o btedach znajduje sie w sekgcji
»KOMUNIKATY O BLEDACH").

Uwaga: Ekran 0.0 pozostanie wyswietlony do momentu wykonania pomiaru
prébki lub wytaczenia zasilania.

4. Delikatnie zaabsorbuj wzorzec wody ZERO miekka chusteczkg. Uwazaj, aby nie
zarysowac powierzchni pryzmatu. Catkowicie wytrzyj powierzchnie. Urzadzenie
jest gotowe do pomiaru prébki.

Uwaga: Jesli urzadzenie zostanie wytgczone, kalibracja nie zostanie utracona.

7. PROCEDURA POMIARU

Przed przystgpieniem do pomiaréw nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie zostato
skalibrowane.

1. Wytrzyj powierzchnie pryzmatu znajdujacg sie na dnie komory prébki.

2. Za pomoca plastikowych pipet nakrop probke na powierzchnie pryzmatu.
Catkowicie wypetnij studzienke.

Uwaga: Jesli temperatura prébki znacznie rézni sie od temperatury urzadzenia,



nalezy odczeka¢ okoto 1 minuty, aby umozliwi¢ wyréwnanie termiczne.

3. Nacisnij przycisk READ. Pomiar jest wyswietlany w jednostkach % wagowych
(w/w).

Uwaga: Ostatnia warto$¢ pomiaru bedzie wyswietlana do momentu pomiaru
kolejnej prébki lub wytaczenia urzadzenia.

Temperatura bedzie stale aktualizowana.

Uwaga: Znacznik ATC miga, a automatyczna kompensacja temperatury jest
wytgczona, jesli temperatura przekracza zakres 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Usun prébke ze studzienki na prébke, wchtaniajac ja miekka chusteczka.

5. Za pomoca plastikowej pipety przeptucz pryzmat i studzienke na prébke woda
destylowana lub dejonizowanga. Wytrze¢ do sucha. Urzadzenie jest gotowe do
pobrania kolejnej prébki.

8. SPORZADZANIE STANDARDOWEGO % ROZTWORU FRUKTOZY

Aby przygotowad roztwér fruktozy, nalezy postepowac zgodnie z ponizsza
procedurg:

Umies¢ pojemnik (taki jak szklana fiolka ZERO lub butelka z zakraplaczem, ktéra
ma pokrywke) na wadze analitycznej.

Wytarowac wage.

Aby sporzadzi¢ roztwor fruktozy o stezeniu X, odwaz X graméw fruktozy o
wysokiej czystosci (nr CAS: 57-48-7) bezposrednio do pojemnika.

Dodaj wode destylowana lub dejonizowang do pojemnika, tak aby catkowita
waga roztworu wynosita 100 g.

Uwaga: Roztwory o stezeniu powyzej 65% nalezy energicznie wymieszac lub
wstrzasnac i podgrzaé w tazni wodnej do temperatury okoto 40°C (104°F).
Usunad roztwor z tazni po rozpuszczeniu fruktozy. Catkowicie ostudzic przed
uzyciem. Catkowita ilo$¢ moze by¢ skalowana proporcjonalnie dla mniejszych
pojemnikow, ale doktadno$é moze zostac utracona.

Przyktad z 25% fruktoza:

% g fruktozy g wody Razem

9. ZMIANA JEDNOSTKI TEMPERATURY

Aby zmienic¢ jednostke pomiaru temperatury z Celsjusza na Fahrenheita (lub
odwrotnie), nalezy postepowac zgodnie z ponizszg procedura.

1. Naci$nij i przytrzymaj przycisk ON/OFF przez okoto 15 sekund. Na
wyswietlaczu LCD pojawi sie ekran , wszystkie segmenty”, a nastepnie ekran z
numerem modelu na wyswietlaczu gtéwnym i numerem wersji na wyswietlaczu
dodatkowym.

Kontynuuj naciskanie przycisku ON/OFF.

15 sekund

2. Przytrzymujac przycisk ON/OFF, nacisnij przycisk ZERO.

Jednostka temperatury zmieni sie z °C na °F lub odwrotnie.

10. KOMUNIKATY O BtEDACH

Kod btedu Opis

Err Awaria ogdlna. Witacz zasilanie urzadzenia. Jesli

nadal wystepuje btad, skontaktuj sie z Milwaukee.

LO Gérny wyswietlacz Odczyt prébki jest nizszy niz standard 0

uzywany do kalibracji miernika.

Gorny wyswietlacz HI Probka przekracza maksymalny zakres pomiarowy.

LO Gérny wyswietlacz CAL segment ON Nieprawidtowa kalibracja uzyta do
wyzerowania przyrzadu. Uzy¢

wody dejonizowanej lub destylowanej. Nacisnij przycisk Zero.

HI Gérny wyswietlacz CAL segment ON Nieprawidtowa kalibracja uzyta do
wyzerowania urzadzenia. Uzyj

wody dejonizowanej lub destylowanej. Nacisnij Zero.

LO Gérny wyswietlacz CAL segment ON Temperatura przekracza dolny limit ATC
(10 °C) podczas kalibracji.

Temperatura przekracza dolng granice ATC (10 °C) podczas kalibracji.



HI Gérny wyswietlacz CAL segment ON Temperatura przekracza gérny limit ATC
(40 °C) podczas kalibracji.

kalibracji.

Air Powierzchnia pryzmatu niewystarczajgco zakryta.

ELt Zbyt duzo $wiatta zewnetrznego do pomiaru. Dobrze przykryj prébke dtonia.
nlLt Swiatto LED nie jest wykrywane. Skontaktuj sie z Milwaukee.

Segment baterii miga <5% pozostatego czasu pracy baterii.

Wartosci temperatury migajg 0,0°C lub 80,0°C

Pomiar temperatury poza zakresem prébkowania (0,0 do 80,0°C).

Miga segment ATC Poza zakresem kompensacji temperatury (10 do 40°C).
Segment SETUP miga Utracono kalibracje fabryczna. Skontaktuj sie z Milwaukee.
11. WYMIANA BATERII

Aby wymieni¢ baterie w przyrzadzie, nalezy wykona¢ nastepujace kroki:

Wytgcz przyrzad naciskajgc przycisk ON/OFF.

Odwrdé¢ urzadzenie do gory nogami i zdejmij pokrywe baterii, obracajac ja w
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

Woyciagnij baterie z jej miejsca.

Wymien baterie na nowa 9V, pamietajac o zachowaniu biegunowosci.

Zatéz tylng pokrywe baterii i zamocuj jg, obracajgc zgodnie z ruchem wskazéwek
zegara.

CERTYFIKACIA

Przyrzady Milwaukee sa zgodne z europejskimi dyrektywami CE.

Utylizacja sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Nie nalezy traktowad tego
produktu jako odpadu domowego. Nalezy przekazaé¢ go do odpowiedniego
punktu zbiérki w celu recyklingu sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.
Utylizacja zuzytych baterii. Ten produkt zawiera baterie. Nie nalezy ich wyrzucac
razem z innymi odpadami domowymi. Nalezy je przekaza¢ do odpowiedniego
punktu zbiérki w celu recyklingu.

Uwaga: prawidtowa utylizacja produktu i baterii zapobiega potencjalnym
negatywnym konsekwencjom dla zdrowia ludzkiego i Srodowiska. Aby uzyskac
szczegdtowe informacje, nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnym punktem utylizacji
odpaddw komunalnych lub odwiedzi¢ strone www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.
ZALECENIE

Przed uzyciem tego produktu nalezy upewnic sie, ze jest on w petni odpowiedni
do konkretnego zastosowania i Srodowiska, w ktérym jest uzywany. Wszelkie
modyfikacje wprowadzone przez uzytkownika do dostarczonego sprzetu moga
negatywnie wptynaé na dziatanie miernika. Dla bezpieczeristwa uzytkownika i
miernika nie nalezy uzywac ani przechowywac miernika w niebezpiecznym
Srodowisku. Aby unikngé uszkodzenia lub poparzenia, nie nalezy wykonywac
zadnych pomiaréw w kuchenkach mikrofalowych.

GWARANCIA

Urzadzenie jest objete gwarancjg na wady materiatowe i produkcyjne przez
okres 2 lat od daty zakupu.

Elektrody i sondy sg objete 6-miesieczng gwarancja. Niniejsza gwarancja
ogranicza sie do naprawy lub bezptatnej wymiany, jesli urzadzenie nie moze
zostaé naprawione. Uszkodzenia spowodowane wypadkami, niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem, manipulacjg lub brakiem zalecanej konserwacji nie sg objete
gwarancja. Jesli wymagany jest serwis, nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnym
serwisem technicznym Milwaukee Instruments. Jesli naprawa nie jest objeta
gwarancja, uzytkownik zostanie powiadomiony o poniesionych kosztach.
Podczas wysytki miernika nalezy upewnic sie, ze jest on odpowiednio
zapakowany w celu zapewnienia petnej ochrony.

Milwaukee Instruments zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania ulepszen w
projekcie, konstrukcji i wygladzie swoich produktéw bez wczesniejszego
powiadomienia.

Kontakt w sprawie sprzedazy i serwisu technicznego:



Milwaukee Electronics Kft.
Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - WEGRY

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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PORTUGESE

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

MA872

Refratémetro Digital de Frutose

OBRIGADO por ter escolhido a Milwaukee Instruments!

Este manual de instrugGes ird fornecer-lhe as informagdes necessdrias para a
utilizagdo correta dos medidores.
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1. DESCRICAO FUNCIONAL

Ecra

A. [CONE DE ESTADO DA BATERIA (PISCA QUANDO E DETECTADO UM ESTADO
DE BATERIA FRACA)

B. ETIQUETA DE MEDICAO EM CURSO

C. ETIQUETA SETUP: ETIQUETA DE CALIBRAGAO DE FABRICA

D. CAL: ETIQUETA DE CALIBRAGAO

E. ECRA PRIMARIO (APRESENTA MENSAGENS DE MEDIGCAO E DE ERRO)

F. COMPENSAGCAO AUTOMATICA DA TEMPERATURA (PISCA QUANDO A
TEMPERATURA EXCEDE O INTERVALO 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. UNIDADES DE TEMPERATURA

H. ECRA SECUNDARIO (APRESENTA AS MEDIGOES DE TEMPERATURA; QUANDO
INTERMITENTE, A TEMPERATURA EXCEDEU O INTERVALO DE FUNCIONAMENTO:
0-80 °C/ 32-176 °F)

Painel frontal

A. ECRA DE CRISTAIS LIQUIDOS (LCD)

B. TECLA DE LEITURA (MEDICAO DO UTILIZADOR)
C. TECLA ZERO (CALIBRACAO PELO UTILIZADOR)
D. ON/OFF

E. ECRA PRIMARIO

F. ECRA SECUNDARIO



G. POGO DE AMOSTRAGEM E PRISMA EM AGO INOXIDAVEL
H. TAMPA DA BATERIA
|. COMPARTIMENTO DAS PILHAS

2. DESCRICAO GERAL

Significado da utilizagdo

Obrigado por ter escolhido a Milwaukee. Este manual de instrugdes fornece-lhe
as informag@es necessarias para a utilizagdo correta do medidor.

0O MA872 é um instrumento ético que utiliza a medicdo do indice de refragdo
para determinar a % de frutose em solugdes aquosas. O método é simples e
rapido. As amostras de sumo expresso, reconstituido ou concentrado sdo
medidas apds uma simples calibragdo pelo utilizador com dgua desionizada ou
destilada.

Em segundos, o instrumento mede o indice de refragdo da amostra e converte-o
em unidades de concentragdo de % por peso.

O refratémetro digital MA872 elimina a incerteza associada aos refractémetros
mecanicos e é facilmente transportavel para medigdes na fabrica.

A técnica de medigcdo e a compensagdo de temperatura empregam a
metodologia recomendada no Livro de Métodos ICUMSA (organismo
internacionalmente reconhecido para a analise de agucar).

A temperatura (em °C ou °F) é apresentada em simultdneo com a medigdo no
grande ecrd de dois niveis, juntamente com icones de baixo consumo de energia
e outros codigos de mensagens Uteis.

As principais carateristicas incluem:

LCD de dois niveis

Compensagdo automatica da temperatura (ATC)

Facil configuragdo e armazenamento

Funcionamento a pilhas com indicador de carga fraca (BEPS)

Desliga-se automaticamente apds 3 minutos sem utilizagdo.

Retire o instrumento dos materiais de embalagem e examine-o cuidadosamente
para garantir que ndo ocorreram danos durante o transporte. Se tiver ocorrido
algum dano, notifique o seu revendedor.

Cada instrumento MA872 é fornecido com:

Bateriade 9V

Manual de instrugdes

Nota: Guarde todo o material de embalagem até ter a certeza de que o
instrumento funciona corretamente. Um instrumento com defeito deve ser
devolvido na sua embalagem original.

3. ESPECIFICACOES

Gama0a85%0a80°C(32a175°F)

Resolugdo 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Precisdo +0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Fonte de luz LED amarelo

Tempo de medi¢do Aproximadamente 1,5 segundos

Volume minimo de amostra 100 pL (cobrir totalmente o prisma)

Célula de amostragem Anel SS e prisma de vidro flint

Compensacdo de temperatura: Automatica entre 10 e 40 °C

Material da caixa ABS

Classificagdo do invélucro IP 65

Tipo de pilha/vida util 1 x 9 volts pilhas AA / 5000 leituras

Desligamento automatico apds 3 minutos de ndo utilizagdo

Dimensdes 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Peso 420 g

4. PRINCIPIO DE FUNCIONAMENTO
A determinagdo da frutose é efectuada através da medicdo do indice de
refragdo de uma solugdo. O indice de refragdo é uma carateristica 6tica de uma



substancia e o numero de particulas dissolvidas na mesma. O indice de refragdo
é definido como a relagdo entre a velocidade da luz no espago vazio e a
velocidade da luz na substéncia. O resultado desta propriedade é que a luz se
“dobra”, ou muda de dire¢do, quando atravessa uma substancia com um indice
de refragdo diferente. A isto chama-se refracdo.

Ao passar de um material com um indice de refragdo mais elevado para um mais
baixo, existe um angulo critico em que um feixe de luz que entra ja ndo pode
refratar, sendo antes refletido na interface. O dngulo critico pode ser utilizado
para calcular facilmente o indice de refragdo de acordo com a equacdo:

sin (Ocritico) =n2 / nl

Onde n2 é o indice de refragdo do meio de menor densidade; nl é o indice de
refragdo do meio de maior densidade.

No MA872, a luz de um LED passa através de um prisma em contacto com a
amostra. Um sensor de imagem determina o angulo critico a partir do qual a luz
deixa de ser refractada através da amostra.

O MAB872 aplica automaticamente a compensagdo de temperatura a medigdo e
converte o indice de refragdo da amostra em concentragdo de frutose em
unidades de percentagem (por peso).

5. DIRECTRIZES DE MEDIGAO

Manusear o instrumento com cuidado. Ndo deixar cair.

N&o mergulhar o instrumento em agua.

N&o pulverizar dgua em nenhuma parte do instrumento, exceto no “pogo de
amostras” localizado sobre o prisma.

O instrumento destina-se a medir solugdes de aglcar. Ndo exponha o
instrumento ou o prisma a solventes que o possam danificar.

Isto inclui a maioria dos solventes organicos e solugdes extremamente quentes
ou frias.

y As particulas de uma amostra podem riscar o prisma. Absorver a amostra com
um tecido macio e enxaguar bem a amostra com agua desionizada ou destilada
entre amostras.

y Utilizar pipetas de plastico para transferir todas as solugdes. Ndo utilizar
ferramentas metalicas, como agulhas, colheres ou pingas, pois estas podem
riscar o prisma.

6. PROCEDIMENTO DE CALIBRAGCAO

A calibragdo deve ser efectuada diariamente, antes de efetuar medicdes,
guando a pilha é substituida ou entre uma longa série de medigdes.

1. Prima a tecla ON/OFF e, em seguida, solte-a. Serdo apresentados por breves
instantes dois ecrés de teste do instrumento; um ecrd de “todos os segmentos”
seguido da percentagem de vida util restante da bateria. Quando o LCD
apresentar tragos, o instrumento esta pronto.

2. Utilizando pipetas de plastico, encher o pogo de amostra com agua destilada
ou desionizada.

Nota: Se a amostra ZERO estiver sujeita a luz intensa, como a luz solar ou outra
fonte forte, cubra o pogo de amostra com a m&o ou outra sombra durante a
calibragdo.

3. Prima a tecla ZERO. Se ndo aparecerem mensagens de erro, a unidade esta
calibrada. (Para uma descrigdo das mensagens de erro, ver a secgdo
“MENSAGENS DE ERRO”).

Nota: O ecrd 0,0 permanecera até que uma amostra seja medida ou a
alimentagado seja desligada.

4. Absorver suavemente o padrdo de agua ZERO com um tecido macio. Ter
cuidado para ndo riscar a superficie do prisma. Limpar completamente a
superficie. O instrumento estd pronto para a medi¢do da amostra.

Nota: Se o instrumento for desligado, a calibragdo ndo se perdera.

7. PROCEDIMENTO DE MEDICAO

Verificar se o instrumento foi calibrado antes de efetuar medig&es.

1. Limpar a superficie do prisma localizada no fundo do pogo de amostragem.



2. Utilizando pipetas de plastico, pingar a amostra na superficie do prisma.
Encher completamente o pogo.

Nota: Se a temperatura da amostra diferir significativamente da temperatura do
instrumento, aguardar cerca de 1 minuto para permitir o equilibrio térmico.

3. Premir a tecla READ. A medigdo é apresentada em unidades de % em peso
(w/w).

Nota: O ultimo valor de medicdo serd apresentado até que a préxima amostra
seja medida ou o instrumento seja desligado.

A temperatura é continuamente actualizada.

Nota: A etiqueta ATC pisca e a compensagdo automatica da temperatura é
desactivada se a temperatura exceder o intervalo 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Remover a amostra do pogo de amostra absorvendo-a com um tecido macio.
5. Utilizando pipetas de plastico, enxaguar o prisma e o pogo de amostras com
agua destilada ou desionizada. Secar com um pano. O instrumento esta pronto
para a amostra seguinte.

8. PREPARACAO DE UMA SOLUCAO PADRAO DE % DE FRUTOSE

Para preparar uma solugdo de frutose, seguir o procedimento seguinte:
Colocar o recipiente (por exemplo, um frasco de vidro ZERO ou um frasco conta-
gotas com tampa) numa balanga analitica.

Tara da balanga.

Para fazer uma solugdo de X Frutose, pesar X gramas de Frutose de elevada
pureza (CAS #: 57-48-7) diretamente no recipiente.

Adicionar agua destilada ou desionizada ao recipiente para que o peso total da
solugdo seja de 100g.

Nota: As solugdes acima de 65% precisam de ser vigorosamente agitadas e
aquecidas num banho de dgua até cerca de 40 °C (104 °F). Retirar a solugdo do
banho quando a frutose estiver dissolvida. Arrefecer completamente antes de
utilizar. A quantidade total pode ser reduzida proporcionalmente para
recipientes mais pequenos, mas a precisdo pode ser sacrificada.

Exemplo com 25% de frutose:

% g Frutose g Agua Total

9. ALTERACAO DA UNIDADE DE TEMPERATURA

Para alterar a unidade de medigdo da temperatura de Celsius para Fahrenheit
(ou vice-versa), siga este procedimento.

1. Premir e manter premida a tecla ON/OFF continuamente durante cerca de 15
segundos. O LCD apresentara o ecrd “todos os segmentos” seguido de um ecrd
com o nimero do modelo no ecrd principal e o nimero da versdo no ecrd
secundario.

Continue a premir a tecla ON/OFF.

15 segundos

2. Enquanto continua a manter premida a tecla ON/OFF, prima a tecla ZERO.

A unidade de temperatura mudara de °C para °F ou vice-versa.

10. MENSAGENS DE ERRO

Codigo de erro Descri¢do

Err Falha geral. Ligar o instrumento a corrente eléctrica. Se o

Se o instrumento continuar a apresentar erros, contactar Milwaukee.

LO Ecra superior A amostra esta a ler menos do que o padrdo de 0

utilizado para a calibragdo do medidor.

HI Ecra superior A amostra excede a gama maxima de medigdo.

LO Ecra superior CAL segmento ON Calibragdo incorrecta usada para colocar o
instrumento a zero. Utilizar

agua desionizada ou destilada. Prima Zero.

HI Ecrd superior CAL segmento ON Calibragdo incorrecta utilizada para colocar o
instrumento a zero. Utilizar

agua desionizada ou destilada. Prima Zero.

LO Segmento CAL do ecra superior LIGADO A temperatura excede o limite



inferior do ATC (10 °C) durante a

durante a calibragdo.

HI Indicagdo de topo Segmento CAL ON A temperatura excede o limite superior
do ATC (40 °C) durante a

calibragdo.

Air Superficie do prisma insuficientemente coberta.

ELt Demasiada luz exterior para a medigdo. Cobrir bem a amostra com a mdo.
nLt A luz LED ndo é detectada. Contactar Milwaukee.

Segmento da bateria a piscar <5% da vida util da bateria esta restante.

Os valores de temperatura estdo a piscar 0,0°C ou 80,0°C

Medi¢do da temperatura fora do intervalo de amostragem (0,0 a 80,0°C).
Segmento ATC intermitente Fora do intervalo de compensagdo de temperatura
(10 a 40°C).

Segmento SETUP intermitente Perda da calibragcdo de fabrica. Contactar
Milwaukee.

11. SUBSTITUIGAO DA BATERIA

Para substituir a bateria do instrumento, siga estes passos:

Desligue o instrumento, premindo a tecla ON/OFF.

Vire o instrumento de cabega para baixo e retire a tampa da bateria rodando-a
no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do relégio.

Extraia a pilha do local onde se encontra.

Substituir por uma pilha de 9V nova, tendo o cuidado de respeitar a polaridade.
Insira a tampa traseira da bateria e aperte-a rodando-a no sentido dos ponteiros
do reldgio para encaixar.

CERTIFICACAO

Os instrumentos Milwaukee estdo em conformidade com as Diretivas Europeias
CE.

Eliminagdo de equipamento elétrico e eletrénico. Ndo trate este produto como
lixo doméstico. Entregue-o no ponto de recolha apropriado para a reciclagem de
equipamento elétrico e eletrénico.

Eliminagdo de pilhas usadas. Este produto contém pilhas. Ndo as elimine
juntamente com outros residuos domésticos. Entregue-as no ponto de recolha
apropriado para reciclagem.

Nota: a eliminagdo correta do produto e das pilhas evita potenciais
consequéncias negativas para a salide humana e para o ambiente. Para obter
informacdes detalhadas, contacte o servigo local de eliminagdo de residuos
domésticos ou v a www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

RECOMENDACAO

Antes de utilizar este produto, certifique-se de que é totalmente adequado para
a sua aplicagdo especifica e para o ambiente em que é utilizado. Qualquer
modificagdo introduzida pelo utilizador no equipamento fornecido pode
comprometer o desempenho do medidor. Para sua segurancga e do medidor,
nédo utilize nem guarde o medidor em ambientes perigosos. Para evitar danos ou
queimaduras, ndo efetuar mediges em fornos de micro-ondas.

GARANTIA

Este instrumento esta garantido contra defeitos de materiais e de fabrico por
um periodo de 2 anos a partir da data de compra.

Os eléctrodos e as sondas tém uma garantia de 6 meses. Esta garantia estd
limitada a reparacdo ou substituigdo gratuita se o instrumento ndo puder ser
reparado. Os danos causados por acidentes, utilizagdo incorrecta, adulteragdo
ou falta de manutengdo prescrita ndo estdo cobertos pela garantia. Se for
necessaria assisténcia técnica, contacte o Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica local da
Milwaukee Instruments. Se a reparagdo ndo estiver coberta pela garantia, o
utilizador sera notificado dos custos incorridos. Quando enviar qualquer
medidor, certifique-se de que esta devidamente embalado para uma protecdo
completa.

A Milwaukee Instruments reserva-se o direito de efetuar melhorias no design,



construgdo e aparéncia dos seus produtos sem aviso prévio.

Contactos do Servigo Técnico e de Vendas:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - HUNGRIA

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

correio eletrénico: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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ROMANIAN

MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

MA872

Refractometru digital pentru fructoza

VA MULTUMIM pentru c& ati ales Milwaukee Instruments!

Acest manual de instructiuni va va oferi informatiile necesare pentru utilizarea
corectd a contoarelor.
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1. DESCRIERE FUNCTIONALA

Afisare

A. PICTOGRAMA DE STARE A BATERIEI (CLIPESTE ATUNCI CAND ESTE DETECTATA
O STARE DE BATERIE DESCARCATA)

B. ETICHETA DE MASURARE iN CURS

C. SETUP: ETICHETA DE CALIBRARE DIN FABRICA

D. CAL: ETICHETA DE CALIBRARE

E. AFISAJ PRIMAR (AFISEAZA MESAJELE DE MASURARE S| DE EROARE)

F. COMPENSAREA AUTOMATA A TEMPERATURII (CLIPESTE CAND TEMPERATURA
DEPASESTE INTERVALUL 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. UNITATI DE TEMPERATURA

H. AFISAJUL SECUNDAR (AFISEAZA MASURATORILE DE TEMPERATURA; CAND
CLIPESTE, TEMPERATURA A DEPASIT INTERVALUL DE FUNCTIONARE: 0-80 °C /
32-176 °F)

Panou frontal

A. AFISAJ CU CRISTALE LICHIDE (LCD)

B. TASTA DE CITIRE (MASURARE UTILIZATOR)
C. TASTA ZERO (CALIBRARE UTILIZATOR)

D. ON/OFF

E. AFISA) PRIMAR



F. AFISAJ SECUNDAR

G. PUT DE PROBA SI PRISMA DIN OTEL INOXIDABIL
H. CAPACUL BATERIILOR

I. COMPARTIMENTUL BATERIEI

2. DESCRIERE GENERALA

Semnificatia utilizarii

Va multumim pentru cd ati ales Milwaukee. Acest manual de instructiuni va va
oferi informatiile necesare pentru utilizarea corecta a aparatului de masura.
MAB872 este un instrument optic care utilizeaza mdsurarea indicelui de refractie
pentru a determina % fructoza in solutii apoase. Metoda este simpla si rapida.
Esantioanele de suc exprimat, reconstituit sau concentrat sunt masurate dupa o
calibrare simpla de cdtre utilizator cu apd deionizatd sau distilata.

Tn cateva secunde, instrumentul masoara indicele de refractie al probei si il
converteste in unitati de concentratie % din greutate.

Refractometrul digital MA872 elimind incertitudinea asociata refractometrelor
mecanice si este usor de transportat pentru mdsuratori in fabrica.

Tehnica de masurare si compensarea temperaturii utilizeazd metodologia
recomandata in cartea de metode ICUMSA (organism recunoscut la nivel
international pentru analiza zaharului).

Temperatura (in °C sau °F) este afisatd simultan cu masurarea pe afisajul mare
cu doud niveluri, impreuna cu pictograme pentru putere scazuta si alte coduri
de mesaje utile.

Caracteristicile cheie includ:

LCD cu doua niveluri

Compensare automata a temperaturii (ATC)

Configurare si stocare usoara

Functionare pe baterie cu indicator de putere scazuta (BEPS)

Se opreste automat dupa 3 minute de neutilizare.

Scoateti instrumentul din materialele de ambalare si examinati-I cu atentie
pentru a va asigura ca nu au aparut deteriordri in timpul transportului. Daca a
apdrut vreo deteriorare, anuntati dealerul.

Fiecare instrument MA872 este furnizat cu:

Baterie de 9 V

Manual de instructiuni

Nota: Pastrati toate materialele de ambalare pana cand sunteti sigur ca
instrumentul functioneaza corect. Un instrument defect trebuie returnat in
ambalajul sdu original.

3. SPECIFICATII

Intervalul 0 la 85% 0 la 80 °C (32 la 175 °F)

Rezolutie 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Precizie £ 0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Sursa de lumina LED galben

Timp de masurare Aproximativ 1,5 secunde

Volumul minim al probei 100 pL (acoperiti complet prisma)

Celula esantionului Inel SS si prisma din sticla flint

Compensarea temperaturii: Automata intre 10 si 40 °C

Material carcasd ABS

Clasificare carcasa IP 65

Tip/durata de viatd a bateriei 1 x baterii AA de 9 volti / 5000 citiri

Oprire automatd dupa 3 minute de neutilizare

Dimensiuni 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Greutate 420 g

4. PRINCIPIU DE FUNCTIONARE
Determinarea fructozei se face prin mdsurarea indicelui de refractie al unei
solutii. Indicele de refractie este o caracteristica optica a unei substante si a



numdrului de particule dizolvate in aceasta. Indicele de refractie este definit ca
raportul dintre viteza luminii in spatiul gol si viteza luminii in substantd. Un
rezultat al acestei proprietati este cd lumina se ,indoaie” sau fsi schimba directia
atunci cand traverseazd o substanta cu indice de refractie diferit. Aceasta se
numeste refractie.

La trecerea de la un material cu un indice de refractie mai mare la unul mai mic,
exista un unghi critic la care un fascicul de lumina care intrd nu se mai poate
refracta, ci va fi reflectat de interfata. Unghiul critic poate fi utilizat pentru a
calcula cu usurinta indicele de refractie conform ecuatiei:

sin (Bcritic)=n2 /nl

Unde n2 este indicele de refractie al mediului de densitate mai micd; nl este
indicele de refractie al mediului de densitate mai mare.

Tn MA872, lumina de la un LED trece printr-o prisma in contact cu proba. Un
senzor de imagine determina unghiul critic la care lumina nu mai este refractatd
prin proba.

MAB872 aplica automat compensarea temperaturii la masurare si converteste
indicele de refractie al probei in concentratie de fructoza in unitati de procent
(in greutate).

5. INSTRUCTIUNI DE MASURARE

Manipulati instrumentul cu grija. Nu scdpati instrumentul.

Nu scufundati instrumentul sub apa.

Nu pulverizati apa pe nicio parte a instrumentului, cu exceptia ,,putului de
probad” situat deasupra prismei.

Instrumentul este destinat masurdrii solutiilor de zahar. Nu expuneti
instrumentul sau prisma la solventi care le pot deteriora.

Aceasta include majoritatea solventilor organici si solutiile extrem de calde sau
reci.

y Particulele dintr-o proba pot zgéaria prisma. Absorbiti proba cu un tesut moale
si clatiti bine proba cu apa deionizatd sau distilata intre probe.

y Folositi pipete din plastic pentru a transfera toate solutiile. Nu utilizati
instrumente metalice precum ace, linguri sau pensete, deoarece acestea vor
zgaria prisma.

6. PROCEDURA DE CALIBRARE

Calibrarea trebuie efectuata zilnic, nainte de efectuarea masuratorilor, cand
bateria a fost inlocuita sau intre o serie lunga de masuratori.

1. 1. Apdsati tasta ON/OFF, apoi eliberati-o. Se vor afisa pentru scurt timp doua
ecrane de testare a instrumentului; un ecran ,toate segmentele” urmat de
procentul de viata rdmas al bateriei. Atunci cand LCD afiseaza liniute,
instrumentul este gata.

2. 2. Folosind pipete din plastic, umpleti putul de proba cu apa distilata sau
deionizata.

Nota: Daca proba ZERO este supusd luminii intense, cum ar fi lumina soarelui
sau o altd sursa puternicd, acoperiti putul de proba cu ména sau cu alta umbra
in timpul calibrarii.

3. 3. Apasati tasta ZERO. Daca nu apare niciun mesaj de eroare, unitatea dvs.
este calibratd. (Pentru o descriere a mesajelor de eroare, consultati sectiunea
»MESAJE DE EROARE”).

Nota: Ecranul 0.0 va ramane pana cand este masurata o probd sau pana cand
alimentarea este oprita.

4. Absorbiti usor etalonul de apa ZERO cu un servetel moale. Aveti grija sa nu
zgariati suprafata prismei. Stergeti complet suprafata. Instrumentul este gata
pentru masurarea probei.

Nota: Daca instrumentul este oprit, calibrarea nu va fi pierduta.

7. PROCEDURA DE MASURARE

Verificati daca instrumentul a fost calibrat inainte de a efectua mdsuratori.

1. Stergeti suprafata prismei situatd in partea de jos a putului de proba.

2. Folosind pipete din plastic, picurati proba pe suprafata prismei.



Umpleti complet godeul.

Nota: Daca temperatura probei difera semnificativ de temperatura
instrumentului, asteptati aproximativ 1 minut pentru a permite echilibrarea
termica.

3. 3. Apasati tasta READ. Mdsurarea este afisatd in unitdti de % din greutate
(w/w).

Nota: Ultima valoare masurata va fi afisatda pand la masurarea urmatoarei probe
sau pana cand instrumentul este oprit.

Temperatura va fi actualizata continuu.

Nota: Eticheta ATC clipeste si compensarea automatd a temperaturii este
dezactivata dacd temperatura depaseste intervalul 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Indepartati proba din godeul de probé prin absorbtie cu un tesut moale.

5. Folosind pipete din plastic, clatiti prisma si putul de proba cu apa distilata sau
deionizata. Stergeti. 7. Instrumentul este gata pentru urmdtoarea proba.

8. PREPARAREA UNEI SOLUTII STANDARD % FRUCTOZA

Pentru a realiza o solutie de fructozd, urmati procedura de mai jos:

Asezati recipientul (cum ar fi un flacon de sticld ZERO sau o sticld cu picurator
care are un capac) pe o balantd analitica.

Se taseazd balanta.

Pentru a obtine o solutie X de fructoza, cantariti X grame de fructoza de inalta
puritate (CAS #: 57-48-7) direct in recipient.

Se adaugd apa distilata sau deionizata in recipient astfel incat greutatea totala a
solutiei sa fie de 100 g.

Nota: Solutiile de peste 65% trebuie agitate sau scuturate energic si incalzite
ntr-o baie de apa la aproximativ 40 °C (104 °F). Se scoate solutia din baie atunci
cand fructoza s-a dizolvat. Se raceste complet inainte de utilizare. Cantitatea
totala poate fi redimensionata proportional pentru recipiente mai mici, dar
precizia poate fi sacrificata.

Exemplu cu 25% fructoza:

% g Fructoza g Apa Total

9. SCHIMBAREA UNITATII DE MASURA A TEMPERATURII

Pentru a schimba unitatea de masura a temperaturii din Celsius in Fahrenheit
(sau invers), urmati aceasta procedura.

1. Tineti apdsata tasta ON/OFF continuu timp de aproximativ 15 secunde.
Ecranul LCD va afisa ecranul ,all segment” urmat de un ecran cu numarul
modelului pe afisajul principal si numarul versiunii pe afisajul secundar.
Continuati s& apasati tasta ON/OFF.

15 secunde

2.7Tn timp ce tineti ap&satd in continuare tasta ON/OFF, ap&sati tasta ZERO.
Unitatea de temperatura se va schimba de la °C la °F sau viceversa.

10. MESAJE DE ERROR

Cod eroare Descriere

Err Defectiune generala. Alimentati din nou instrumentul. Daca

instrumentul prezintd in continuare o eroare, contactati Milwaukee.

LO Afisaj de sus Proba este mai micd decat standardul de 0 %

utilizat pentru calibrarea contorului.

HI Afisaj superior Proba depdseste intervalul maxim de mdsurare.

Afisaj de sus LO Segment CAL ON Calibrare gresita utilizata pentru aducerea la
zero a instrumentului. Utilizati

Apa deionizatd sau distilata. Apasati Zero.

HI Afisaj de sus segment CAL ON Calibrare gresita utilizatd pentru a aduce
instrumentul la zero. Utilizati

apa deionizata sau distilata. Apdsati Zero.

LO Afisaj superior CAL segment ON Temperatura depaseste limita inferioara ATC
(10 °C) in timpul

calibrare.



HI Afisaj superior segment CAL ON Temperatura depaseste limita inalta ATC (40
°C) in timpul

calibrare.

Air Suprafata prismei insuficient acoperita.

ELt Prea multa lumind externa pentru masurare. Acoperiti bine proba cu mana.
nLt Lumina LED nu este detectata. Contactati Milwaukee.

Segmentul bateriei clipeste <5% din durata de viatd a bateriei este radmasa.
Valorile temperaturii clipesc 0,0°C sau 80,0°C

Masurarea temperaturii in afara intervalului de esantionare (0,0 la 80,0°C).
Segmentul ATC clipeste Tn afara intervalului de compensare a temperaturii (10 la
40°C).

Segmentul SETUP clipeste Calibrarea din fabrica pierduta. Contactati Milwaukee.
11. INLOCUIREA BATERIEI

Pentru a inlocui bateria instrumentului, urmati acesti pasi:

Opriti instrumentul prin apasarea tastei ON/OFF.

ntoarceti instrumentul cu susul in jos si scoateti capacul bateriei rotindu-I in
sensul invers acelor de ceasornic.

Scoateti bateria din locasul sau.

Tnlocuiti cu o baterie noud de 9V, avand grija sa respectati polaritatea.
Introduceti capacul din spate al bateriei si fixati-l prin rotirea in sensul acelor de
ceasornic pentru a se bloca.

CERTIFICARE

Instrumentele Milwaukee sunt conforme cu directivele europene CE.
Eliminarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Nu tratati acest produs ca
deseu menajer. Predati-I la punctul de colectare corespunzator pentru reciclarea
echipamentelor electrice si electronice.

Eliminarea bateriilor uzate. Acest produs contine baterii. Nu le eliminati
impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere. Predati-le la punctul de colectare
corespunzator pentru reciclare.

Va rugam sa retineti: eliminarea corespunzatoare a produsului si a bateriilor
previne potentialele consecinte negative pentru sanatatea umana si pentru
mediu. Pentru informatii detaliate, contactati serviciul local de eliminare a
deseurilor menajere sau accesati www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
RECOMANDARE

Tnainte de a utiliza acest produs, asigurati-vé ca este complet adecvat pentru
aplicatia dvs. specificd si pentru mediul in care este utilizat. Orice modificare
introdusa de utilizator la echipamentul furnizat poate compromite
performantele contorului. Pentru siguranta dumneavoastra si a contorului, nu
utilizati sau depozitati contorul in medii periculoase. Pentru a evita deteriorari
sau arsuri, nu efectuati mdsuratori in cuptoare cu microunde.

GARANTIE

Acest instrument este garantat impotriva defectelor de materiale si fabricatie
pentru o perioadd de 2 ani de la data achizitiei.

Electrozii si sondele sunt garantate timp de 6 luni. Aceastd garantie se limiteaza
la repararea sau inlocuirea gratuita daca instrumentul nu poate fi reparat.
Daunele cauzate de accidente, utilizare necorespunzatoare, manipulare sau lipsa
intretinerii prescrise nu sunt acoperite de garantie. Daca este nevoie de service,
contactati serviciul tehnic local Milwaukee Instruments. Daca reparatia nu este
acoperita de garantie, veti fi notificat cu privire la taxele suportate. Atunci cand
expediati orice aparat de madsura, asigurati-va cd este ambalat corespunzator
pentru protectie completa.

Milwaukee Instruments isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce imbunatatiri designului,
constructiei si aspectului produselor sale fara notificare prealabila.

Persoane de contact pentru vanzari si servicii tehnice:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.
Also-kikotd sor 11C



H-6726 Szeged - UNGARIA

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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SLOVAK

NAVOD NA POUZITIE

MA872

Digitalny fruktézovy refraktometer

DAKUJEME, Ze ste si vybrali Milwaukee Instruments!

Tento ndvod na obsluhu vam poskytne potrebné informacie na spravne
pouzivanie meracich pristrojov.
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1. FUNKCNY OPIS

Displej

A. IKONA STAVU BATERIE (BLIKA, KED SA ZISTi NiZKY STAV BATERIE)

B. ZNACKA PREBIEHAJUCEHO MERANIA

C. NASTAVENIE: TAG TOVARENSKEJ KALIBRACIE

D. CAL: KALIBRACNA ZNACKA

E. PRIMARNY DISPLEJ (ZOBRAZUJE HLASENIA O MERANI A CHYBACH)

F. AUTOMATICKA KOMPENZACIA TEPLOTY (BLIKA, KED TEPLOTA PREKROCT
ROZSAH 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. JEDNOTKY TEPLOTY

H. SEKUNDARNY DISPLEJ (ZOBRAZUJE NAMERANE TEPLOTY; KED BLIKA,
TEPLOTA PREKROCILA PREVADZKOVY ROZSAH: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Predny panel

A. DISPLEJ Z TEKUTYCH KRYSTALOV (LCD)

B. TLACIDLO CIiTANIA (UZIVATELSKE MERANIE)

C. TLACIDLO NULY (UZIVATELSKA KALIBRACIA)

D. ON/OFF (ZAPNUTIE/VYPNUTIE)

E. PRIMARNY DISPLEJ

F. SEKUNDARNY DISPLE)

G. JAMKA NA VZORKY A HRANOL Z NEHRDZAVEJUCEJ OCELE
H. KRYT BATERIE

I. PRIEHRADKA NA BATERIE

2. VSEOBECNY POPIS

Vyznam pouzitia

Dakujeme, 7e ste si vybrali spolo¢nost Milwaukee. Tento navod na obsluhu vam
poskytne potrebné informacie na spravne pouzivanie meracieho pristroja.
MAB872 je opticky pristroj, ktory vyuZziva meranie indexu lomu na stanovenie %



fruktdzy vo vodnych roztokoch. Tato metdda je jednoduchad a rychla. Vzorky z
exprimovanej, rekonstituovanej alebo koncentrovanej $tavy sa meraju po
jednoduchej pouzivatelskej kalibracii s deionizovanou alebo destilovanou vodou.
V priebehu niekolkych sekuind pristroj zmeria index lomu vzorky a prepocita ho
na hmotnostné koncentrac¢né jednotky.

Digitalny refraktometer MA872 eliminuje neistotu spojenu s mechanickymi
refraktometrami a je lahko prenosny na merania v zavode.

Technika merania a teplotna kompenzacia vyuZivaju metodiku odporucand v
ICUMSA Methods Book (Medzinarodne uznavany organ pre analyzu cukru).
Teplota (v °C alebo °F) sa zobrazuje sucasne s meranim na velkom
dvojuroviiovom displeji spolu s ikonami pre nizku spotrebu energie a inymi
uzitoénymi kédmi sprav.

Medzi kluc¢ové funkcie patri:

Dvojdrovinovy LCD displej

Automaticka teplotna kompenzacia (ATC)

Jednoduché nastavenie a ukladanie

Prevadzka na batérie s indikatorom slabej energie (BEPS)

Automatické vypnutie po 3 minudtach nepouZzivania.

Pristroj vyberte z obalovych materialov a dékladne ho preskimajte, aby ste sa
uistili, Ze pocas prepravy nedoslo k jeho poskodeniu. Ak doslo k akémukolvek
poskodeniu, oznamte to svojmu predajcovi.

Kazdy pristroj MA872 sa doddva s:

9V batériou

navod na pouZzitie

Pozndmka: Uschovajte vSetok obalovy material, kym si nebudete isti, Ze pristroj
funguje spravne. Poskodeny pristroj sa musi vratit v povodnom obale.

3. SPECIFIKACIE

Rozsah 0 aZz 85 % 0 az 80 °C (32 az 175 °F)

Rozlisenie 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Presnost £ 0,2 % + 0,3 °C (0,5 °F)

Zdroj svetla ZIt4 LED

Cas merania Priblizne 1,5 sekundy

Minimalny objem vzorky 100 pl (Uplne zakryte hranol)

Vzorkovnica SS kruzZok a hranol z kremenného skla

Teplotna kompenzacia: Automaticka v rozmedzi od 10 do 40 °C

Material puzdra ABS

Stupern krytia IP 65

Typ batérie/Zivotnost 1 x 9 V batérie AA / 5000 &itani

Automatické vypnutie po 3 minitach nepouZivania

Rozmery 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Hmotnost 420 g

4. PRINCIP FUNGOVANIA

Stanovenie fruktdzy sa vykondva meranim indexu lomu roztoku. Index lomu je
opticka charakteristika latky a poctu rozpustenych ¢astic v nej. Index lomu je
definovany ako pomer rychlosti svetla v prazdnom priestore k rychlosti svetla v
latke. Vysledkom tejto vlastnosti je, Ze svetlo sa ,,ohyba“ alebo meni smer, ked'
prechadza latkou s réznym indexom lomu. Tento jav sa nazyva lom.

Pri prechode z materialu s vy$Sim indexom lomu do materialu s nizsim indexom
lomu existuje kriticky uhol, pri ktorom sa prichddzajuci svetelny lG¢ uz nemdoze
lomit, ale sa od rozhrania odrazi. Kriticky uhol mozno pouzit na jednoduchy
vypocet indexu lomu podla rovnice:

sin (Bkriticky) =n2 / n1

Kde n2 je index lomu prostredia s nizSou hustotou; n1 je index lomu prostredia s
vyssou hustotou.

V pristroji MA872 prechéddza svetlo z LED cez hranol v kontakte so vzorkou.
Snimac obrazu urcuje kriticky uhol, pri ktorom sa svetlo uz neldme cez vzorku.



MAB872 automaticky aplikuje teplotni kompenzdaciu na meranie a prepocita
index lomu vzorky na koncentraciu fruktdzy v jednotkach percent (hmotnosti).
5. POKYNY NA MERANIE

S pristrojom zaobchadzajte opatrne. Nepustajte ho.

Nepondrajte pristroj pod vodu.

Nestriekajte vodu na ziadnu €ast pristroja okrem ,jamky na vzorky” umiestnenej
nad hranolom.

Pristroj je uréeny na meranie roztokov cukru. Nevystavujte pristroj ani hranol
rozpustadlam, ktoré by ho poskodili.

To zahffia vaéSinu organickych rozpustadiel a extrémne hortce alebo studené
roztoky.

y Ciastocky vo vzorke mdzu poskriabat hranol. Vzorku pohlcujte makkym
tkanivom a medzi vzorkami ju dobre oplachnite deionizovanou alebo
destilovanou vodou.

y Na prenos vSetkych roztokov pouZivajte plastové pipety. NepouZivajte kovové
nastroje, ako su ihly, lyZice alebo pinzety, pretoze tie poskriabu hranol.

6. POSTUP KALIBRACIE

Kalibréacia by sa mala vykondvat denne, pred meranim, po vymene batérie alebo
medzi dlhymi sériami merani.

1. Stlacte tlacidlo ON/OFF a potom ho uvolnite. Kratko sa zobrazia dve
obrazovky testu pristroja; obrazovka ,vsetky segmenty” a potom percento
zostdvajucej Zivotnosti batérie. Ked'sa na LCD displeji zobrazia ciarky, pristroj je
pripraveny.

2. Pomocou plastovych pipiet naplrite jamku na vzorky destilovanou alebo
deionizovanou vodou.

Pozndmka: Ak je vzorka ZERO vystavena intenzivnemu svetlu, napriklad
slne¢nému Ziareniu alebo inému silnému zdroju, pocas kalibracie zakryte jamku
na vzorky rukou alebo inym tienidlom.

3. Stlacte tlacidlo ZERO. Ak sa nezobrazi Ziadne chybové hlasenie, vas pristroj je
kalibrovany. (Popis chybovych hlaseni najdete v ¢asti ,CHYBOVE HESLA).
Pozndmka: Obrazovka 0,0 zostane zobrazena, kym sa nezmeria vzorka alebo sa
nevypne napajanie.

4. Jemne absorbujte vodny standard ZERO makkou tkaninou. Davajte pozor, aby
ste neposkriabali povrch hranola. Povrch Uplne utrite. Pristroj je pripraveny na
meranie vzorky.

Pozndmka: Ak je pristroj vypnuty, kalibracia sa nestrati.

7. POSTUP MERANIA

Pred meranim skontrolujte, ¢i bol pristroj kalibrovany.

1. Utrite povrch hranola nachadzajuceho sa na dne jamky na vzorky.

2. Pomocou plastovych pipiet nakvapkajte vzorku na povrch hranola.

Jamku uplne naplrite.

Pozndmka: Ak sa teplota vzorky vyrazne lisi od teploty pristroja, pockajte
priblizne 1 minutu, aby doslo k tepelnej ekvilibracii.

3. Stlacte tlacidlo READ. Meranie sa zobrazi v jednotkach hmotnostnych %
(w/w).

Poznamka: Posledna namerand hodnota sa bude zobrazovat aZ do dalsieho
merania vzorky alebo do vypnutia pristroja.

Teplota sa bude priebezne aktualizovat.

Pozndmka: Znacka ATC blika a automaticka kompenzécia teploty je vypnuta, ak
teplota prekrodi rozsah 10 - 40 °C / 50 - 104 °F.

4. Odstrante vzorku z jamky na vzorky pohltenim makkou tkaninou.

5. Pomocou plastovych pipiet oplachnite hranol a jamku na vzorky destilovanou
alebo deionizovanou vodou. Utrite do sucha. Pristroj je pripraveny na dalsiu
vzorku.

8. VYROBA STANDARDNEHO % ROZTOKU FRUKTOZY
Ak chcete vyrobit roztok fruktézy, postupujte podla nasledujiceho postupu:



Umiestnite nadobu (napriklad sklenend flasticku ZERO alebo flasticku s
kvapkadlom, ktord ma kryt) na analytické vahy.

Vahu vytarte.

Ak chcete vytvorit roztok fruktdzy X, odvazte X gramov vysoko €istej fruktdzy
(CAS ¢.: 57-48-7) priamo do nadoby.

Do nadoby pridajte destilovanu alebo deionizovanu vodu tak, aby celkova
hmotnost roztoku bola 100 g.

Poznamka: Roztoky s koncentraciou nad 65 % je potrebné intenzivne miesat
alebo pretrepavat a zahrievat vo vodnom kupeli na priblizne 40 °C (104 °F). Ked'
sa fruktdza rozpusti, odstrante roztok z kupela. Pred pouZitim Uplne ochladte.
Celkové mnoZstvo sa méze Umerne zmensit pre mensie nadoby, ale méze sa
tym znizit presnost.

Priklad s 25 % fruktdzy:

% g fruktdzy g vody Spolu

9. ZMENA JEDNOTKY TEPLOTY

Ak chcete zmenit jednotku merania teploty zo stupfia Celzia na stupen
Fahrenheita (alebo naopak), postupujte podla tohto postupu.

1. Stladte a podrzte tla¢idlo ON/OFF nepretrzite priblizne 15 sekdnd. Na LCD
displeji sa zobrazi obrazovka ,vsetky segmenty”, po ktorej nasleduje obrazovka s
¢islom modelu na primarnom displeji a Cislom verzie na sekundarnom displeji.
Pokractujte v stlacani tlacidla ON/OFF.

15 sekund

2. Pocas dalSieho drzania tlac¢idla ON/OFF stlacte tlacidlo ZERO.

Jednotka teploty sa zmeni z °C na °F alebo naopak.

10. CHYBOVE HLASENIA

Kéd chyby Popis

Err VSeobecna porucha. Zacyklujte napdjanie pristroja. Ak

pristroj ma stale chybu, kontaktujte spolo¢nost Milwaukee.

LO Horny displej Vzorka odc¢itava nizsiu hodnotu ako 0 % normy

pouzitého na kalibraciu meracieho pristroja.

HI Horny displej Vzorka prekracuje maximalny rozsah merania.

LO Horny displej CAL segment ON Na vynulovanie pristroja sa pouZila nespravna
kalibracia. Pouzite

deionizovanu alebo destilovanu vodu. Stlacte tlacidlo Zero.

HI Horny displej CAL segment ON Na vynulovanie pristroja sa pouZila nespravna
kalibracia. PouZzite

deionizovanu alebo destilovanu vodu. Stlacte tlacidlo Zero.

LO Horny displej CAL segment ON Teplota prekracuje spodny limit ATC (10 °C)
pocas

pri kalibracii.

HI Horny displej CAL segment ON Teplota pocas kalibracie prekroci vysoku
hranicu ATC (40 °C).

kalibracie.

Vzduch Povrch hranola nie je dostato¢ne zakryty.

ELt Prili$ vela vonkajSieho svetla na meranie. Vzorku dobre zakryte rukou.

nLt Svetlo LED nie je detekované. Kontakt Milwaukee.

Blikd segment batérie Zostava <5 % Zivotnosti batérie.

Hodnoty teploty blikaju 0,0 °C alebo 80,0 °C

Meranie teploty mimo rozsahu odberu vzoriek (0,0 az 80,0 °C).

Blikd segment ATC Mimo rozsahu kompenzécie teploty (10 az 40 °C).

Blika segment SETUP Stratena tovarenska kalibracia. Kontaktujte spoloénost
Milwaukee.

11. VYMENA BATERIE

Ak chcete vymenit batériu pristroja, postupujte podla nasledujucich krokov:
Stlacenim tlacidla ON/OFF pristroj vypnite.

Otocte pristroj hore nohami a oto¢enim proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek
odstrante kryt batérie.



Vyberte batériu z jej umiestnenia.

Vymeiite ju za Cerstvd 9V batériu a dbajte na dodrZanie polarity.

VloZte zadny kryt batérie a upevnite ho ota¢anim v smere hodinovych ruciciek
tak, aby zapadol.

CERTIFIKACIA

Pristroje Milwaukee spliiaju eurépske smernice CE.

Likvidacia elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. S tymto vyrobkom
nenakladajte ako s domovym odpadom. Odovzdajte ho na prislushom zbernom
mieste na recyklaciu elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni.

Likvidacia pouZitych batérii. Tento vyrobok obsahuje batérie. Nelikvidujte ich
spolu s ostatnym domovym odpadom. Odovzdajte ich na prislusné zberné
miesto na recyklaciu.

Upozornenie: Spravna likvidacia vyrobku a batérii zabrarfiuje moznym
negativnym dosledkom na fudské zdravie a Zivotné prostredie. Podrobné
informacie ziskate od miestnej sluzby pre likvidaciu domového odpadu alebo na
stranke www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

ODPORUCANIE

Pred pouzitim tohto vyrobku sa uistite, Ze je Uplne vhodny pre vase konkrétne
poutzitie a pre prostredie, v ktorom sa pouZziva. Akakolvek Gprava dodaného
zariadenia vykonana pouzivatelom méze ohrozit vykonnost meracieho pristroja.
V zdujme vasej bezpecnosti a bezpec¢nosti meraca nepouzivajte ani neskladujte
merac v nebezpecnom prostredi. Aby ste zabranili poskodeniu alebo popéleniu,
nevykonavajte Ziadne merania v mikrovinnych riarach.

ZARUKA

Na tento pristroj sa vztahuje zaruka na materidlové a vyrobné chyby pocas 2
rokov od datumu zakupenia.

Na elektrédy a sondy sa vztahuje zaruka 6 mesiacov. Tato zéruka je obmedzena
na opravu alebo bezplatnd vymenu, ak sa pristroj neda opravit. Zaruka sa
nevztahuje na poskodenia spdsobené nehodami, nespradvnym pouzivanim,
manipulaciou alebo nedostato¢nou predpisanou udrzbou. Ak je potrebny servis,
obratte sa na miestny technicky servis spoloé¢nosti Milwaukee Instruments. Ak
sa na opravu nevztahuje zaruka, budete informovani o vzniknutych nakladoch.
Pri preprave akéhokolvek meracieho pristroja sa uistite, Ze je spravne zabaleny,
aby bol Uplne chraneny.

Spolo¢nost Milwaukee Instruments si vyhradzuje pravo vylepsovat dizajn,
konstrukciu a vzhlad svojich vyrobkov bez predchddzajuceho upozornenia.

Kontakty pre predaj a technicky servis:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsoé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - MADARSKO

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-mail: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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SLOVENIAN

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

MA872

Digitalni fruktozni refraktometer

HVALA, ker ste izbrali Milwaukee Instruments!

Ta prirocnik z navodili vam bo zagotovil potrebne informacije za pravilno
uporabo merilnikov.
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1. OPIS DELOVANJA
Prikazovalnik

A. IKONA STANJA BATERIE (UTRIPA, KO JE ZAZNANO NIZKO STANJE BATERIJE)
B. OZNAKA POTEKA MERITEV

C. NASTAVITEV: TOVARNISKA KALIBRACIJA OZNAKA

D. CAL: D: OZNAKA KALIBRACIE

E. PRIMARNI ZASLON (PRIKAZUJE SPOROCILA O MERITVAH IN NAPAKAH)

F. SAMODEJNA KOMPENZACIJA TEMPERATURE (UTRIPA, KO TEMPERATURA
PRESEZE OBMOCIE 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. TEMPERATURNE ENOTE

H. SEKUNDARNI ZASLON (PRIKAZUJE MERITVE TEMPERATURE; KO UTRIPA, JE
TEMPERATURA PRESEGLA OBMOCJE DELOVANJA: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Sprednja plosca

A. ZASLON S TEKOCIMI KRISTALI (LCD)

B. TIPKA ZA BRANJE (UPORABNI§KE MERITVE)

C. TIPKA ZA NICLO (UPORABNISKA KALIBRACIJA)

D. ON/OFF (VKLOP/IZKLOP)

E. PRIMARNI ZASLON

F. SEKUNDARNI PRIKAZOVALNIK

G. JAMA ZA VZOREC IN PRIZMA 1Z NERJAVECEGA JEKLA
H. POKROV AKUMULATORJA

I. PREDALCEK ZA BATERIIO

2. SPLOSNI OPIS
Pomen uporabe
Zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste izbrali podjetje Milwaukee. V tem priro¢niku z



navodili za uporabo boste dobili potrebne informacije za pravilno uporabo
merilnika.

MAB872 je opticni instrument, ki za dolo€anje % fruktoze v vodnih raztopinah
uporablja merjenje lomnega koli¢nika. Metoda je preprosta in hitra. Vzorce iz
izrazenega, rekonstituiranega ali zgo3¢enega soka izmerite po preprosti
uporabniski kalibraciji z deionizirano ali destilirano vodo.

Instrument v nekaj sekundah izmeri lomni koli¢nik vzorca in ga pretvori v masne
enote koncentracije v %.

Digitalni refraktometer MA872 odpravlja negotovost, povezano z mehanskimi
refraktometri, in je enostavno prenosljiv za meritve v obratu.

Merilna tehnika in temperaturna kompenzacija uporabljata metodologijo, ki jo
priporo¢a ICUMSA Methods Book (Mednarodno priznani organ za analizo
sladkorja).

Temperatura (v °C ali °F) se prikazuje hkrati z meritvijo na velikem
dvostopenjskem zaslonu skupaj z ikonami za nizko porabo energije in drugimi
koristnimi kodami sporocil.

Kljuéne funkcije vkljucujejo:

dvonivojski zaslon LCD

Samodejna temperaturna kompenzacija (ATC)

Enostavna nastavitev in shranjevanje

Delovanje na baterije z indikatorjem nizke porabe energije (BEPS)
Samodejno se izklopi po 3 minutah neuporabe.

Odstranite instrument iz embalaZe in ga skrbno preglejte, da se med prevozom
ne bi poskodoval. Ce je pri$lo do poskodb, o tem obvestite prodajalca.

Vsak instrument MA872 je opremljen z:

baterijo9 V

priro¢nik z navodili za uporabo

Opomba: Shranite ves embalazni material, dokler se ne prepricate, da
instrument deluje pravilno. Okvarjen instrument je treba vrniti v originalni
embalazi.

3. SPECIFIKACIE

Obmocje 0 do 85 % 0 do 80 °C (32 do 175 °F)

Locljivost 0,1 % 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Natan¢nost £ 0,2 % + 0,3 °C (+ 0,5 °F)

Vir svetlobe Rumena LED

Cas merjenja Priblizno 1,5 sekunde

Najmanjsi volumen vzorca 100 uL (prizma je popolnoma pokrita)

Celica za vzorce SS obro¢ in prizma iz kremencevega stekla

Temperaturna kompenzacija: Samodejno med 10 in 40 °C

Material ohisja ABS

Stopnja zascite IP 65

Vrsta baterije/Zivljenjska doba 1 x 9-voltna baterija AA / 5000 branj
Samodejni izklop po 3 minutah neuporabe

Dimenzije 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Teza420g

4. NACELO DELOVANJA

Fruktozo dolo¢amo z merjenjem lomnega koli¢nika raztopine. Lomni koli¢nik je
opti¢na znacilnost snovi in Stevila raztopljenih delcev v njej. Lomni koli¢nik je
opredeljen kot razmerje med hitrostjo svetlobe v praznem prostoru in hitrostjo
svetlobe v snovi. Posledica te lastnosti je, da se svetloba ,upogne” ali spremeni
smer, ko potuje skozi snov z razliénim lomnim koli¢nikom. To se imenuje lom.
Pri prehodu iz snovi z visjim v nizji lomni koli¢nik obstaja kriti¢ni kot, pri katerem
se prihajajoci svetlobni Zarek ne more vec¢ lomiti, temvec se od sti¢ne ploskve
odbije. Kriticni kot lahko uporabimo za enostaven izracun lomnega koli¢nika po
enacbi:

sin (Bkritiéni) = n2 / n1



Pri ¢emer je n2 lomni koli¢nik medija z manjSo gostoto, n1 pa lomni koli¢nik
medija z veéjo gostoto.

Pri MA872 svetloba iz LED diode prehaja skozi prizmo, ki je v stiku z vzorcem.
Slikovni senzor dolo¢i kriti¢ni kot, pri katerem se svetloba ne lomi vec skozi
vzorec.

MAB872 samodejno uporabi temperaturno kompenzacijo za meritev in pretvori
lomni koli¢nik vzorca v koncentracijo fruktoze v odstotkih (po masi).

5. SMERNICE ZA MERJENJE

Z instrumentom ravnajte previdno. Ne spusti ga.

Instrumenta ne potapljajte pod vodo.

Ne prsite vode na noben del instrumenta, razen v ,jasek za vzorec”, ki se nahaja
nad prizmo.

Instrument je namenjen merjenju sladkornih raztopin. Instrumenta ali prizme ne
izpostavljajte topilom, ki bi jih lahko poskodovala.

To vkljuéuje vecino organskih topil in zelo vroce ali hladne raztopine.

y Delci v vzorcu lahko opraskajo prizmo. Vzorec vpijte z mehkim tkivom in ga
med vzorci dobro sperite z deionizirano ali destilirano vodo.

y Za prenos vseh raztopin uporabljajte plasti¢ne pipete. Ne uporabljajte
kovinskih orodij, kot so igle, Zlice ali pincete, saj lahko opraskajo prizmo.

6. POSTOPEK UMERJANJA

Kalibracijo je treba opraviti vsak dan, pred izvedbo meritev, ob zamenjavi
baterije ali med daljso serijo meritev.

1. Pritisnite tipko za vklop/izklop in jo nato spustite. Na kratko se prikaZeta dva
zaslona za testiranje instrumenta; zaslon ,,vsi segmenti“, ki mu sledi odstotek
preostalega Casa delovanja baterije. Ko se na zaslonu LCD prikaZejo Crtice, je
instrument pripravljen.

2. S plasti¢nimi pipetami napolnite vdolbino za vzorec z destilirano ali
deionizirano vodo.

Opomba: Ce je vzorec ZERO izpostavljen intenzivni svetlobi, na primer sonéni
svetlobi ali drugemu mocnemu viru, med umerjanjem prekrijte vdolbinico za
vzorec z roko ali drugim sencilom.

3. Pritisnite tipko ZERO. Ce se ne prikaze nobeno sporocilo o napaki, je vasa
enota umerjena. (Za opis sporocil o napakah glejte poglavje ,SPOROCILA O
NAPAKAH").

Opomba: Zaslon 0,0 bo ostal prikazan, dokler ne izmerite vzorca ali izklopite
napajanje.

4. Vodni standard ZERO nezZno vpijte z mehkim robckom. Pri tem pazite, da ne
opraskate povrsine prizme. Povrsino popolnoma obrisite. Instrument je
pripravljen za merjenje vzorca.

Opomba: Ce instrument izklopite, se kalibracija ne bo izgubila.

7. POSTOPEK MERJENJA

Pred izvajanjem meritev preverite, ali je bil instrument umerjen.

1. Obrisite povrsino prizme, ki se nahaja na dnu jaska za vzorec.

2. S plasti¢nimi pipetami nakapajte vzorec na povrsino prizme.

Vdolbinico popolnoma napolnite.

Opomba: Ce se temperatura vzorca bistveno razlikuje od temperature
instrumenta, pocakajte priblizno 1 minuto, da se omogoci toplotna izravnava.
3. Pritisnite tipko READ. Meritev se prikaZze v masnih % (w/w).

Opomba: Zadnja vrednost meritve bo prikazana, dokler ne izmerite naslednjega
vzorca ali dokler se instrument ne izklopi.

Temperatura se bo stalno posodabljala.

Opomba: Oznaka ATC utripa in samodejna kompenzacija temperature je
onemogocena, ¢e temperatura presega obmoc¢je 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Odstranite vzorec iz vdolbine za vzorec tako, da ga vpijete z mehkim rob¢kom.
5. S plasti¢nimi pipetami sperite prizmo in vdolbino za vzorec z destilirano ali
deionizirano vodo. Obrisite do suhega. Instrument je pripravljen za naslednji
vzorec.



8. IZDELAVA STANDARDNE % RAZTOPINE FRUKTOZE

Za izdelavo raztopine fruktoze upostevajte spodnji postopek:

Na analiti¢no tehtnico postavite posodo (kot je steklena viala ZERO ali
steklenicka s kapalko, ki ima pokrovéek).

Tehtnico izravnajte.

Ce 7elite pripraviti raztopino fruktoze X, odtehtajte X gramov fruktoze visoke
Cistosti (CAS #: 57-48-7) neposredno v posodo.

V posodo dodajte destilirano ali deionizirano vodo, da bo skupna masa raztopine
100 g.

Opomba: Raztopine nad 65 % je treba mo¢no mesati ali stresati in segrevati v
vodni kopeli na priblizno 40 °C (104 °F). Ko se fruktoza raztopi, raztopino
odstranite iz kopeli. Pred uporabo se popolnoma ohladi. Skupno koli¢ino lahko
sorazmerno zmanjsamo za manjSe posode, vendar se lahko zmanjsa natanénost.
Primer s 25 % fruktoze:

% g fruktoze g vode Skupaj

9. SPREMINJANJE ENOTE ZA TEMPERATURO

Ce Zelite spremeniti enoto za merjenje temperature iz Celzija v Fahrenheita (ali
obratno), sledite temu postopku.

1. Neprekinjeno pritisnite in priblizno 15 sekund drZite tipko za vklop/izklop. Na
LCD-zaslonu se prikaze zaslon ,vsi segmenti“, ki mu sledi zaslon s Stevilko
modela na primarnem zaslonu in Stevilko razlicice na sekundarnem zaslonu.

Se naprej pritiskajte tipko ON/OFF.

15 sekund

2. Medtem ko $e naprej drZite tipko ON/OFF, pritisnite tipko ZERO.

Enota temperature se bo spremenila iz °C v °F ali obratno.

10. SPOROCILA O NAPAKAH

Koda napake Opis

Err Splo$na napaka. Ponovno vkljudite napajanje instrumenta. Ce

ima instrument Se vedno napako, se obrnite na podjetje Milwaukee.

LO Zgorniji prikaz Vzorec od¢itava manj kot 0 % standarda

ki se uporablja za kalibracijo merilnika.

HI Vrhnji prikaz Vzorec presega najvecje merilno obmodje.

LO Zgorniji prikaz CAL segment ON Za nicelno vrednost instrumenta je bila
uporabljena napacna kalibracija. Uporabite

deionizirano ali destilirano vodo. Pritisnite Zero.

HI Zgorniji prikaz CAL segment ON Za izniCitev instrumenta je bila uporabljena
napacna kalibracija. Uporabite

deionizirano ali destilirano vodo. Pritisnite Zero.

LO Zgorniji prikaz CAL segment ON Temperatura presega nizko mejo ATC (10 °C)
med

pri kalibraciji.

HI Zgorniji prikaz CAL segmenta ON Temperatura med kalibracijo preseze visoko
mejo ATC (40 °C).

umerjanja.

Zrak Povrsina prizme ni dovolj pokrita.

ELt Prevec zunanje svetlobe za merjenje. Vzorec dobro pokrijte z roko.

nLt Svetloba LED ni zaznana. Obrnite se na Milwaukee.

Utripa segment baterije <5 % preostalega ¢asa delovanja baterije.

Vrednosti temperature utripajo 0,0 °C ali 80,0 °C

Merjenje temperature je zunaj obmocja vzorcenja (0,0 do 80,0 °C).

Utripa segment ATC lzven obmocja temperaturne kompenzacije (10 do 40 °C).
Segment SETUP utripa Izgubljena tovarniska kalibracija. Obrnite se na
Milwaukee.

11. ZAMENJAVA BATERIJE

Ce 7elite zamenijati baterijo instrumenta, sledite naslednjim korakom:

Izklopite instrument s pritiskom na tipko ON/OFF.



Instrument obrnite navzdol in odstranite pokrov baterije tako, da ga obrnete v
nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca.

Izvlecite baterijo z njenega mesta.

Zamenijajte jo s svezo 9V baterijo in upostevajte polarnost.

Namestite zadnji pokrov baterije in ga pritrdite tako, da ga zavrtite v smeri
urinega kazalca.

POTRDILO

Instrumenti Milwaukee so skladni z evropskimi direktivami CE.

Odstranjevanje elektri¢ne in elektronske opreme. S tem izdelkom ne ravnajte
kot z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Oddajte ga na ustrezni zbirni tocki za recikliranje
elektri¢ne in elektronske opreme.

Odstranjevanje odpadnih baterij. Ta izdelek vsebuje baterije. Ne odlagajte jih
skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Oddajte jih na ustrezno zbirno mesto
za recikliranje.

Upostevajte: pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka in baterij preprecuje morebitne
negativne posledice za zdravje ljudi in okolje. Za podrobnejse informacije se
obrnite na lokalno sluzbo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov ali obis¢ite
spletno stran www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.

PRIPOROCILO

Pred uporabo tega izdelka se prepricajte, da je v celoti primeren za dolo¢eno
uporabo in za okolje, v katerem se uporablja. Vsaka sprememba, ki jo uporabnik
vnese v dobavljeno opremo, lahko ogrozi delovanje merilnika. Zaradi svoje
varnosti in varnosti merilnika ga ne uporabljajte in ne shranjujte v nevarnem
okolju. Da bi se izognili poSkodbam ali opeklinam, ne izvajajte nobenih meritev v
mikrovalovnih pecicah.

GARANCIJA

Za ta merilnik velja garancija za napake v materialu in proizvodniji za obdobje 2
let od datuma nakupa.

Za elektrode in sonde velja garancija 6 mesecev. Ta garancija je omejena na
popravilo ali brezpla¢no zamenjavo, Ce instrumenta ni mogoce popraviti.
Garancija ne krije poskodb zaradi nesrec, napacne uporabe, posegov ali
pomanjkljivega predpisanega vzdrievanja. Ce je potrebno servisiranje, se
obrnite na lokalno tehniéno sluzbo podjetja Milwaukee Instruments. Ce
popravilo ni zajeto v garanciji, boste obvesc¢eni o nastalih stroskih. Pri posiljanju
katerega koli merilnika se prepricajte, da je ustrezno zapakiran za popolno
zascito.

Podjetje Milwaukee Instruments si pridrzuje pravico do izboljsav v zasnovi,
konstrukciji in videzu svojih izdelkov brez predhodnega obvestila.

Kontakti za prodajo in tehni¢no sluzbo:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikotd sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - MADZARSKA

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu
e-posta: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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SPANISH

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

MA872

Refractémetro digital para fructosa

iGRACIAS por elegir Milwaukee Instruments!

Este manual de instrucciones le proporcionara la informacién necesaria para el
correcto uso de los medidores.
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1. DESCRIPCION FUNCIONAL

Pantalla

A.1CONO DE ESTADO DE LA BATERIA (PARPADEA CUANDO SE DETECTA UN
ESTADO DE BATERIA BAJA)

B. ETIQUETA DE MEDICION EN CURSO

C. SETUP: ETIQUETA DE CALIBRACION DE FABRICA

D. CAL: ETIQUETA DE CALIBRACION

E. PANTALLA PRIMARIA (MUESTRA MENSAJES DE MEDICION Y ERROR)

F. COMPENSACION AUTOMATICA DE TEMPERATURA (PARPADEA CUANDO LA
TEMPERATURA SUPERA EL INTERVALO DE 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. UNIDADES DE TEMPERATURA

H. PANTALLA SECUNDARIA (MUESTRA LAS MEDICIONES DE TEMPERATURA;
CUANDO PARPADEA, LA TEMPERATURA HA SUPERADO EL RANGO DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Panel frontal

A. PANTALLA DE CRISTAL LIQUIDO (LCD)

B. TECLA DE LECTURA (MEDICION DEL USUARIO)
C. TECLA CERO (CALIBRACION USUARIO)

D. ON/OFF



E. DISPLAY PRIMARIO

F. DISPLAY SECUNDARIO

G. POCILLO DE MUESTRA Y PRISMA DE ACERO INOXIDABLE
H. TAPA DE LA BATERIA

I. COMPARTIMENTO DE LA BATERIA

2. DESCRIPCION GENERAL

Significado del uso

Gracias por elegir Milwaukee. Este manual de instrucciones le proporcionara la
informacién necesaria para el correcto uso del medidor.

El MA872 es un instrumento 6ptico que emplea la medida del indice de
refraccion para determinar el % de Fructosa en soluciones acuosas. El método es
sencillo y rapido. Las muestras de zumo exprimido, reconstituido o concentrado
se miden tras una sencilla calibracion del usuario con agua desionizada o
destilada.

En cuestion de segundos, el instrumento mide el indice de refraccién de la
muestra y lo convierte en unidades de concentracién en % en peso.

El refractémetro digital MA872 elimina la incertidumbre asociada a los
refractémetros mecanicos y es facilmente transportable para realizar
mediciones en la planta.

La técnica de medicidn y la compensacidn de temperatura emplean la
metodologia recomendada en el Libro de Métodos ICUMSA (organismo
internacionalmente reconocido para el andlisis del azucar).

La temperatura (en °C o °F) se muestra simultdaneamente con la medicion en la
gran pantalla de doble nivel junto con iconos de bajo consumo y otros cédigos
de mensajes utiles.

Las caracteristicas clave incluyen:

Pantalla LCD de doble nivel

Compensacion automatica de temperatura (ATC)

Facil configuracién y almacenamiento

Funcionamiento a pilas con indicador de bajo consumo (BEPS)

Se apaga automaticamente después de 3 minutos sin uso.

Retire el instrumento de los materiales de embalaje y examinelo
cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que no ha sufrido dafios durante el
transporte. Si se ha producido algtn dafio, notifiquelo a su distribuidor.

Cada instrumento MA872 se suministra con

Pilade9V

Manual de instrucciones

Nota: Guarde todo el material de embalaje hasta que esté seguro de que el
instrumento funciona correctamente. Un instrumento defectuoso debe ser
devuelto en su embalaje original.

3. ESPECIFICACIONES

Rango0a85%0a80°C(32a175°F)

Resolucion 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Precision £+ 0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Fuente de luz LED amarillo

Tiempo de medicidon Aproximadamente 1,5 segundos

Volumen minimo de la muestra 100 pL (cubrir totalmente el prisma)

Celda de muestra Anillo SS y prisma de vidrio de silex

Compensacion de temperatura Automatica entre 10y 40 °C

Material de la carcasa ABS

Grado de proteccion IP 65

Tipo de pilas/vida util 1 pila AA de 9 voltios / 5000 lecturas

Apagado automatico tras 3 minutos sin uso

Dimensiones 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Peso 420 g



4. PRINCIPIO DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

La determinacion de la fructosa se realiza midiendo el indice de refraccién de
una solucién. El indice de refraccidn es una caracteristica 6ptica de una
sustancia y del nimero de particulas disueltas en ella. El indice de refraccién se
define como la relacién entre la velocidad de la luz en el espacio vacio y la
velocidad de la luz en la sustancia. El resultado de esta propiedad es que la luz
se «curva», o cambia de direccién, cuando viaja a través de una sustancia de
diferente indice de refraccién. Esto se denomina refraccion.

Al pasar de un material con un indice de refracciéon mayor a uno menor, existe
un angulo critico en el que un haz de luz entrante ya no puede refractarse, sino
que se reflejara en la interfaz. El dngulo critico puede utilizarse para calcular
facilmente el indice de refraccion segln la ecuacién

sin (Ocritico) =n2 / nl

Donde n2 es el indice de refraccidon del medio de menor densidad; n1 es el
indice de refraccion del medio de mayor densidad.

En el MA872, la luz de un LED pasa a través de un prisma en contacto con la
muestra. Un sensor de imagen determina el angulo critico en el que la luz deja
de refractarse a través de la muestra.

El MA872 aplica automdaticamente la compensacién de temperatura a la
medicidn y convierte el indice de refraccion de la muestra en concentraciéon de
fructosa en unidades de porcentaje (en peso).

5. PAUTAS DE MEDICION

Manipule el instrumento con cuidado. No lo deje caer.

No sumerja el instrumento en agua.

No rocie agua en ninguna parte del instrumento excepto en el «pocillo de
muestras» situado sobre el prisma.

El instrumento esta disefiado para medir soluciones azucaradas. No exponga el
instrumento ni el prisma a disolventes que puedan dafiarlo.

Esto incluye la mayoria de los disolventes organicos y las soluciones
extremadamente calientes o frias.

y Las particulas de la muestra pueden rayar el prisma. Absorba la muestra con
un pafio suave y enjuaguela bien con agua desionizada o destilada entre
muestra y muestra.

y Utilice pipetas de pldstico para transferir todas las soluciones. No utilice
herramientas metalicas como agujas, cucharas o pinzas, ya que rayarian el
prisma.

6. PROCEDIMIENTO DE CALIBRACION

La calibracion debe realizarse diariamente, antes de realizar mediciones, cuando
se ha sustituido la bateria o entre una serie larga de mediciones.

1. 1. Pulse la tecla ON/OFF y suéltela. Apareceran brevemente dos pantallas de
prueba del instrumento; una pantalla de «todos los segmentos» seguida del
porcentaje de bateria restante. Cuando la pantalla LCD muestre guiones, el
instrumento est4 listo.

2. 2. Utilizando pipetas de plastico, llene el pocillo de muestra con agua
destilada o desionizada.

Nota: Si la muestra de ZERO esta sujeta a luz intensa como la luz solar u otra
fuente fuerte, cubra el pocillo de muestra con la mano u otra sombra durante la
calibracion.

3. 3. Pulse la tecla ZERO. Si no aparece ninglin mensaje de error, su unidad estd
calibrada. (Para una descripcion de los mensajes de error consulte la seccion
«MENSAJES DE ERROR»).

Nota: La pantalla 0.0 permanecera hasta que se mida una muestra o se apague
el aparato.

4. 4. Absorba suavemente el estandar de agua CERO con un pafiuelo de papel
suave. Tenga cuidado de no rayar la superficie del prisma. Limpie
completamente la superficie. El instrumento estd listo para la medicién de la
muestra.



Nota: Si se apaga el instrumento, la calibracién no se perdera.

7. PROCEDIMIENTO DE MEDICION

Verifique que el instrumento ha sido calibrado antes de realizar las mediciones.
1. Limpie la superficie del prisma situada en el fondo del pocillo de muestras.

2. 2. Utilice pipetas de plastico para gotear la muestra sobre la superficie del
prisma.

Llene completamente el pocillo.

Nota: Si la temperatura de la muestra difiere significativamente de la
temperatura del instrumento, espere aproximadamente 1 minuto para permitir
el equilibrio térmico.

3. 3. Pulse la tecla READ. La medicién se muestra en unidades de % en peso
(p/p).

Nota: Se mostrard el Ultimo valor medido hasta que se mida la siguiente
muestra o se apague el instrumento.

La temperatura se actualizard continuamente.

Nota: La etiqueta ATC parpadea y la compensacidén automdtica de temperatura
se desactiva si la temperatura supera el intervalo de 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Retire la muestra del pocillo de muestras absorbiendo con un pafiuelo suave.
5. 5. Utilizando pipetas de plastico, enjuague el prisma y el pocillo de muestra
con agua destilada o desionizada. Seque con un pafio. El instrumento esta listo
para la siguiente muestra.

8. PREPARACION DE UNA SOLUCION ESTANDAR DE FRUCTOSA

Para preparar una solucion de fructosa, siga el procedimiento que se indica a
continuacion:

Coloque el recipiente (como un frasco de vidrio ZERO o un frasco cuentagotas
con tapa) en una balanza analitica.

Tarar la balanza.

Para hacer una solucién de X Fructosa pesar X gramos de Fructosa de alta
pureza (CAS #: 57-48-7) directamente en el recipiente.

Afiadir agua destilada o desionizada al recipiente para que el peso total de la
solucién sea de 100 g.

Nota: Las soluciones superiores al 65% deben agitarse enérgicamente y
calentarse en un bafio de agua a unos 40 °C (104 °F). Retirar la solucién del bafio
cuando la fructosa se haya disuelto. Enfriar completamente antes de usar. La
cantidad total puede escalarse proporcionalmente para recipientes mas
pequefios, pero puede sacrificarse la precision.

Ejemplo con 25% de fructosa:

% g Fructosa g Agua Total

9. CAMBIO DE UNIDAD DE TEMPERATURA

Para cambiar la unidad de medida de la temperatura de Celsius a Fahrenheit (o
viceversa), siga este procedimiento.

1. Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla ON/OFF de forma continua durante
aproximadamente 15 segundos. La pantalla LCD mostrarad la pantalla «todos los
segmentos» seguida de una pantalla con el nimero de modelo en la pantalla
primaria y el nimero de version en la pantalla secundaria.

Continue pulsando la tecla ON/OFF.

15 segundos

2. Mientras sigue manteniendo pulsada la tecla ON/OFF, pulse la tecla ZERO.
La unidad de temperatura cambiara de °C a °F o viceversa.

10. MENSAIJES DE ERROR

Cadigo de error Descripcion

Err Fallo general. Apague y encienda el instrumento. Si

instrumento sigue teniendo error, pdngase en contacto con Milwaukee.

LO Pantalla superior La muestra tiene una lectura inferior al 0 % estandar
utilizado para la calibracion del medidor.

La muestra excede el rango maximo de medicion.



Calibracioén incorrecta utilizada para poner a cero el instrumento. Utilice

agua desionizada o destilada. Pulse Zero.

Calibracién incorrecta utilizada para poner a cero el instrumento. Utilice

agua desionizada o destilada. Pulse Zero.

La temperatura excede el limite bajo ATC (10 °C) durante la calibracién.
durante la calibracion.

La temperatura excede el limite alto del ATC (40 °C) durante la calibracion.
durante la calibracion.

Aire Superficie del prisma insuficientemente cubierta.

ELt Demasiada luz externa para la medicién. Cubra bien la muestra con la mano.
nLt No se detecta la luz del LED. Contacto Milwaukee.

Segmento de bateria parpadeando Queda <5% de bateria.

Los valores de temperatura parpadean 0.0°C 0 80.0°C

Medicién de temperatura fuera del rango de muestreo (0,0 a 80,0°C).
Segmento ATC parpadeando Fuera del rango de compensacion de temperatura
(10 a 40°C).

Segmento SETUP parpadeando Calibracién de fabrica perdida. Contacte con
Milwaukee.

11. SUSTITUCION DE LA BATERIA

Para reemplazar la bateria del instrumento, siga estos pasos:

Apague el instrumento pulsando la tecla ON/OFF.

Ponga el instrumento boca abajo y retire la tapa de la bateria girandola en
sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.

Extraiga la pila de su alojamiento.

Sustitiyala por una pila nueva de 9V asegurandose de respetar la polaridad.
Coloque la tapa posterior de la pila y fijela girandola en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj para encajarla.

CERTIFICACION

Los Instrumentos Milwaukee cumplen con las Directivas Europeas CE.
Eliminacion de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos. No trate este producto como
basura doméstica. Entréguelo en el punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclaje
de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos.

Eliminacion de pilas usadas. Este producto contiene pilas. No las tire junto con
otros residuos domésticos. Entréguelas en el punto de recogida adecuado para
su reciclaje.

Atencidn: la eliminacién correcta del producto y de las pilas evita posibles
consecuencias negativas para la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Para
obtener informacion detallada, péngase en contacto con el servicio local de
recogida de residuos domésticos o visite www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu.
RECOMENDACION

Antes de utilizar este producto, asegurese de que es totalmente adecuado para
su aplicacién especifica y para el entorno en el que se utiliza. Cualquier
modificacion introducida por el usuario en el equipo suministrado puede
comprometer las prestaciones del medidor. Por su seguridad y la del medidor,
no utilice ni almacene el medidor en entornos peligrosos. Para evitar dafios o
guemaduras, no realice ninguna medicion en hornos microondas.

GARANTIA

Este instrumento esta garantizado contra defectos de materiales y fabricacién
por un periodo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha de compra.

Los electrodos y las sondas tienen una garantia de 6 meses. Esta garantia se
limita a la reparacion o sustitucidn gratuita si el instrumento no puede ser
reparado. Los dafios debidos a accidentes, uso indebido, manipulacidn o falta de
mantenimiento prescrito no estdn cubiertos por la garantia. Si es necesaria una
reparacion, pongase en contacto con el servicio técnico local de Milwaukee
Instruments. Si la reparacidn no esta cubierta por la garantia, se le notificaran
los gastos incurridos. Cuando envie cualquier medidor, aseglrese de que esta
correctamente embalado para su completa proteccién.



Milwaukee Instruments se reserva el derecho de realizar mejoras en el disefio,
construccion y apariencia de sus productos sin previo aviso.

Contactos de ventas y servicio técnico:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.

Alsé-kikots sor 11C

H-6726 Szeged - HUNGRIA

tel: +36 62 428 050

fax: +36 62 428 051
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

correo electrénico: sales@milwaukeeinst.com
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SWEDISH

BRUKSANVISNING

MA872

Digital fruktosrefraktometer

TACK for att du valt Milwaukee Instruments!

Denna instruktionsbok ger dig nédvandig information for korrekt anvandning av
matarna.
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1. FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING
Display

A. IKON FOR BATTERISTATUS (BLINKAR NAR LAG BATTERINIVA UPPTACKS)

B. TAGG FOR PAGAENDE MATNING

C. INSTALLNING: FABRIKSKALIBRERING TAGG

D. CAL: TAGG FOR KALIBRERING

E. PRIMAR DISPLAY (VISAR MAT- OCH FELMEDDELANDEN)

F. AUTOMATISK TEMPERATURKOMPENSATION (BLINKAR NAR TEMPERATUREN
OVERSKRIDER INTERVALLET 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F)

G. TEMPERATURENHETER

H. SEKUNDAR DISPLAY (VISAR TEMPERATURMATNINGAR; NAR DEN BLINKAR
HAR TEMPERATUREN OVERSKRIDIT DRIFTOMRADET: 0-80 °C / 32-176 °F)

Frontpanel

A. DISPLAY MED FLYTANDE KRISTALLER (LCD)

B. LASKNAPP (ANVANDARMATNING)

C. NOLLSTALLNINGSKNAPP (ANVANDARKALIBRERING)

D. ON/OFF

E. PRIMAR DISPLAY

F. SEKUNDAR DISPLAY

G. PROVTAGNINGSBRUNN OCH PRISMA | ROSTFRITT STAL
H. BATTERILUCKA

I. BATTERIFACK



2. ALLMAN BESKRIVNING

Betydelsen av anvandning

Tack for att du valt Milwaukee. Denna bruksanvisning ger dig nddvandig
information for korrekt anvandning av mataren.

MAB872 ar ett optiskt instrument som anvadnder sig av matning av brytningsindex
for att bestamma % fruktos i vattenlésningar. Metoden ar bade enkel och snabb.
Prover fran pressad, rekonstituerad eller koncentrerad juice mats efter en enkel
anvandarkalibrering med avjoniserat eller destillerat vatten.

Inom nagra sekunder mater instrumentet provets brytningsindex och omvandlar
det till koncentrationsenheter i viktprocent.

Den digitala refraktometern MA872 eliminerar den osakerhet som ar forknippad
med mekaniska refraktometrar och ar latt att bara med sig for matningar i
anlaggningen.

Mattekniken och temperaturkompensationen féljer den metodik som
rekommenderas i ICUMSA Methods Book (internationellt erkant organ for
sockeranalys).

Temperaturen (i °C eller °F) visas samtidigt med méatningen pa den stora
displayen med tva nivaer tillsammans med ikoner for 1ag stromforsérjning och
andra anvandbara meddelandekoder.

Viktiga funktioner inkluderar:

LCD-display med tva nivaer

Automatisk temperaturkompensation (ATC)

Enkel installation och foérvaring

Batteridrift med indikator for lag effekt (BEPS)

Stangs av automatiskt efter 3 minuter utan anvandning.

Ta ut instrumentet ur férpackningsmaterialet och undersck det noga for att
sakerstalla att inga skador har uppstatt under transporten. Om nagon skada har
uppstatt ska du meddela din aterforséljare.

Varje MA872-instrument levereras med:

9V batteri

Instruktionsbok

Obs: Spara allt férpackningsmaterial tills du ar saker pa att instrumentet
fungerar korrekt. Ett defekt instrument maste returneras i
originalférpackningen.

3. SPECIFIKATIONER

Intervall O till 85% O till 80 °C (32 till 175 °F)

Upplésning 0,1% 0,1 °C (0,1 °F)

Noggrannhet £+ 0,2% + 0,3 °C (£ 0,5 °F)

Ljuskdlla Gul LED

Mattid Cirka 1,5 sekunder

Minsta provvolym 100 pL (tack prismat helt)

Provcell SS-ring och prisma av flintglas

Temperaturkompensation: Automatisk mellan 10 och 40 °C

Material i holjet ABS

Kapslingsklassning IP 65

Batterityp/livslangd 1 x 9 volt AA-batterier / 5000 avldsningar

Automatisk avstangning efter 3 minuters icke-anvandning

Matt 19,2 x 10,2 x 6,7 cm

Vikt 420 g

4. FUNKTIONSPRINCIP

Fruktosbestamningen goérs genom att mata brytningsindex fér en 16sning.
Brytningsindex ar en optisk egenskap hos ett amne och antalet upplosta
partiklar i det. Brytningsindex definieras som foérhallandet mellan ljusets
hastighet i tom rymd och ljusets hastighet i amnet. Ett resultat av denna
egenskap ar att ljuset “bojs”, eller dndrar riktning, nar det fardas genom ett



amne med olika brytningsindex. Detta kallas refraktion.

N&r man passerar fran ett material med hogre till Iagre brytningsindex finns det
en kritisk vinkel vid vilken en inkommande ljusstréle inte langre kan brytas utan
istdllet reflekteras av granssnittet. Den kritiska vinkeln kan anvandas for att
enkelt berdkna brytningsindex enligt féljande ekvation:

sin (Okritisk) =n2 / n1

Dar n2 ar brytningsindexet for mediet med lagre densitet; n1 ar
brytningsindexet for mediet med hogre densitet.

| MA872 passerar ljuset fran en LED genom ett prisma som &r i kontakt med
provet. En bildsensor faststaller den kritiska vinkeln vid vilken ljuset inte langre
bryts genom provet.

MAB872 tillampar automatiskt temperaturkompensation pa matningen och
omvandlar provets brytningsindex till fruktoskoncentration i procent (vikt).

5. RIKTLINJER FOR MATNING

Hantera instrumentet forsiktigt. Tappa det inte.

Sank inte ner instrumentet under vatten.

Spruta inte vatten pa nagon del av instrumentet utom pa ”provbrunnen” som ar
placerad 6ver prismat.

Instrumentet &r avsett for matning av sockerldsningar. Utsatt inte instrumentet
eller prismat for I6sningsmedel som kan skada det.

Detta inkluderar de flesta organiska I6sningsmedel och extremt varma eller kalla
l6sningar.

y Partiklar i ett prov kan repa prismat. Absorbera provet med en mjuk vavnad
och skolj provet val med avjoniserat eller destillerat vatten mellan
provtagningarna.

y Anvand plastpipetter for att 6verfora alla [6sningar. Anvand inte metallverktyg
som nalar, skedar eller pincetter, eftersom dessa kan repa prismat.

6. KALIBRERINGSPROCEDUR

Kalibrering bor utféras dagligen, innan matningar gors, nar batteriet har bytts ut
eller mellan en lang serie matningar.

1. Tryck pa ON/OFF-knappen och sldpp den sedan. Tva testskarmar for
instrumentet visas en kort stund: en skarm for ”alla segment” foljt av
procentandelen dterstdende batteritid. Nar LCD-displayen visar streck ar
instrumentet klart.

2. Fyll provbrunnen med destillerat eller avjoniserat vatten med hjalp av
plastpipetter.

Obs: Om ZERO-provet utsatts for intensivt ljus, t.ex. solljus eller annan stark
ljuskalla, ska du tacka éver provbrunnen med handen eller annan skugga under
kalibreringen.

3. Tryck pa ZERO-knappen. Om inga felmeddelanden visas &r enheten
kalibrerad. (For en beskrivning av felmeddelanden, se avsnittet
"FELMEDDELANDEN").

Obs: Skarmen 0.0 visas tills ett prov har métts eller strémmen har stangts av.

4. Sug forsiktigt upp vattenstandarden ZERO med en mjuk vavnad. Var forsiktig
s att du inte repar prismats yta. Torka av ytan helt och hallet. Instrumentet &ar
klart for provmatning.

Obs: Om instrumentet stangs av kommer kalibreringen inte att ga forlorad.

7. MATNINGSFORFARANDE

Kontrollera att instrumentet har kalibrerats innan matningarna pabérjas.

1. Torka av prismats yta som finns i botten av provtagningsbrunnen.

2. Droppa provet pa prismaytan med hjilp av plastpipetter.

Fyll brunnen helt och hallet.

Obs: Om provets temperatur skiljer sig avsevart fran instrumentets temperatur,
vdnta ca 1 minut for att tillata termisk jamvikt.

3. Tryck pa READ-knappen. Matvéardet visas i viktprocent (w/w).

Obs: Det senaste matvardet visas tills ndsta prov mats eller instrumentet stangs
av.



Temperaturen uppdateras kontinuerligt.

ATC-taggen blinkar och den automatiska temperaturkompensationen ar
inaktiverad om temperaturen 6verstiger intervallet 10-40 °C / 50-104 °F.

4. Ta bort provet fran provbrunnen genom att suga upp det med en mjuk
vavnad.

5. Anvand plastpipetter och skolj prisma och provbrunn med destillerat eller
avjoniserat vatten. Torka torrt. Instrumentet ar klart for nasta provtagning.

8. FRAMSTALLNING AV EN STANDARD % FRUKTOSLOSNING

Folj nedanstaende procedur for att tillverka en fruktoslsning:

Placera behallaren (t.ex. en ZERO-glasflaska eller en droppflaska med lock) pa en
analysvag.

Tarera balansen.

For att gora en X-fruktoslosning vager du ut X gram fruktos med hog renhet
(CAS-nr: 57-48-7) direkt i behallaren.

Tillsatt destillerat eller avjoniserat vatten i behallaren sa att I6sningens totala
vikt blir 100 g.

Obs: Losningar 6ver 65% maste omroras eller skakas kraftigt och varmas i ett
vattenbad till ca 40 °C (104 °F). Ta bort I6sningen fran badet nar fruktosen har
16sts upp. Kyl helt fére anvdandning. Den totala mangden kan skalas
proportionellt fér mindre behallare, men noggrannheten kan bli lidande.
Exempel med 25 % fruktos:

% g Fruktos g Vatten Totalt

9. ANDRING AV TEMPERATURENHET

GOr sa har for att andra temperaturenheten fran Celsius till Fahrenheit (eller
vice versa).

1. Hall ON/OFF-knappen intryckt i ca 15 sekunder. LCD-skdrmen visar "alla
segment” foljt av en skarm med modellnumret pd den primara displayen och
versionsnumret pa den sekundéra displayen.

Fortsatt att trycka pa ON/OFF-knappen.

15 sekunder

2. Hall ON/OFF-knappen intryckt och tryck samtidigt pa ZERO-knappen.
Temperaturenheten andras fran °C till °F eller vice versa.

10. FELMEDDELANDEN

Felkod Beskrivning

Err Allméant fel. SI3 pa strommen till instrumentet. Om

instrumentet fortfarande har fel, kontakta Milwaukee.

LO Toppdisplayen Provet avldses lagre an 0 %-standarden som

som anvands for matarkalibrering.

HI Top-display Provet 6verskrider maximalt matomrade.

LO Toppdisplay CAL segment ON Fel kalibrering anvandes for att nollstdlla
instrumentet. Anvand

avjoniserat eller destillerat vatten. Tryck pa Zero.

HI Toppdisplay CAL-segment ON Fel kalibrering anvandes for att nollstélla
instrumentet. Anvand

avjoniserat eller destillerat vatten. Tryck pa Zero.

LO Toppdisplay CAL segment ON Temperaturen overskrider ATC:s lagsta grans
(10 °C) under

kalibrering.

HI Toppdisplay CAL-segment ON Temperaturen 6verskrider ATC:s hoga grans (40
°C) under

kalibreringen.

Air Prismats yta ar otillrackligt tackt.

ELt For mycket externt ljus féor méatning. Tack provet val med handen.

nLt LED-ljuset detekteras inte. Kontakta Milwaukee.

Batterisegmentet blinkar <5% av batteriets livslangd aterstar.
Temperaturvardena blinkar 0,0°C eller 80,0°C



Temperaturmatning utanfor provtagningsomradet (0,0 till 80,0°C).
ATC-segmentet blinkar Utanfér temperaturkompensationsomradet (10 till 40°C).
SETUP-segmentet blinkar Fabrikskalibrering forlorad. Kontakta Milwaukee.
11. BYTE AV BATTERI

Folj dessa steg for att byta ut instrumentets batteri:

Stdng av instrumentet genom att trycka pa ON/OFF-knappen.

Vand instrumentet upp och ned och ta bort batteriluckan genom att vrida den
moturs.

Ta ut batteriet fran dess plats.

Byt ut det mot ett nytt 9 V-batteri och se till att polariteten foljs.

Satt tillbaka batterilocket och fast det genom att vrida medurs for att lasa fast
det.

CERTIFIERING

Milwaukee Instruments 6verensstimmer med de europeiska CE-direktiven.
Bortskaffande av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Behandla inte denna
produkt som hushallsavfall. Limna den till lamplig insamlingsplats for
atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

Bortskaffande av forbrukade batterier. Denna produkt innehaller batterier.
Kassera dem inte tillsammans med annat hushallsavfall. Lamna dem till en
lamplig insamlingsplats for atervinning.

Observera: Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten och batterierna férhindrar
potentiella negativa konsekvenser for manniskors halsa och miljon. For mer
information, kontakta din lokala avfallshanteringstjanst eller ga till
www.milwaukeeinstruments.eu

REKOMMENDATION

Innan du anvander den har produkten ska du se till att den ar helt [amplig for
din specifika tillampning och for den miljé dar den anvands. Alla dndringar som
anvandaren gor pa den medféljande utrustningen kan dventyra matarens
prestanda. For din och méatarens sakerhet far du inte anvanda eller férvara
mataren i farliga miljoer. For att undvika skador eller brannskador ska du inte
utféra matningar i mikrovagsugnar.

GARANTI

Detta instrument garanteras mot material- och tillverkningsfel under en period
av 2 ar fran inkdpsdatumet.

Elektroder och sonder garanteras i 6 manader. Denna garanti ar begransad till
reparation eller kostnadsfri ersattning om instrumentet inte kan repareras.
Skador pa grund av olyckor, felaktig anvandning, manipulering eller brist pa
foreskrivet underhall ticks inte av garantin. Om service kravs, kontakta din
lokala Milwaukee Instruments tekniska service. Om reparationen inte tacks av
garantin, kommer du att meddelas om de kostnader som uppstar. Nar du skickar
en matare, se till att den &r ordentligt férpackad for fullstandigt skydd.
Milwaukee Instruments forbehaller sig ratten att gora forbattringar i design,
konstruktion och utseende av sina produkter utan féregdende meddelande.

Kontaktpersoner for férsaljning och teknisk service:
Milwaukee Electronics Kft.
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